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Forewor~ 
I 

The Welfare Indicators Act of 1994 requires the Depbent of Health and Human Services to 
prepare annual reports to Congress o~ indicators and predictors ofwelfare dependence. This first 
Annual Report on Welfare Indicators was developed With the advice and recommendations of the 
bipartisan Advisory Board on Welfare IndicatOrs and :the aSsistance of the U.S. Department of ' 
Agriculture, the Social Security Administration and t1:le U.S. Bureau ofthe Census. This report 

I ,
marks a significant step toward achieving the stated pl.Irpose of the law -- "to provide the public 
with generally accepted measures ofwelfare receipt s6 that it can track such receipt over time 
and detemiine whether progress is being made in red4cing the rate at which and, to the extent 
feasible, the degree to which, families depend on inc~me from welfare programs and the duration 
ofwelfare receipt." ' I 

, ' I 
This report is the direct result of the foresight and lea<i1ership of Senator Daniel Patrick 
Moynihan. He sponsored the Welfare Indicators Act pf 1994 to make it clear that reduction in 
welfare dependence is a national goal, and that regular measurement and assessment ofprogress 

. toward that goal is necessary. The act calls for such rlteasures, just as, for example, the ' 
Employment Act of 1946 called for regular measures Ithat led to a better understanding of the 
critical problem of unemployment in this country. In!introducing the, bill, Senator Moynihan 
declared that the policy and responsibility of the Federal Government must be to strengthen 

'families and promote their self-sufficiency. This repdrt is a first step in documenting our 
progress toward that goaL I 

We recognize that it is difficult to develop consensus ~ound a single measure of welfare 

dependence. Nevertheless, in an effort to be responsiye ~o the intent of the Welfare Indicators 

Act, this report proposes for discussion and debate a definition ofwelfare dependence that was 

developed by the Advisory Board: ., 


I 
, i

, 

A family is dependent on welfare if more than 50 percent of its total income in a 
one-year period comes from AFDCffANF, Fdod Stamps and/or SSI, and this 
welfare income is not associated with work activities. Welfare dependence is the 
proportion ofall families who are dependent on welfare. , , I 

, 

The Advisory Board's recommended definition is consistent with the working definition of 
"dependence" we adopted in last year's Interim Repor,t that incorporated elements of degree and 
duration of receipt and behavior of the recipient. It ,*-es a comprehensive view of dependence -­
one that considers the range as well as the depth of de'pendencethrough indicators that measure. 
how much and how long assistance is received, as well as whether the assistance supplements or 
supplants earnings. The recommended definition would count as work activitie$.only , 
unsubsidized and subsidized employment and work r~quired to obtain benefits. 

IV 



,I 
I , 

The proposed definition, unfortunately, cannot be trteasured precisely at this time with currently 
available data. Two data issues present potential pr~blems. First, current data do not distinguish 
between cash benefits where work is required and cash benefits that are paid without any work 
effort. Thus, while income from private employmeht Can be excluded in calculating welfare 
benefits, it is not currently possible to exclude work that is required to obtain benefits; Second, 

I ,> . 

this report uses data from the Survey of Income and Program Participation (SIPP) to obtain 
. , I .. 

measures of the proposed definition. The SIPP, like aU large~scale surveys, has a significant time· 
lag. For example, the most recent SIPP data curren~y available are for 1993. In spite of these 
relatively minor measurement problems, however, we believe this proposed definition. of welfare 
dependence marks an' important development, and ~e welcome further discussion of it. 

In addition to discussing the proposed definition of!dependence, this report highlights a few 
specific indicators ofdependence that were recom.niended for consideration by the Advisory 
Board at their most recent meeting. It also presents

i 
for consideration a broader set of indicators . 

ofwelfare recipiency and dependence, as well as a Wide~ranging collection of predictors, or risk 
factors associated with welfare receipt The Advisory Board was in ~greement that, since the 
causes of wClfare receipt and dependence are not clyarly known, the report should include a' 
larger set of risk factors associated with welfare receipt. Nonetheless, the report reduces the . 

I 

overall number of predictors and riskfactorsby ai:>out 20 percent from the number inc1,uded in 
last year's Interim Report. Indicators of depnvationsupplement the dependence indicators to 
ensure that dependence measures are not assessed i~ isolation.. 

.! . 

Finally, we would note that the annuallndicator~ reports should be viewed in the context of the 
wide array of research and evaluation efforts supported and carried out by this Department, other 
Federal agencies, and the broader research commurlity regarding the effects of the PRWORA ap.d 
state and local welfare refonn efforts on dependency and deprivation. Together,these research 
efforts should provide us with a rich-array of infornJ,ation which no one approach could generate 
alone. We hope'the Indicators report'will focus anq enrich these efforts and carry outSenator 
Moynihan's vision, by focusing researchers on the ~ritical issue ofdependency and shining a 
spotlight on national trends. 

We are grateful to the members of the AdviSOry Bo~d on Welf~ Indiq,ators for their hard work 
and wise counsel on this important and difficult issVe. ' 

I 

I 

.1 

! 
Donn~ E. Shalala 
Secre4ITY 

. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services· . 
I '. . 

! 
: 
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I ' 
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" 
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I 
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, II 
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, I 
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Executive Summary 
, . ! 

, 

The Welfare Indicators Act of 1994 (part of Public L~w 103~432) directed the Secretary of ' 
Health and Human Services to study the most useful ~tatistics for tracking and predicting 

I " 

dependence on three means-tested cash and nutritional assistance programs: Aid to Families with 
Dependent Children (AFDC), Food Stamps, and Supplemental Security Income (SSI). It also 
required the submission of annual reports on welfare receipt in the United States that track key 
indicators and predictors of welfare dependence. An 1nterim Report to Congress addressing the 
development ofwelfare indicators and predictors and Iassessing the data needed to report 
annually on the indicators and predictors was submitted a year ago. This report is the first of the 

I 

annual reports required under the law.: , 	 . 
. " . 	 , . 

, 	 : 1 

Barely tWo months before the Interim Rep~rt was du~, the Personal Responsibility and Work 
Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA) :was signed into law on August 22, 1996, 
transforming large parts of the nation's welfare systexh. In addition to changes with far-reaching 
implications for the Food Stamp Program and the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program' , 
for children. PRWORA established block grants for states to provide cash and other benefits to 

I 

help needy families support their children while simultaneously requiring those families to make 
verifiable efforts to leave welfare for work. I .' . 

The Interim Report 	 !. 

I 
The bipartisan Advisory Board on Welfare Indicators111established by the Welfare Indicators Act 
observed that the PRWORA's Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) program 
fundamentally changed the meaning of"dependence"; by changing the framework for welfare' 
policy and by providing states with the flexibilitY to qefirie caseloads and benefits in extremely 
varied ways. In response, the Interim Report address~d the changing, but still evolving 'and 
uncertain, welfare environment in a number of ways. ! 

• 	 The Interim Report adopted a working defmit~on ofdependence as a continuum, 
incorporating elementS of the degree ofreliange on ineans-tested benefits, the dUration of 
receipt~ and the behavior of the recipient. The dependence/self-sufficiency continuum 
ranges from: i) 10ng~term receipt of income from welfare with no significant labor market 
involvement or training; to: ii) participation iIi workfare or work-related activities and/or 
combining income from public assistance with earnings; to iii) short-term episodes of 
receipt of means-tested assistance programs; to: Iv) long-term independence from receipt 

, 	 I , 

of means-tested assistance programs. i 
I 
I 

• 	 To account for 'the varying degrees of dependence and different dimensiop,s ofa' 
dependent family'S conditio)), the report inclu~ed an extensive list of indicators from a 
wide range of fields in an effort to present an accurate picture of the range of both 

. 	 ! ' 
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I 

dependence and the risk of dependence--- work and job readiness, poverty and 
deprivation, family structure, 'and parenting, b well as indicators ofchild achievement 
and~~~ , : 

• 	 The Interim Report suggested that the correlation between welfare caseloads and chang~s 
in dependence would likely become less clo~e over time as states implement the wide 
range of policy' choices pennitted under PR\\TaRA. The report recognized that caseload 
increases and decreases are the result of somb combination of social, economic, 
demographic, and policy fa~tors, and as suc~, it noted that dependence is a multi­

- - , I' 

dimensional measure of how much and how ,long assistance is received, as well as 
whether the assistance supplements or supplkts earnings. ' 

I 
I 

, I 
At the time the Interim Report was prepared, the impacts of the PRWORA were still unknown, 
although no one doubted that changes in "welfare r~eipt" (as-defined by the Welfare Indicators 
Act for purposes of the annu~ welfare indicators reports) would occur. States face a 
dramatic~ly different set ofchoices, rules and incentives under the PRWORA, and while T ANF 

• 	 J '\ 

, caseloads may vary in size as a result ofchanges in ~e number of people who are employed, 
they could ~so vary because states choose to serve families with state funds, to provide services 
instead ofcash, or to expand benefits to working families (thus expanding caseloads without 

I 

expanding dependence). Care must be taken not to yiew welfare caseloads as a pro,xy for welfare 
dependence. The increased number of possible poli~y variants under the new welfare law 
highlights the need to present an accurate and dynariric picture of dependence. 

Plan for the First Annual Report 

" 	 i . 

This year's first annu~ report differs from the Interim Report in sever~ important ways. While 
the Interim Report provided a wide-ranging list of iridicators, this report highlights a few 
measures ofdependence that were recommended fot consideration by the Advisbry Board. 

I 

Although recognizing the difficulties i!ilierent in de:(ining and measuring dependence, the 
Advisory Board proposed the following definition tI;1at could be tracked over time: 

I ' , 

A family is dependent on welfare if more th~ 50 percent of its toW income in a 
one-year period comes' from AFDCffANF, Food Stamps and/or SSI, and this 
welfare income is hot associated with work ~ctivities. Welfare dependence is the 
proportion ofall families who are dependen~ on welfare. 

- I 	 , 

The Advisory Board's recommended definition wo~ld count as work activities only unsubsidized 
and subsidized employment and work required to obtain benefits. This concept and measures of 
this definition, as well as a duration of receipt meastrre, are presented and discussed in: Chapter1. 
A discussion of measures of deprivation is ~so inclhded in Chapter I to ensure that dependence 
measures are 'not assessed in isolation. ' ­

xviii I 
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, 
" 

Chapter II includes indicators of income and food ~sistance program participation and program­
related measures 'of dependence: These indicators focus on recipients ofcash and nutrition 
assistance, and reflect both the range and depth of d~pendence. Data relating recipients' level of 
welfare income, amount ofearnings, duration of receipt, participation in the labor force while 
receiving assistance, and multiple program receipt are included, along with information on events 
associated with beginning and ending receipt ofmeans-tested assistance. Trend data on these 
indicators are provided where available. I 

j • 
i 

Data on risk factors that have been identified as associated with welfare utilization and 
dependence are provided in Chapter III. While the ~dvisory Board was in agreement that a 
smaller set of dependence indicators should be highlighted, they were also in agreement that, 
since the causes of welfare receipt and dependence Jre not clearly known, the report should ' 

, include a larger set of risk factors associated with welfare receipt. Still this report reduces the 
overall number of predictors and risk factors by abo~t 20 percent from the number included in 
the Interim Report. Most of the deleted indicators are measures of well-being, particularly child 
well-being, that are tracked in other publications of the Department of Health and Human 
Services. The risk factors in Chapter III are 100selYlorganized into three categories: e~onomic 
security measures, measures related to employment ,and barriers to employment, and measures of 
teen behavior, including nonmarital childbearing. ! ' 

" , I 

, "I 

Chapter IV addresses some of the complexities of d~ta reporting ,and collection under the 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Family (TANF) block grants. Since the 1996 welfare law 

fundamentally changed the nation's cash assistance programs, it is important to understand the 

policy and program context that may surround changes in welfare depe~dence over time. It is 

crucial to collect a sufficient level of detailed administrative data: about the T ANF program and 


I , 

its recipients and benefits to permit tracking trends in dependence and deprivation over time. ' 
, I 

The quality and level ofdetail ofTANF administrative data takes on even greater importance in 
the context of this report's proposed primary indicator of welfare dependence. In addition, 
despite the fact that most national survey data are ndi representative at the state level, they are 
critical for capturing indicaters of adult labor force participati0n, earnings, program participation, 
fertility arid child well-being, as well as complemenfing caseload data for tracking changes in 
dependence. ' ,.; , 

i 

Because welfare programs have, changed substantial~y in the recent past and are' continuing to 
change rapidly, Appendix A is included to give basi~ data on each oftlie three main welfare 
programs and their recipients over the past several years. Appendix Abriefly describes the three 

. I . 

programs covered by the Welfare Indicators Act anq highlights some of the recent legislative 
changes that will affect participation and/or expendi~ures in those programs. It also includes 
information on the population and characteristics ofjindividuals and families receiving 
AFDC/TANF, Food Stamps and SSI, and national and state data on program p~icipation and 
expenditures trends. I 

I 
I 

I 
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Other Appendices provide more detailed informati~n on several related sUbjects. Appendix B 
consists of a series of tables on poverty issues. Appendix C includes a comparison between the 
indicators and predictors included in this Annual R'eport and those recommended in the Interim 
Report. Additional data on nonmarital childbearing is included in Appendix D. 

I 

I 

I 
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Table SUM 1 shows the percentages of families who receive any welfare benefits and the 
percentage who would be considered welfare depehdent under the above definition for the most 
recent years for which data are available.3 There i~ little trend discemable in these data. While 
there have been small year to year changes in both :recipiency and dependence, the changes seen 
in the data available so far are not large enough to be statistically significant even in a survey as 
large as the SIPP.4 Overall, between four and five percent ofall individuals would be considered 
welfare-dependent based on these data. These' families represent about' one-third of those who 
receive any benefits in each year. 'I ' 

" I' \
Table SUM 1. Percent of the Total Population with More than 50 Percent of Income 
from Means-Tested Assistance Programs ' I ' , , 

1987 1990: ,1992 1993 

Any More than Any More than Any More than Any More than 
Receipt of SO% of Receipt of $0% of Receipt of SO%'of, Receipt of, SO% of 
Assistance Income Assistance Income, Assis~ce Income Assistance Income 

All Persons ,14.9 4.7 14.1 4.2 16.9 4.9 17.0 4.8 

Racial Categories 
i 
L 

Non-Hispanic White 9.3 2.2 8.9 2.1 11.0 2.4 10.9 2.3 

Non-Hispanic Black 40.9 IS.7 36.6 14.6 41.0 IS.9 41.8 
, 

16.3 

Hispanic 28.3 10.9 29.S 8.3 33.3 10.5 33.9 10.3 

Age Categories I, 
Children Age 0 - S 24.5 10.0 24.0: lO.3 28.9 12.2 29.0 11.6 

Children Age 6 - 10 , 23.2 10.1 20.2 8.S 23.8 9.S 24.0 9.2 

Children Age II - IS 19.8 8.0 18.8 6.4 23.2 7.S 22.6 7.3 

Women Age 16 - 64 14.4 4.6 14.1 4.6 17.0 S.O 17.3 S.O 

Men Age 16 - 64 10.1 2.0' 9.S I.S 11.8 1.9 12.0 2.1 

Adults Age 65 & over 13.6 2.6 12.1 1.9 12.6' , 2.0 12.2 2.0 

Note: Means-tested assistance includes AFDC, SST and Food Stamps. While only affecting a small number of cases, 
general assistance income is included under AFDC., ' 
Source: Unpublished data from the SIPP, 1987, 1990 and 1992 Panels. 

! 

I 

3 . i, ,
While more recent data from the SIPP have been 'collected, due to a number of technical issues, they were 

not available for analysis at the time this report was drafted. ii'I,. , 

I 
'4 Standard errQrs can b~ calculated using the form~la published in the Survey ofIncome and Program 

Participation Users' Guide. ' . ", 

1­



Table A-5. Number of AFDCrr ANF Recipie~ts, and Recipients· as a Percehtage of 
Various' Population Groups, 1970 - 1997 I 

I 

I 
i 
I AFDC AFDC Child 

Total AFDC AFDC Child 
AFDC 

Recipients 
IAFDC 

RI . ;eClplents 
Recipients· 

Pas a ercent 
AFDC Child 
Recipients 

. Recipients 

as a 
Calender RecipIents in Recipients in . as a Percent asia Percent of Pretransfer as a Percent Percentof 

Year the States & DC 
(in thousands) 

the States & DC 
(in thousands) 

of Total 
Population I 

of Poverty 
Pobulation 2 

Poverty 
Population 3 

of Total Child 
Population I. 

Children
in Poverty 2 

1970 ........... 8,303 


1971.. ......... 10,043 

1972 ....... : ... 10,736 

1973 ........... 10,738 

1974 ... : ....... 10,621 


1975 ........... II,q 1 

1976 ... : ....... 11,098 

1977 ........... 10,856 

1978 ........... 10,387 

1979 ........... " 10,140 


1980 ........... 10,599 

1981 ........... 10,893 ' 

1982 ........... 10,161 

1983 ........... 10,569 

1984 ........... 10,644 


1985 ........... 10,672 

1986 ....... : ... 10,851 

1987 ........... 10,842 

1988 ... , ....... 10,728 

1989 ........... 10,799 


1990 ........... I.l ,497 

1991... ........ ' 12,728 

1992 ........... 13,571 

1993 ........... 14,007 

1994 ........... 13,976 


1995 ........... 13,240 

1996 ........... 12,150 . 


1997 4 
......... 10,955 


6,104 

7,303 


. 7,766 


7,763 

7,637 


7,928 

7,850 


·7,632 

7,270 

7;057 


7,295. 
7,397 
6,767 
6,967 
7,017 

7,073 . 
7,206 
7,240 
7,201 
7,286 

7,781 
8,601 
9,183 
9,439' 
9,440 

9,009 
8,355. 
7,580 

4.1, 

4.9 
5.1 
5.1 
5.0 

,5.2 

5.1
.' 

4.9 
4.7 
4.5 

4.7 
4.7 
4.4 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.4 
4.4 

·4.6 
5.0 
5.3 
5.4­

504. 

5.0 
4.6 
4.1 

32.7 
393 
43.9 
46.7 
45.4 

43.0 
44.4 
43.9 
42.4 
38.9 

36.2 
34.2 
29.5 
29.9 
31.6 

32.3 
33.5 
33.6 
33.8 
34.3 

34.2 
35.6 
35.7 

. 35.7 
36.7, 

36.3 
,33.3 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

53.1 

49.2 
.47.1 
40.6 
41.9 
43.6 

45.0 
46.6 
46;7 
47.7 
47.6 

47.1 
49.1 
50.8 
48.5 

. 50.0 

50.1 
NA 

,;NA 
,,", 

8.8 58.5 
10.5 69.2 

. 11.2 75.5 . 
'11.3 80.5 
11.3 75.2 

11.8 71.4 
11.8 76.4 
11.7 74.2. 
11.2 73.2 
11.0 68.0· 

11.4 63.2 
11.7 59.2 
10.8 49.6 
ILl 50.1 
11.2 52.3 ' 

11.3 54.4 
11.5 56.0 
11.5 55.9 
11.4 57.8 . 

11.5 57.9 

12.1 57.9 . 

13.2 60.0 
13.9 60J) 
14.1 60.0 . 

13.9 61.7 

13.1 61.4 
12.1 57.8 -

10.9 NA 

I Population numbers used as denominators are resident population. See Current Population Reports, Series P2S-1106. 


2 For poverty population data se~ Current Population Reports, Series ;P60- 198. 

3 The pretransfer poverty population !lsed as denominator is the number ofall persons in f~i1ies with related children'under 18 years 

ofage whose income (cash income plus soCial insurance plus Social Security but before taxes and means-tested transfers) falls below 


. ' I 

the appropriate poverty threshold. See appendix J, table 20, 1992 Green Book. Subsequent years Congressional Budget Office 
tabulations. ' '. !.' ' 
4 Average for January through June of 1997. ..., ,f . 

Source: U.S. Department of. Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Office of Family Assistance and 
U.S. Bureau of the Census, "Poverty in the United States: 1996," CUfrent Population Reports, Series P60·198 and earlier years, 
(Available onlin~ at http://www.census.govlhhes/www/povertY.html). 
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Table A":9. . Avera'ge Monthly AFDC Recipients by State;.Selected Fiscal Years 
'.I ' ". ' .' .1977 - 1996 " '. '-. . '. 
[lnthousands] : " . 

Percent Chanse
1977 1981 1985 1989 1993 1994 1995 1996 

1989-93 . 1993-96 . 

:Alabama 169 171 151 129 146 132 118 ·105 8.3 ' ~24,7 
Alaska 
Arizona 

II 
58 

16 
62 

16 
72 

19 
105 

36 
197 

38 
201 

37 
190 

36 
172 

87.3 
86.6 

-0,5 
~12.8 . 

Arkansas 95 84 64 70 73 69 63 58 4.4 -20.0 
California 

Colorado 

. 1,434 

92 

1,523 

82 

1,619 

79 

1,763 

97 

2,462
.[ 

123 

2,639 
119 . 

2,680 

109 

2,626 

99 

,39.7 

26.6' 
6.6 

-20.1 
Connecticut 135 142 122 106 162 166 171 162 52.1 0.1 
Delaware 31 ·33 24 19 . 28 27 25 23 44.2 . -15.6 
Dist. of Columbia 96 81 58 48 67 74 73 70 39.4' 5.2 
Florida 242 277 271 ' 327 695 

I 
669 622 561 112.5' -19,3 

Georgia' 
Guam 

248 
4 

236 
6 

23,9 
6 

266 
4 

398 
5 

393 
7 

383 
8 

353 
8 

49.8 
-33.6 

-11.5 
44.4 

Hawaii 56 62 51 43 56 62 66 67 30.6 19.1 
Idaho 20 20 17 17 21 23 24 23 ," 26.6 7.7 
Illinois 

Indiana 
Iowa 

771 

165 
95 

709 

172 
110 

735 

165 
123 

632 

147 
98 

689 
I 

212 
101 

712 

216 
110 

696 

189 
101 

655 

148 
89 

9.0 
44,0 

3.6· 

-4.9 

-30.3 
-11.7 

Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

76 
202 
218 

74 
175 
216 

67 
160 
230 

74 
156 
277 

88 
225 
263 

. 87 
208 
248 

80 
189 
251 

68 
175 
236 

·19.2, 
44.4 
-5:0 

-22.2 
-22:2 
-10.3 

Maine 60 57 57 51 
I 

67 64 60 56 32.8 -17.2 
. Maryland 

Massachusetts 
213 
373 

221 
344 

195 
235 

. 176 
242 

221 
325 

222. 
307 

223 
274 

204 
237 

25.6 
34.6 

-7.7 
-27.2 

Michigan 
Minnesota 

651 
131 

759 
149 

691 
152 

640 
164 

. 688 
191 

666 
187 

'598 
180 

527 
171 

' 7.5 
17.1. 

-23.4 
·-10.6 

Mississippi 
Missouri 

174 
265 

176 
215 

155 
197 

179 
203 

I 
172 
261 

159 
263 

144 
254 

129 
232 

-4.0 
28.7 

-24.9 
-1l.3 

Montana' 18 20 ' 22 28 35 35 34 31 24.9 -9.8 
Nebraska 34 39 44 41 48 45 41 39· 17.6· -19.7 
Nevada 12 14 14 20 35. 38 41 38 .74.9 6.6 

New Hampshire 
New Iersey 
New Mexico 

25 
449 

55 

24 
469 

56 

14 
367 

51 

13 
298 
59 

I 
.29 
349 

95 

30 
335 
102 

28 
316 
104 

24 
288 
101 

13 \.9 
17.3 
62.6 

-17.9 
-17.4 

6.0 
New York 
North Carolina 

·1,247 
200 

1,108 
201 

1,112 
166 

979 
200 

1,197 
335 

1,255 
333 

1,256 . 
313 

, 1,184 
278 

22.2. 
67.1 

-1.1 
-17.0 

North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 

.14 
563 

89 

. 13 
590 . 

91 

12 
673 

82 

15 
629 
103 

1~ 
. 719 
. .\38 . 

16 
685 
131. 

14 
612 
124 

13 . 
546 
105 

. 21.1 
14.2 

'34.0 

-27.6
,,24.0": 
-24.1 

Oregon 
Pennsylvania 

122 
655 

92 
643 

74 
561 

87 
523 

118 
60~ 

114 
620 

104 
596 

87" I 

544 
34:8 
16.3 

-26.1 
-10.6. 

Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 

188 
53 

172 
55 

173 
44 

185 
42 

I 

190 
62 

183 
63 

168 . 
61 . 

155 
. 58 

'2.6 
47.3 

-18.5 
: -5.4' 

. South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 

140 
24 

188 

157 
19 

174 

120 
16 

155 

107 
19 

195 

14~ 
,20 
311 

140 
19 

300 

129 
17 

276. 

119 
16 

260 

36.4 
6.2 

59.0 

-18.7 
-19.0, 
-16.3 

Texas' 
Utah , 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

. Washington ' 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin' 
Wyoming 

315 
37 
22· . 
4 

173 

143 
64 

. 201 
7 

325 
42' 
25 
4 

175 

155 
81 

241 
.7 

363 
38 
22 
4 

154 

178 
106 
288 

10 

540 
. 44 

20 
3 

146 
219 
109 
245 

14 

782 
53 
29

i4 
19.4 

I
288 
119 
237 

118 

788 
50 
28 
4 

195 

292 
114 
226 

16 

750 
46 
27 

, 5 
184 

286 
105 
209 

15 

684 
40" 
25 
5 

162 

274 
95 

170 
'13 

44.8 
20.6 
44.7 
11.1 
33.4 

31.4 
8.9 

-3.3· 
32.8 

-12.5 
' -23.3 
-11.4 
3J.5 . 

-16.7 

-4.8 
-20.1 
.-28.1 ' 
-29.6 

United States 11,130 11,160 10,813 10,934 14,144 14,226 '13,666 12,644 29.4 -10.6 

Source: U.S. Department of Heal,th and Human Services, AdministratiJn fo/Children and Families, Office of Planning, , 

Research and Evaluation, Time Trends, FY 1984-1995. and unpublished data. . 
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Table A-lO. AFDC Caseload by State, October 1989 to May 1997 Peak 
.[In thousands] . 

Peak Date Peak i Percent Percent 
'Caseload Occurred DeCline I Decline 
Oct '89 to Oct '89 to . May"9? May '97· from from 

State May '97 May '97 Caseloap Caseload May '96 Peak 
" 

" ,I 
Alabama 52.3 Mar~93 41.9· 34.3 18.3 34;5' 
Alaska 13.4 Apr-94 12.9 12.5 3.0 6.4. 
Arizona 72,8 Dec-93 62.2. 53.1 14.6 27.0 
Arkansas 27.1 Mar-n 22.6 20.9 . 7.5 22:9 
California 933.1 Mar-95 ... 899.6 ' 807.9 10.2 13.4 

Colorado 43.7 Dec-93 ' 3sh 
" 29.6 16.4 32.4 

Connecticut 61.9 Mar-95· .... 57.8 55.5 4.0 . 10.4 
Delaware 11.8' Apr-94 10.2 9.6 • 6.3 19.0 
Dist. of Columbia 27.5 Apr-94 25.7 23.8 7.5 13.3 
Florida 259.9 Nov-92. 204.5 166.0 18.8 36.1 

Georgia 142.8 . Nov-93 129.0 . 103.4 i9.8 27.6 ' 
Guam 2.4 Feb-97 2.1 2.2 -3.1 7.1 
Hawaii 23.3 Apr-97 22.0 23.3 , -6.0 0.0 
Idaho ' 9.5 Mar-95 ;,. 9.2 7.5 18:6 21.4 . 
lIJinois 243.1 Aug-94 224.7 

I 
193.0 14.1 20.6 

Indiana 76.1 Sep-93 53:1 44.2 16.8 41.9 
Iowa 40.7 Apr-94 • 32.3 28.8 10.9, 29.4 
Kansas 30.8 Aug-93 24.S 19.3 '22.2 37.5 
Kentucky 84.0 Mar-93 71.8 63.5 ' 11.6 24.4 
Louisiana 94.7 '. May-90 69.? 53.4 '23.3 43.7 

Maine 24.4 ,Aug-93 20:9 18.6 10.8 .23.7 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 

81.8 
115.7 

May-95 ... 
Aug-93 " 

72,1 
,87:3 

57.5 
75.2 

20.6 
13.8 

29.8 : 
35.0 

Michigan 233.6 Apr-91 177.0 147.8 .16.5 36.7 
Minnesota 66.2 )un~92 58.6 52.9 9.8 20·2 

Mississippi . 61.8 Nov-9l, 46.9 38.1 18.8 ' 38.4 ' 
MiSSOUri 93.7 Mar-94 81.5 68.8 15.5 26.6 
Montana 12.3 Mar-94 10.9 8.1 25.6 33.7 
Nebraska . 17.2 Mar-93 14.2 . 13.3 5.9 22.3 
Nevada 16.3 Mar-95\. 14.4 I\.6 19.7 28.9 

I 
New Hampshire 11.8 Apr-94 9.5 8.1 15.0 3 \,4 
New Jersey 132.6 ' Nov-92 II \.6 98.8 11.4 25.5 
New Mexico 34.9 Nov-94 33.6 27.0 19.7 22.8 
New York 463.7 Dec-94 ... 430.7 379.7 11.8 18.1 
North Carolina 134.1 Mar-94 112.3 97.2, 13.4 27.5 • 

I 

North Dakota 
Ohio 

6.6 
269.8 

Apr-93
Mar-92, 

4.9 
202.6 

4.2 
184.9 

15.5 
8.7 

37.3 
31.4 

Oklahoma 51.3 Mar-93 37.8 2().3 22.4 42.8 
Oregon 43.8 Apr-93 33.1 23.7 28.5 ' 45.9 
Pennsylvania . 212.5 Sep-94 ... 189.9 '159.1 16.2 25.1 

Puerto Rico .61.7 Jan-92 50.~ ·47.6 6.0 22.9 
Rhode Island . 22.9 Apr:94 21.1 19.7 6.6 13.9 

'South Carolina' 54.6 Jan-93 45.5 31.3 31.2 42.7 
South Dakota 7.4 Apr-93 6.1 5.1 15.9 30.6 
Tennessee 112.6 Nov-93 97.5 ' 64.7.,. 33.6 42.5 

i 
Texas' , 289.7 Oct-94, . 249.8 210.4 15.8 27.4 
Utah 18;7 Mar-93 14.6 11.7 19.9 37.4­
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

10:3 
1.4 

76.0 

Apr-92 
Dec-95 " 
Apr-94 

9.1 
[.4 

64.8 

8.3 
1.2 

52.0 

9.0 
9.7 

19.7 

' 18.9 
[3.6 . 
31.5 . 

Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 

104.8, 
41.9 
82.9 

F~"b~95 .... 
Apr-93 
Jan-92 

1 

99.7 
35.6 
56.9 

,,' 93.1 
3 \.9 
39.3 

6.6 
10.6 
30.9 

11.2 I 

24.0 .• 
52.6 

Wyoming 7.1 Aug~92 4·7 2.2 53.3 '68.8 ' 

United States 5,098 Mar-94 4,51? 3,874 14.3 24.0 

I Negative values denote percent in~rease. I 
Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Sefvices,Admi~istratiqn for Children and Families,. Office of Planning, Research 
and Evaluation, Division of Data Collection and Analysis. I 
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THE CLINTON AJjM:INISTRATION'B_ACT~ONS-TOREFORM \\t~LFARE 
! 
i 

'Under President Clinton's leadership, America's welfare system has changed profoundly. Three out of four 
AFDC recipients are now covered by reforms approved by t~e Clinton Administration. Welfare case loads 
are down, the poverty, rate is·down, teen pregnancy rates' are~own,' and Food Stamp rolls are down, while 
work and training activities among recipients are up, and child support collections have reached a record 
high. "Bill Clinton can justifiably clnim·that he has indeed ended welfare as we know it." Douglas J. Besharov, American 
Enterprise Institute, Business Week •.:May 20, 1996 : 

, • I, ' 

Executive Actio~ On May 4,' 1996, President Clinton announced four measures to make..responsibility the 
law of the land, by ensuring, that teen mothers on welfare s~y in school and live at home. These four 
executive actions include: requiring all states to submit plans; for requiring teen mothers to stay in school 
and prepare for employment; cutting through red tape to allow states to pay cash bonuses to teen mothers 
who finish high school; requiring all states to have teen moth~rs who have dropped out of sG:hool return to 
school and sign personal responsibility plans; and challenging all states to require minor mothers to live at 
home or with a responsible adult. With these actions, we'rb focusing on one of the key components of 
welfare reform: parental responsibility. And we're putting young mothers on the right path, toward 
employment and self-sufficiency. i 

i 
State Welfare Demonstrations SinCe taking office, the Clinton Administration has approved 61 welfare-to­
work programs in 38 states -..: more than all previous administrations combined. In an average month, these 
welfare demonstrations cover more than 10 million people! -- approximately 75 percent of all AFDC 
recipients. With our support, states are reforming welfare ~y requiring work, time-limiting assistance, 
making work pay, improving child support enforcement, and e~couraging parental responsibility. "As senators 
dicker over welfare policy ••• President Clinton hasfostered what amounts to!a quiet revolution ... While Republicans talk wholesale 
overhaul, the Clinton Administration lets stales cut rolls." New York Times, 8113195. . 

. I 

I . h.":-.;: .. ·~· .. 

Self-sufficiency Due in part to the Administration's emp~~is on welfare reform and its' policies to 
strengthen the economy, welfare rolls have decreased by 1.3 ririllion -- almost 10 percent -- since President 
Clinton took office. Participation in the Food Stamp progr~ has dropped by over one million people -­
witt: ~ sa~ing~ of more than ~~.3 bil1~o~ .sin:e August 1~94. i In. addition, th~ number of adult recipients 
partiCIpatIng In work and trammg activities IS up dramatIcalLy SInce the PreSident took office. In 1992, 
about 510,000 welfare recipients participated in the Job Oppprtunities and Basic Skills Program (JOBS). 
According to preliminary data, about 650,000 welfare recipients participated in JOBS in 1995, an increase 
of 28 percent over 1992. i 

i 

Work and Responsibility Act of 1994 fH.R. 4605 and S. 2i24) and Balanced Budget Plan of 1996 In 

1994 and again in 1996, the Clinton Administration proposed sweeping welfare reform plans designed to 

promote work, encourage parental responsibility, and protect cWldren. These plans impose tough time limits 

and work requirements, provide more funding for child care, 'require teen parents to live at home and stay 

in school, and crack down on child support enforcement. Congress and the National Governors' Association 

have incorporated a number of provisions from the Clinton plan into their welfare reform proposals. The 

President's 1994 proposal represents "the toughest work requirements ev~r attached to welfare, the first serious effort by any 

President, Democrat or Republican, to stop the disastrous generational cycle! ofAmerica's dole society." New York Times, 7131194. 


, 

Record Child Support Enforcement In 1995, the federal-state partnership collected a record $11 billion 

from non-custodial parents, an increase of $3 billion or nearly ~O percent since 1992. In addition, paternity 

establishments increased by over 40 percent from 1992 to 1995. President Clinton also signed an executive 

order to make sure federal employees pay the support they owe!. Under the President's legislative proposals; 

child support collections could increase by an additional $24 tiillion over the next 10 years, Congress and 

the NGA have included all of the Administration's provisions for child support enforcement in their welfare 

reform bills, - : 


I 
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More Than Half the Nation Enacting Welfare Reform Under the Clinton Administration 

• I 

The Clinton Administration has approved 60 demonstrations in 37 states. launching welfare reform for thousands of families in more than half of the states. more than the 
two previous Administrations combined. In an average month. the welfare demonstrations cover over 10 million people, representing over 75 percent ofall recipients. 
All of the waivers which we have granted build on many of the central principles- of President Clinton's vision for welfare reform, including: 

DESCRIYI'ION STATES APPROVEDPRINCIPLE I ! ! 
TWenty-Nine states are helping people move from 29 . Arizona. Connecticut. Delaware. Florida, Georgia. Hawaii, I Work 
welfare to work, from receiving welfare checks 
 illinois. Indiana. Maryland. Massachusetts, Michigan, Mississippi, 

to earning paychecks. by increasing education and 
 Missouri, Montana. Nebraska. North Carolina, North Dakota. 

training opportunities and creating public/private 
 Ohio. Oklahoma, Oregon. South Carolina, South Dakota; Texas. 
sector partnerships. Utah. Vermont. Virginia. West Virginia, Wisconsin. Wyoming 

TWenry·Seven states are making welfare a 27· Arizona. Colorado. Connecticut, Delaware. Florida, Time Limited Cash Assistance 
transitional support system, rather than a way of Georgia, Illinois. Indiana. Iowa, Louisiana, Maryland, 
life, by providing opportunity, but demanding Massachusetts. Michigan, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska. North 
responsibility in return. Carolina. North Dakota. Ohio. Okl ahoxna , Oregon. South 

Carolina, South Dakota. Texas. Vermont, Washington, Wisconsin 

Twenty-One states are strengthening child support 21 - Arizona, Connecticut. Delaware, Georgia, Indiana, Child Support Enforcement - ' 
enforcement and sending a clear message that Maryland. Massachusetts. Michigan, Mississippi. Missouri, 

--'"------- ­
--.- -- --.. -bothparent~mll:st be respo~~ble for their Montana. New York, North Carolina, North Dakota. Ohi9, 

children. - -0regon.-South-Carolina._Tex~._.Y~rmont. Virginia. Wisconsin 

Thirty-Four srates are providing incentives and 34 - Arizona, California. Colorado. Connecticut, Delaware, Making Work Pay 
encouraging families to work not stay on welfare, Florida. Georgia. Illinois. Indiana, Iowa. Maryland, 
so they can achieve and maintain economic self- Massachusetts. Michigan, Mississippi. Missouri, Montana. 
sufficiency . Nebraska, New York. North Carolina, North Dakota. Ohio. 

Oldahoma. Oregon. Pennsylvania, South Carolina, South Dakota. 
Texas, Utah,- Vermont, Virgin.ia~ Washington, West Virginia, 
Wisconsin. Wyoming 

32 . Arizona. Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Thirty-TWo states are promoting parental Parental Responsibility 
responsibility by encouraging education, or Delaware. Florida, Georgia, lllinois, Indiana, Iowa, Louisiana. 
limiting benefits for families who have another Maryland. Massachusetts, Michigan, Mississippi. Missouri, 
child while on AFDC_ Montana. Nebraska, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, 

-Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon. Pennsylvania. South Carolina. Texas, 
Vermont, Virginia, Wisconsin. Wyoming 

/' 

~~. . 
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'CHANGE IN WELFARE CASELOADS SINCE ENACTMENT OF NEW WELFARE LAW 


Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thollsands) 

PercentI 
Aug-S6 Dec~99 (96-99) 

Families ! 2.358 -47% 
1 

2.057,000 fewer families 
I 

Recipients 12,241 i 6,275 -49% 
I 

0,966,000 fe'\llf8r recipients 

Total TANF recipients by State 

Percenti 
STATE Aug-96 Dec-99-r-- L9G-SS} 

iAlabama 100.662 158.362 ~2% 

Alaska 35,544 !23,303 -34% 
Arizona 169,442 :87,909 ~8% 
Arkansas ,56,343 i30,912 ~5% 
California 2,581,948 1.~33,820 -48% 
Colorado 95,786 130,263 -68% 
Connecticut 159,246 169,214 -57% 
Delaware 23.654 :18.471 -22% 
Dist. of Col. 69.292 146.442 -30% 
Florida 533,801 171,874 -68% 
Georgia 330.302 1'37,241 -58% 
Guam 6,314 i11,003 32% 
Hawaii 66,482 142,239 -36% 
Idaho 21,780 12,523 -88% 
Illinois 642,644 288,609 -55% 
Indiana 142.604 -31%1

98.410
Iowa ' 86,146 51.892 ·40% 
Kansas 63,783 ~37.421 -41% 
Kentucky 172,193 . i90.B06 -47% 
Louisiana 228,115 :95,176 -58% 
Maine 53,873 :30,838 -43% 
Maryland 194,127 ;75,549 -61% 
Massachusetts 226,030 107.542 .-52% 
Michigan 502,354 218.055 -57% 

. Minnesota 169,744 1'14,311 -33% 
Mississippi 123,828 :34,412 ·72% 
Missouri 222,820 126.723 -43% 
Montana 29.130 . 114,479 -50% 
Nebraska 38.592 ;28,294 -27% 
Nevada 34.261 16;117 -56% 
New Hampshire 22,937 114.287 -38% 
New Jersey 275.637 1'39.308 -49% 
New Mexico 99,661 179.071 -21% 
New York 1,143,962 760,931 -33% 
North Carolina 267,326 106,836 -60% 
North Dakota . 13,146 

I 

i 7,5~9 -42% 
I 
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Percent 
. I 

STATE Aug-96 Dec·99 (96·99) 

, 
Ohio 549,312 2?4,440 -54% 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 

96,201 
78,419 

38,995
I .r8•6OD 

·59% 
·25% 

Pennsylvania 531.059 267.891 -50% 
Puerto. Rico 151,023 96.219 -36% 
Rhode Island 56,560 47,225

I 
·17% 

South Carolina 114,273 39,188 -66% 
South Dakota 15,896 17.005 -56% 
Tennessee 254,818 1~,839 -36% 
Texas 649,018 342,810 -47% 
Utah 39,073 26,074 -33% 
Vermont 24,331 i16,695 . -31% 

I 

Virgin Islands 4.89B : 3.370 
1 

-31% 
Virginia 152,845. 178.182 -49% 
Washington 288,927. 1 ' 58,062 -41% 
West Virginia B9,039 /28,850 -66% 
Wisconsin 148,888 !44.eOO -70% 
Wyoming 11.398 1 1,288 -89% 

, 
U.S. Total 12,241,489 6,274.555 -49% 

Source: 

U.S. Dept. ofHealth &Human Services 

Administr'atlon for Children and Families 

Aug-OO 
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I 
.Temporary Assistance for Needy Fam(lies (TANF) 
Percent of Total U.S. Population, 1960T1999 

. Year Recipients U.S. Pop. D&! of Pop. 

1960 3,005.000 1tlO,671 ,000 1.7% 
1961 3,354,000 183,691,000 1.8% 
1962 3,676,000 1~6,53B.OOO 2.0% 
1963 3,876,000 1~9,242,000 2.0% 
1964 4,118,000 1.91,889,000 2.1% 
1965 4,329,000 194,303.000 2.2% 

, , 

1966 4,513,000 196,560.000 2.3% 
1967 5.014.000 1~9a.712,oOO 2.5%I , 

1968 5.705,000 200,708,000, 2.8% 
1969 6,706,000 ~O2,677,OOO 3.3% 
1970 8,496,000 205.052,000 4.1%. 
1971 10,241,000 207,661,000 4.9% 
1972 10,947,000 209,696,000 5.2%, .. 
1973 10,949,000 . 211";909.000 5.2% 
1974 10,864,000 213,854,000 5.1% 
1975 11,'65,'65 215,973.000 5.2% 
1976 11,366,371 218,035;000 5.2% 
1977 11,129.702 220,239,000 5.1%., 
19713 10,671.812 222,585,000 4.8% 
1979 10,317.902 225,055,000 4.6% 
1980 10.597,445 227.726,000 4.7%, 
1981 11,159,847 229,966;000 4.9%I . 

1982 10,430,960 :~32.188.000 4.5% 
1983 10,659,365 f34.307.000 4.5% 
1984 10.865,604 236,348.000 4.6% 
1985 .10,812,625 

I 
238,466,000 4.5% 

1986 . 10.996,505 240,651,000 4.6% 
19137 11,065,027 ;242,804,000 4.6% 
1988 10,919.696 ,245.021,000 4.5% 
1989 10,933,980 ~247,342,OOO 4.4% 
1990 11,480,382 :249,913,000. 4.6% 
1991 12,592,269 ,1252,650,000 ' 5.0% 
1992 13,625.342 1255.419,000 5.3% 
1993 14,142.710 :258j137,OOO 5.5% 
19.94 14,225,591 1260,372;000 5.5% 
1995 13,G52,232 1263.034;000 5.2% 
1996 12,648,859 : 265,284,000 4.8% 
1997 10,936.298 i267.636,000 4.1% 
1998 8,770,376 i270,029,000 3.2% 
1999 7,202,639 ; 272,690,813 . 2.6% 
Dec. 1999* 6,274,555 , 1274,024.000· 2.3% 

Note: unless noted, GBse/oad humbers lite sverage monthly . ,I:j. 
,. 

. "most recent .. " .. liable 

Source: HHS Administration for· Children and Families 
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CHANGE IN TANF CASELOADS 

Total TANF families and recipien1'ts 
(In thousands) 

Percent 
(93-99) 

Families 4.983 5,053 4.963 4,628, 4.114 3.305 2.734 2,358 '·52% 

2.605,000 fewer tainilies 

Recipients 14.115 14.276 13.931 12.877 I 11.423 9,132 7.455 6.275 -56% 

7,840.000 fewer M,elplents 

Total TANF recipients by State 

STATE 

Alabama 141,748 135.096 121.837. .108.269 . .[91,723 61,809 48,459 58,352 ·59% 
Alaska 34.951 31,505 37.264 35,432 36.189 31.689 26.083 23.303 -33% 
Arlz:ona 194,119 202,350 195.082 171.617 151,526 113.209 86,456 67.909 ·55% 
Arkansas 73.982· 70.563 65.325 .59,223 54,879 35,704 29,284 30.912 -58% 
California 2,415,121 2.621.383 2,692,202 2,648.772 :2.476.564 2,144,495 1,845.919 1,333,820 -45% 
Colorado 123,308 118.081 110,742 99,739 , 87,434 55,352 40.799 30.263 -75% 
Connecticut 160,102 164,265 170.71~ 161,736 1 155.701 138,866 88.304 69.214 -57% 
Delaware 27.652 29,286 26,314 23,153 23.141 18.504 15.891 18.471 -33% 
Dis!. ofGoI. aa,sso , 72.330 72,330 70,082' ./ 67.671 56,128 52.957 48,442 ·26% 
Florida 701.642 689.135 657.313 575.55:f I 478,329 320.886 220.216 171,674 -76% 
Georgia 402,228 a96.736 . 388,913 . 367,656 .: • 306,825 220,070 167,400 137,241 -66% 
Guam 5,087 6,651 . ·7.630 7,634 7,370 7.461 8,270 1:1,003 116% 
Hawaii 54.511 60,9i'5 65,207 66.690 85.312 75,617 45.582 42,239 -23% 
Idaho 21.116 23.342 24,050 23.547 19,812 4.446 3.061 2.523 -88% 
Illinois 665,506 709.969 710.032 . 663,212 601,854 526.851 388.334 288.609 -Sa% 
Indisoa 209,862 21£:1.061 197,225 147,083 121.974 95;665 105.069 98,410 ·53% 
Iowa· 100.943 110.639 103.108 91,727 78.275 69.504 60.380 51.892 -49% 
Kansas 67,525 87,433 61,504 70,758 57.528 38,462 33.376 37.241 . -57% 
Kenluc:ky 227.679 208,710 193,722 176.601 162.730 1a2,388 102,370 90,806 -60% 
l.ouisiana 263,336 252.860 266.180 239,247 I 206.582 118,404 115.791 95.176 ...(54% 
Maine 87,835 65.006 60.973 56.319 51,178 41.265 36,812 30.838 ·55% 
Maryland 221.338 219.863 227,BB7 207.800 . 169.723 130.196 92.711 . i'5,549 -66% 
MassaehuGelta .332.044 311.732 266.175 242,572 214.014 181.729 131.139 107.542 -68% 
Michigan 666,356 612,760 612.224 535.704 462.231 376.985 267.749 218,055 ·68% 
MinneSQla 191,526 189;615 180.490 171,916 160,167 141.064 . 124.659 114.311 -40% 
Mississippi 174,093 161.724 146.319 133.029 109,0$7 66,030 42,651 34,412 ·80% 
Missouri 259,039 262,078 269.695 238,052 .20B.132 162.950 13G.782 .126,723 -51% 
Montana 34,646 35,415 34,313 32,557 28.138 20.137 16.152 14,479 -56% 
NebraSka ,48,055 46.034 42,03? 38,653 3~,535 38.090 35M7 28,294 -41% 
Nevada 34.943 37.908 41,846 40,491 28,973 29.262 21.753 15.117 -51°At 
New Hampshire 26,972 30,386 28.671 24,519 20.627 15,947 15.130 14.267 -51% . 
New Jersey 349.902 334,780 321,151 . 293,833 256,064 217,320 164.815 139,308 ·60% 
New Mexico 94,836 101,676 105.114 102,648 89.814 64.759 80.828 79,071 -17% 
New York 1.179,522 1.241.639 1.266,350 1,200.647 1,074,189 941.714 822.970 760.931 -35% 
North Carolina 331.633 33<1,451 317.836 262.086 253.285 192,172 145,596 106.836 ·68% 
North Dak.ota 16,774 16.785 14.920 13,652 11.964 .s.e84 8.260 7.5&9 -60% 
Ohio 720.476 691.099 629.719 . 552;:304 I 518.595 3B6,239 311.872 254.550 , -65% 
Okll'lhoma 146.454 133,152 127.336 110,498 87.312 69.630 61.694 38.995 -73% 
Oregon .117.656 1113,390 107.610 92,162 66.919 48.561 44.219 58.600 ·50% 
Pennsylvania 604,701 615.561 611.215 ) 553,148 .484.321 395,107 313.821 281'.891 -56% 
Puerto Rioo 191,261 184.626 171.932 156.805 145.749 130.283 111,361 96.219 -So% 
Rhode Island 61,116 62.737 62.407 60,654 54.809 54.537 50.632 47.225 -23% 
South Carolina 151.026 14:3.663 133.567 121.703 98.077 73,179 45,648 39.188 -74% 
South Dakota . 20,254 19.413 17,652 16,821 14.091 10,514 6.759 7.005 . ·65% 
Tennessee 320,709 302,608 281,982 265,320 195,891 139,022 . 148.781 163,839 -49% 
Texas 785.271 7l!e,348 165,480 714.523 626.61.7 439.824 . 325.766 342.810 -56% 
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STATE Jan-93 Jan·94 Jan-9.§ Jan·97 Jan-98 ,Jan-Sj del.-tt2_~ 
I 

Utah 53.172 50.657 41.472 41.145 , 35,493 29.668 30,276 .26.074 '-51% 
Vermont 28.961 28.095 27.716 25,a65 i 23.570 21.013 18.:324 16,695 A2% . 

Virgin Islands 3,763 3,767 4.345 5,075 I 4,712 4.129 3.541 3,370 -10% 
Virginia 194,212 194.959 189,493 166.012 '136,053 107,192 91,544 76,1a2 ·60% 
Was/1ington 286,258 292,608 . 290.940 276,018 '[263,792 228,123 177.611 158.062 -45% 
West Virginiil 119,916 115.376 107,666 98,439 1. 98,690 51,348 32,161 28,650 ,·76% 
Winconsin 241,098 230.621 214,404 164.209 . '132.,383 44.630 47,336 44,600 ·a2% 
Wyoming 18,271 16,740 15,434 13,531 i 10,322 .2,903 1,eSS 1,288 ·93% 

i 
U.S. Total 14,114.992 14,275.877 13.930,953 12,876,661 11,423,007 '9,131.71$ 1,455,297 6,274,555 ,58% 

SDun:e: 
v,s. Dept~ of H9811h & Human Services 
Af1mln/6tf<ltion far Childlf3/'t anti Families 
Aug-OO 

I, . 
I 

http:9,131.71
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CHANGE IN WELFARE CASELOADS SINCE ENACTMENT OF NEW WELFARE LAW 

Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Percent 
.Aug-96 Jun-99 (96-99) 

Families 4,415 2,536 -43% 


1,879,000 fewer families 


Recipients 12,241 6,889 -44% 


5,352,000 fewer recipients 


Total TANF recipients by State 
Percent 


STATE Aug-96 Jun-99 (96-99) 


Alabama 100,662 .45,472 -55% 

Alaska 35,544 25,393 -29% 

Arizona 169,442 87,894 -48% 

Arkansas 56,343 29,350 -48% 

California 2,581,948 1,735,103 -33% 

Colorado 95,788 35,469 -63% 

Connecticut 159,246 83,458 -48% 

Delaware 23,654 15,599 -34% 

Dist. of Col. 69,292 46,840 -32% 

Florida 533,801 173,341 -68% 

Georgia 330,302 130,210 -61% 

Guam 8,314 . 8,864 7% . 


Hawaii 66,482 44,229 -33% 


Idaho 21,780 4:365 . -80% 


'Illinois 642,644 344,320 -46% 

Indiana 142,604 108,986 -24% \ 


Iowa 86,146 57,356 -33% 

Kansas 63,783 32,532 -49% 

Kentucky 172,193 93,444 -46% 

Louisiana 228,115 100,577 -56% 

Maine 53,873 35,313 -34% 

Maryland 194,127 89,003 -54% 

Massachusetts 226,030 123,933 -45% 

Michigan 502,354 244,621 -51% 

Minnesota 169,744 135,202 -20% 

Mississippi 123,828 33,853 -73% 

Missouri 222,820 125;981 -43% 

Montana 29,130 14,079 -52% 


Nebraska 38,592 32,228 -16% 

, Nevada 34,261 18,308 -47% 

New Hampshire 22;937 15,416 '-33% 
New Jersey 275,637 159,721 -42% 

. New Mexico 99,661 77,896 -22% 

New York 1,143,962 795,030 -31% 

North Carolina 267,326 124,432 -53% 

North Dakota 13,146 8,227 -37% 

.I 
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Percent 

STATE Aug-96 Jun-99 (96-99) 

Ohio 549,312 258,773 -53% 

Oklahoma 96,201 50,910 -47% 

Oregon 78,419 44,565 -43% 

Pennsylvania 531,059 304,451 -43% 

Puerto Rico 151,023 103,220 -32% 

Rhode Island 56,560 . 49,897 -12% 

South Carolina 114,273 40,293 -65% 

South Dakota 15,896 7,625 -52% 

Tennessee 254,818 147,137 -42% 

Texas 649,018 288,525 -56% 

Utah 39,073 28;909 -26% 

Vermont 24,331 17,585 -28% 

Virgin Islands 4,898 3,531 -28% 

Virginia 152,845 83,733 -45% 

Washington 268,927 164,323 -39% 

West Virginia 89,039 31,032 -65% 

Wisconsin 148,888 27,140 -82% 

Wyoming 11,398 1,621 -86% 

U.S. Total 12,241,489 . 6,889,315 -44% 

Source: 

u.S. Dept. of Health &Human Services 

Administration for Children and Families 

Aug-99 

J 
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CHANGE INTANF CASELOADS 
" 

Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Percent. 
Jan-93 Jan-94 ,Jan-95 . Jan-96 Jan-97 Jan-98 Jun-99 (93-99) 

Families 4,963 5,053 4,963 4,628 4,114 3,305 :2,536 -49% 

2,400,000 fewer families 

Recipients 14,115 14,276, 13,931 12,877 11,423 9,132 6,889 -51% 

7,226,000 fewer recipients 

Total TANF recipients by State 
Percent 

STATE Jan-93 Jan-94 .Jan-95 Jan-96 Jan-97 Jan-98 Jun-99 (93-99) 

Alabama 141,746 135,096 121,837 1Q8,269 91,723 61,809 45,472 -68% 
Alaska 34,951 37,505 37,264 35,432 36,189 31,689 25,393 -27% 
Arizona 194,119 202,350 195,082 171,617 151,526 113,209 87,894 -55% 
Arkansas 73,982 70,563 65,325 59,223 54,879 36,704 ?9,350 -60% 
California 2,415,121 2,621,383 2,692,202 2,648,772 2,476,564 2,144,495 1,735,103 -28% 
Colorado 123,308 118,081 110,742 99,739 87,434 55,352 35,469 -71% 
Connecticut 160,102 164,265 170,719 161,736 155,701 138,666 83,458 -48% 
Delaware 27,652 29,286 26,314 23,153 23,141 18,504 15,599 -44% 
Dist of CoL 65,860 72,330 72,330 70,082 67,871 56,128 46,840 -29% 
Florida 701,842 689,135 657,313 . 575,553 478,329 320,886 173,341 -75% 
Georgia 402,228 396,736 388,913 367,656 306,625 220,070 130,210 -68% 
Guam 5,087 6,651 7,630 7,634 . 

, 
7,370 7,461 . 8,864 74% 

Hawaii 54,511 60,975 65,207 66,690 '.65,312 75,817 44,229 -19% 
Idaho 21,116 23,342 24,050 23,547 19,812 4,446 4,365 -79% 
Illinois 685,508 709,969 710,032 663,212 601,854 526,851 344,320 -50% 
Indiana 209,882 218,061 197,225 147,083 121,974 95,665 108,986 -48% 
Iowa 100,943 110,639 ' 103,108 91,727 78,275 ' 69,504 57,356 -43% 
Kansas 87,525 87,433 81,504 70,758 57,528 38,462 32,532 -63% 
Kentucky 227,879 208,710 '193,722 176,601 162,730 132,388 93,444 -59% 
Louisiana 263,338 252,860 258,180 239,247 206,582 118,404 100,577 -62% 
Maine 67,836 65,006 60,973 56,319 51,178 41,265 35,313 -48% 
Maryland 221,338 219,863 227,887 207,800 169,723 130,196 89,003 -60% 
Massachusetts 332,044 311,732 286,175 242,572 214,014 181,729 123,933 -63% 
Michigan 686,356 672,760 612,224 535,704 462,291 376,985 244,621 -64%' 

Minnesota 191,526 189,615 180,490 171,916 160,167 141,064 135,202 -29% 

Mississippi 174,093 161,724 146,319 133,029 109,097 66,030 33,853 -81% 

Missouri 259,039 ' 262,073 259,595 238,052 208,132 162,950 125,981 -51% 

Montana 34,848 35,415 34,313 32,557 28,138 20,137 ,14,079 -60% 

Nebraska 48,055 46,034 42,038 38,653 36,535 38,090 .32,228 -33% 
Nevada 34,943 37,908 41,846 40,491 28,973 29,262 18,308 -48% 

. New Hampshir 28,972 30,386 28,671 24,519 20,627 15,947 15,416 -47% 

New Jersey 349,902 334,780 321,151 293,833 ,256,064 217,320 159,721 -54% 

New Mexico 94,836 101,676 105,114 102,648 89,814 64,759 77,896 -18% 

New York 1,179,522 1,241,639 1,266,350 1,200,847 1,074,189 941,714 795,030 -33% 

North Carolina 331,633 334,451 317,836 282,086 253,286 192,172 124,432 -62% 

North Dakota 18,774 16,785 14,920 13,652 11,964 8,884 8,227 -56% 
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, Percent 

STATE Jan-93 Jan-94 Jan-95 Jan-96. Jan-97 Jan-98 Jun-99 (93-99) 

Ohio 720,476 691,099 629,719 552,304 518,595 386,239 258,,773 -64% 

Oklahoma 146,454 133,152 127,336 110,498 ­ 87,312 69,630 50,910 -65% 

Oregon 117,656 116,390 107,610 92,182 66,919 48,561 44,565 -62% 

Pennsylvania 604,701 615,581 611,215 553,148 484,321 395,107 304,451 -50% 

Puerto Rico 191,261 184,626 171,932 156,805 145,749 130,283 103,220 -46% 

Rhode Island 61,116 62,737 62,407 60,654 54,809 54,537 49,897 -18% 

South Carolina 151,026 143,883 133,567 121,703 98,077 73,179 40,293 -13% 

South Dakota 20,254 19,413 17,652 16,821 -14,091 10,514 - 7,625 -62% 

Tennessee 320,709 302,608 281,982 265,320 195,891-­ 139,022 147,137 -54% 

Texas 785,271 796,348 765,460 714,523 626,617 439,824 288,525 -63% 

Utah 53,172 50,657 47,472 41,145 35,493 29,868 28,909 -46% 

Vermont 28,961 28,095 27,716 25,865 23,570 21,013 17,585 -39% 

Virgin Islands 3,763 3,767 4,345 5,075 4,712 4,129 3,531 -6% 

Virginia 194,212 194,959 189,493 166,012 136,053 107,192 83,733 -57% 
Washington· 286,258 292,608 290,940 276,018 263,792 228,723 164,323 -43% 

West Virginia 119,916 115,376 107,668 98,439 98,690 51,348 31,032 -74% 

Wisconsin 241,098 230,621 214,404 184,209 132,383 44,630 27,140 -89% 
Wyoming 18,271 16,740 15,434 13,531 10,322 2,903 1,621 -91% 

U.S. Total 14,114,992 14,275,877 13;930,953 12,876,661 11,423,007 9,131,716 6,889,315 -51% 

Source: 

U.S. Dept. of Health &Human Services 

Administration for Children and Families 

Aug-99 

: 1 
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Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 
Percent of Total U.S. Population. 1960 ..1999 

Ye~ Recipients U.S. POR. 

1960 3,005,000 180.671.0'00 
1961 3,354,000 183,691.000 
1962 3.676,000 186,538.000 
1963 3.876.000 189,242.000 
1964 4.118.000 191,889.00b 
1965 4.329,000 194,303.000 
1966 4,513,000 196,560,000 
1967 . 5.014,000 198,712.000 
1966 
1969 

5.705,000
6.7ga..p.oo___ A 

200.706,000 
202.677,000 

1970 8,466.000 . 205.052,000 
1971 10,241.000 207,661,000 
1972 10,947,000 209,896,000 
1973 10.949,000 211.909,000 
1974 10.864,000 213.854.000 
1975 11.165,185 215.973.000 
1976 11,386,371 210;035,000 
1977 11,129,702 220,239,(j00 
1978 10,671,812 222,585,000 
1979 10,317,902 225,055,000 
1980 10,597.445 227.726,000 
1981 11,15~,a47 229.966.000 
1982 10,430.960 232.188,O(jO 
1983 10,659,365 . 234.307,000 
1984 10,865,604 236.348.000 
1985 . 10,812,625 238,466,000 
198$ 10,996.505 . 240.651,000 
1987. 11,065.027 242,804.000 
1988 10,919,696 245.021,000 
1989 10,933.980 247.342,000 
1990 11,460.382 249.913,000 
1991 12.592,269 252,650,000 
1992 13,625,342 255,419.000 
1993 14,142.710 258,137,000 
1994 14,225,591 ,260,372.000 
1995 13.652,232 .263.034,000 
1996 12,648,859 265,264.000 
1997 10.936,298 267.636.000 
1998 8,770,376 270,029,000 
March 1999'" 1,334.976 272,190.000 

~:t::::-d'-'''SO·~~ow&f-~ nlfL-\%q 

Source; HHS Admlnlstralir:m for Children and Families S c> VJ ea..'\...Q 
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THE BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 


CENTER ON URBAN AND METROPOLITAN POLICY 
1775 MASSACHUSE7TS AVENUE, N. W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-2188 

TELEPHONE: 202/797-6139 FAX: 202/797-2965 

February 26, 1999 

Dear Friend, 

Enclosed please find"The State of Welfare Caseloads in America's Cities: 1999," the Brookings 
Center on Urban and Metropolitan Policy's latest examination of welfare trends in urban areas. Since its 
inception, the Brookings Urban Center has been concerned about how the 1996 federal welfare law 
would affect cities ~nd urban neighborhoods. This report summarizes what the Center has learned about 
caseload declines in urban areas. We expect to produce regular updates as new data becomes available. 

The report confirms that welfare caseloads are rapidly declining in America's cities. From 1994 
to 1998, the county welfare rolls in 30 of the largest American cities declined by 35 percent. However, 
welfare caseloads in urban counties are not shrinking as quickly as they are in their respective states, 
which leads to an increasing concentration of welfare recipients in urban areas. Betw~en 1994 and 1998, 
the counties that contain the thirty largest cities saw their share of the states' welfare burden rise from 45 
to 53 percent. Thus, Baltimore is home to 13 percent of Maryland residents, but 56 percent of Maryland 
welfare recipients. Philadelphia is where 12 percent of all Pennsylvanians, but 47 of Pennsylvanians on 
welfare, live. Overall, the 30 urban counties in this study contain 20 percent of the total U.S. population 
but nearly 40 percent of the nation's welfare population. 

The report examines some of the reasons behind the trend toward increasing concentration of 
welfare caseloads in urban areas. These include: regional differences; the effects of concentrated . 
poverty; and high unemployment rates. Finally, the report includes an outline of federal, state, regional 
and local policy implications. 

Welfare reform will succeed or fail at the 10calleveI. As states continue to hit their time limits 
and remaining caseloads become harder to serve, national and state-level data becomes less and less 
useful for agencies and organizations trying to move people from welfare to work. More spatially 
detailed data is needed to inform how and where states choose to spend their welfare funding. We think 
that this report contributes to that pool of much-needed data. We hope you find it. interesting and useful. 

• FOUNDED 1916+ 
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Welfare Concentrated in Big Cities 

A.P:INDEXES: TOP STORIES I &~ I SPORTS I BUSINESS I IECHNOLOGY I ENIERTAINMENT 

Filed at 1 :40 a.m. EST 

By The Associated Press 

WASHINGTON (AP) -- With welfare rolls declining, the nation's 
largest and oldest urban areas are home to an increasing portion of 
the nation's welfare families. 

It is an important trend for state officials, after four years of 
unprecedented reductions in welfare recipients, as they now focus 
on those who remain on the rolls. The cities also also home to a host 
of social problems including deep poverty and isolation from 
suburban jobs. . 

"This is ultimately where welfare reform succeeds or fails at the end 
of the day," said Bruce Katz of the Brookings Institution's Center on 
Urban and Metropolitan Policy, which released the study Thursday. 

Welfare caseloads are dropping inside and outside of cities, but they . 
are drqpping most slowly in the nation's largest and oldest urban 
areas, particularly in the Northeast, Midwest and South, the study 
said. 

"Caseload decline does not tell the whole story of welfare reform in 
America," the report said. "The largest American cities are 
becoming home to a larger and larger share of the national welfare 
burden." 

\ 

' 

Researchers say that has implications for local, state and federal 
governments, suggesting they must develop new ways to get people 
in cities to jobs in the suburbs and must address the hard-core 
problems of deep poverty. 

lof3 2119/99 9:46 J 
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Between 1994 and 1998, welfare rolls fell 35 percent in the counties 
that contain the nation's 30 largest cities. That compares with a 44 
percent drop nationwide. 

A third of the nation's welfare families lived inthese counties in 
1994. That rose to 40 percent by last year; but these counties are 
home to just 20 percent of the total population .. 

Philadelphia, for example, housed 38.5 percent of Pennsylvania's 
welfare population in 1994; in 1998,47 percent of the state's welfare 
cases lived there. 

The study found cities with a growing portion of the welfare 
population shared some characteristics: They were likely to be in the 
South, Northeast and Midwest; they were likely to have higher' 
unemployment rates; and they were more likely to have high rates of 
concentrated poverty -- meaning areas where at least 40 percent of 
the people are poor. 

Concentrated poverty is associated with a host of other problems 
that make it tough to get off welfare: illiteracy, drug and alcohol 
abuse, school dropouts, teen pregnancy and out-of-wedlock births. 

Some state officials say they are trying to address the problems, 
most notably lack of transportation to. get people to suburban jobs. 

"There is no countywide transportation system" in the Detroit area, 
said Karen Smith, spokeswoman for Michigan's welfare department. 
"It is very difficult for people who do not own their own vehicles to 
get from where they live to where ajob might exist." 

Detroit houses 48 percent of Michigan's welfare families, up from 
42 percent in 1994. 

In Maryland, 56 percent of welfare families live in Baltimore, up 
from 48 percent in 1994. 

"The jobs are in the outlying counties, and we've got to create some 
kind of mechanism to get people out to where the jobs are," said 
Connie Tolbert, a policy specialist for Maryland. 

But other states say they are not focusing on the cities in particular 
but are trying to serve all people who face unusual barriers to getting 
to work. 

"We provide services uniformly across the state," said Patricia 
Harris-Morehead, spokeswoman for Tennessee's welfare 
department. 

The study found of the nation's 30 largest cities: . 

·20f3 2/19/999:46. 
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--14 saw their caseloads drop more slowly' than their state's caseload. 


--In six, the declines were about even with the state. 


--In nine, welfare rolls fell faster in the city than in the rest of the 

state. 


Washington, D.C., one of the 30 cities, is not in a state. 
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LP Welfare caseloads in the nation's major urban counties have not 

fallen as quickly as their surrounding states, according to a report 

released Thursday. ' 


Tight labor markets, while paring welfare rolls, have not drawn 

the hardest-to-employ into the workforce, the report suggested. 

Unless the trend is reversed, bigger,cities will still have large 

dependent populations as they approach the aid-cutoff dates mandated 

by the federal welfare reform law. 


TD The report's authors said states must begin adopting more creative 

policies for helping the hardest-to-employ to enter the workforce. 


"The welfare population in many of these cities is 

intergenerational, with a whole set of issues that have to be dealt 

with," said Bruce Katz, director of the Center on Urban and 

Metropolitan Policy of the Brookings Institution, which issued the 

report. 


The problems facing the hard-to-employ are well known, including a . , 
. lack of basic math and reading skills, poor work habits, little job 

. training and inadequate transportation to outer suburbs and other 


areas where most new jobs are being created. . 


State governments, often using federal grants, have developed 

programs to address these problems, but the programs are poorly 

coordinated and do not reach the people most in need, Katz said. 


In part, that is because federal policies hamstring states' 

ability to target their subsidies, he said. "Block grants to states 

are being allocated on a per-capita basis and not to places with 

concentrated poverty," Katz said. 


Source: Chicago Tribune, February 19, 1999 

Copyright © 1998 Dow Jones & Company, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page I D 
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According to the report, welfare case loads in the 19 states with 
the nation's 30 largest urbanized counties fell 43.5 perc~nt, to 2.14 
million, from 1994 to 1998. But in the cities themselves, the 
decline was 35.3 percent, to L 1 niillion. 

Over the four-year period, the urbanized counties' share of their 
states' total welfare case load rose to 53 percent from 45 percent. 

Illinois ranked near the bottom of the study in terms of overall 
case load reduction, falling 31.7 percent to 169,379 families 'over the 
four-year period. 

By contrast, Wisconsin reduced its welfare caseload by 83.9 
percent, Indiana by 49.3 percent, Michigan by 46 percent and Ohio by 
44.6 percent. 

Cook County also lagged behind its urban Midwestern counterparts 
and cities around the country. The Cook County caseload fell 28.5 
percent to 113,419 families over the four years, while the caseload 
in Wayne County, which includes Detroit, fell 39.1 percent; Milwaukee 
County fell 71.6 percent; Marion County, which includes Indianapolis, 
fell 50.1 percent; and Cuyahoga CQU!1ty, which includes Cleveland, 
fell 31.1 percent. 

While Cook County did slightly better than New York City, which 
has the largest welfare population in the nation, it did 
significantly better than Los Angeles County, where the longer­
lasting effects of the early 1990s recession caused welfare caseloads 
to fall only 18.1 percent between 1994 and 1998. 

The Illinois welfare reform bill gave welfare recipients on the 
rolls as of July 1, 1997--and anyone going on what is now called 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families--five years of eligibility 
over their lifetimes. 

Mothers on welfare with older children are limited to two years of 
lifetime eligibility under the law. 

According to B.J. Walker, director of community operations for the 
Illinois Department of Human Services, about 600 people have 
exhausted their limitations. 

Source: Chicago Tribune, February 19, 1999 
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CHANGE IN TANF CASE LOADS 

Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Percent 
Jan-93 Jan-94 Jan-95 Jan~96 ' Jan·97 Jan-98 Mar-99 (93-98) 

Families 4,963 5,053 4,963 4,628 4,114 3,305 2,668 -46% 

2,295,000 fewer families 

Recipients 14,115 14,276 13,931 12,877 11,423 9,132 7,335 -48% 

6,780 fewer recipients 

Total TAN F' recipients by State 
Percent 

STATE Jan-93 Jan-94 Jan-95 Jan-96 Jan-97 Jan-98 Mar-99 (93-98) 

Alabama 141,746 135,096 121,837 108,269 91,723 61,809 46,934 ·67% 
Alaska 34,951 37,505 37,264 35,432 36,189 31,689 28,020 -20% 
Arizona 194,119 202,350 195,082 171,617 151,526 113,209 92,467 -52% 
Alabama 73,982 70,563 65,325 59,223 54,879 36,704 29,340 -60% 
California 2,415,121 2,621,383 2,692,202 2,648,772 2,476,564 2,144,495 1,818,197 -25% 
Colorado 123,308 118,081 110,742 99,739 87,434 55,352 39,346 -68% 
Connecticut 160,102 164,265 170,719 161,736 155,701 138,666 ' 90,799 -43% 
Delaware 27,652 29,286 26,314 23,153 23,141 18,504 16,581 -40% 
Dist. of Col. 65,860 72,330 72,330 70,082 67,871 56,128 52,140 -21% 
Florida 701,842 689,135 657,313 575,553 478,329 320,886 198,101 -72% 
Georgia 402,228 396,736 388,913 367,656 306,625 220,070 137,976 -66% 
Guam 5,087 6,651 7,630 7,634 7,370 7,461 8,620 69% 
Hawaii 54,511 60,975 65,207 66,690 65,312 75,817 45,515 -17% 
Idaho 21,116 23,342 24,050 23,547 19,812 4,446 2,897 -86% 
Illinois 685,508 709,969 710,032 663,212 601,854 526,851 382,937 -44% 
Indiana 209,882 218,061 197,225 147,083 121,974 95,665 109,675 -48% 

lo~a 100,943 110.639 103,108 91,727 78,275 69,504 60,151 -40% 
Kansas 87,525 87,433 81,504 70,758 57,528 38,462 32,873 -62% 
Kentucky 227,879 208,710 193,722 176,601 162,730 132,388 99,560 -56% 
Louisiana 263,338 252,860 258,180 239,247 206,582 118,404 111,074 -58% 
Maine 67,836 65,006 60,973 56,319 51,178 41,265 34,108 -50% 
Maryland 221,338 219,863 227,887 207,800 169,723 130,196 89,003 -60% 
Massachusetts 332,044 311,732 286,175 242,572 214,014 181,729 15,1,592 -54% 
Michigan 686,356 672,760 612,224 535,704 462,291 376,985 263,583 -62% 
Minnesota 191,526 189.615 180,490 171,916 160,167 141,064 140,128 -27% 
Mississippi 174,093 161,724 146.319 133,029 109,097 66,030 38,426 -78% 
Missouri 259,039 262,073 259,595 238,052 208,132 162,950 135,383 -48% 
Montana 34,848 35,415 34,313 32,557 28,138 20,137 15,508 -55% 
Nebraska 48,055 46,034 42,038 38.653 36,535 38,090 34,662 -28% 
Nevada 34,943 37,908 41,846 40,491 28,973 29,262 20,283 -42% 
New Hampshir 28,972 30,386 28,671 24,519 20,627 15,947 16,090 -44% 
New Jersey 349,902 334,780 321,151 293,833 256,064 217,320 175,223 -50% 
New Mexico 94,836 101,676 105,114 102,648 89,814 64,759 80,686 -15% 
New York 1,179,522 1,241,639 1,266,350 1,200,847 1,074,189 941,714 828,302 -30% 
North Carolina 331.633 334,451 317,836 282,086 253,286 192,172 138,570 -58% 
North Dakota 18.774 16,785 14,920 13,652 11,964 8,884 8,355 -55% 
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Percent 
STATe Jan-93 Jan-94 Jan-95 Jan-96 Jan-97 Jan-98 Mar-99 : (93-98) 

Ohio 720,476 691,099 629,719 552,304 518,595 386,239 282,444 -61% 
Oklahoma 146,454 133,152 127,336 110,498 87,312 69,630 56;640 -61% 
Oregon 117,656 116,390 107,610 92,182 66,919 48,561 45;450 -61% 
Pennsylvania 604,701 615,581 611,215 553,148 484,321 395,107 312,364 -48% 
Puerto Rico 191,261 184,626 171,932 156,805 145,749 130,283 107,447 -44% 
Rhode Island 61,116 62,737 62,407 60,654 54,809 54,537 53,859 ' -12% 
South Carolina 151,026 143,883 133,567 121,703 98,077 73,179 42,504 -72% 
South Dakota 20,254 19,413 17,652 16,821 14,091 10,514 8,445 -58% 
Tennessee 320,709 302,608 281,982 265,320 195,891 139,022 152,695 -52% 
Texas 785,271 796,348 765,460 714,523 626,617 439,824 313,823 -60% 
Utah 53,172 50,657 47,472 41,145 35,493 29,868 26,428 -50% 
Vermont 28,961 28,095 27,716 25,865 23,570 21,013 18,230 -37% 
Virgin Islands 3,763 3,767 4,345 5,075 4,712 4,129 3,533 -6% 

, Virginia 194,212 194,959 189,493 166,012 136,053 107,192 88,910 -54% 

Washington 286,258 292,608 290,940 276,018 263,792 228,723 174,099 -39% 

We~t Virginia 119,916 115,376 107,668 98,439 98,690 51,348 44,367 -63% 

Wisconsin 241,098 230,621 214,404 184,209 132,383 44,630 28,863 -88% 

Wyoming 18,271 16,740 15,434 13,531 10,322 2,903 1,770 -90% 

U.S. Total 14,114,992 14,275,877 13,930,953 12,876,661 11,423,007 9,131,716 7,334,976 -48% 

Source: 

U.S. Dept. of Health &Human Services 


Administration for Children and Families 


Aug-99 


'I 



CHANGE IN WELFARE CASELOADS .SINCE ENACTMENT OF NEW WELFARE LAW 


Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Percent 
Aug-96 Mar-99 (96-98) 

Fami'lies, 4,415 2,668 -40% 

1,747,000 fewer families 

Recipients 12,241 7,335 -40% 

4,906,000 fewer recipients 

Total TANF recipients by State 

, Percent 
STATE Aug-96 Mar-99 (96-98) 

Alabama 100.662 46.934 -53% 
Alaska 35.544 28.020 -21% 
Arizqna 169,442 92,467 -45% 
Alab~ma 56.343 29.340 -48% 
California 2.581.948 1,818,197 -30% 
Colorado 95,788 39,346 -59% 
Connecticut 159,246 90,799 -43% . 

Delaware 23,654 16,581 -30% 
Dist. :of Col. 69,292 52,140 -25% 
Florida 533,801 198,101 -63% 
Georgia 330,302 137,976 -58% 
Guam 8,314. 8,620 4% 
Hawaii 66,482 45,515 -32% 
Idaho 21,780 2,897 -87% 
Illinois 642,644 382,937 -40% 
Indiana 142,604 109,675 -23% 
Iowa 86,146 60,151 -30% 
Kansas 63,783 32,873 -48% 
Kentucky 172,193 99,560 -42% 
Louisiana 228.115 111,074 -51% 
Maine 53,873 34.108 -37% 
Maryland 194,127 89,003 -54O/~ 
Massachusetts 226,030 151,592 -33% 
Michigan 502,354 263,583 -48% 
Minnesota 169,744 140,128 ·17% 
Mississippi 123,828 38,426 -69% 
Missouri 222,820 135.383 -39% 
Montana 29,130 15,508 -47% 
Nebraska 38,592 34,662 -10% 
Nevada 34,261 20,283 -41% 
New: Hampshire 22,937 16.,090 ·30% 
New Jersey ·275,637 175,223 -36% 
New Mexico 99,661 80,686 -19% 
New York 1.143.962 828,302 ·28% 
North Carolina 267,326 138,570 -48% 
North Dakota 13.146 8,355 -36% 
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Percent 

STATE Aug-96 Mar-99 (96-98) 

Ohio 549,312 282,444 -49% 
Oklahoma 96,201 56,640 -41% 
Oregon 78,419 45,450 -42% 
Pennsylvania, 531,059 312,364 -41% 
Puerto Rico 151,023 107,447 -29% 

Rhode Island 56,560 53,859 -5% 

. South Carolina 114,273 42,504 -63% 

South Dakota 15,896 8,445 -47% 

Tennessee 254,818 152,695 -40% 

Texas 649,018 313,823 -52% 

Utah. 39,073 26,428 -32% 

Vermont 24,331 18,230 -25% 

Virgin Islands 4,898 3,533 -28% 

Virginia 152,845 88,910 -42% 

Washington 268,927 174,099 -35% 

West Virginia 89,039 44,367 -50% 

Wisconsin 148,888 28.863 -81% 

Wyoming 11.398 1,770 '-84% 

U.S. ,Total 12,241,489 7,334,976 -40% 

Source: 

U.S. Dept. of Health &Human SeNices ' 

Administration for Children and Families 

Aug-99 
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CHANGE IN WELFABE CASELOADS SINCE ENACTMENT OF NEW WELFARE LAW 

Total TANF families aud recipients 
(in tht:H.rstrntI$) 

4,415 2.5104 
1,511,1J()()J-erfumi/i8S 

12.2.41. 7.5Jl36 
4,255, (}(}(J fewer mdpients 

Total T ANF recipients by State 

SlA'1E 

Alabama, 

Alaska 
A.ri2m:a 
Ammsas 
Califomia 
Colorado 
G~icur 

De.1awue 
Dist. of. Col. 
Florida 
Georgja 
Gwm:I. 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
tlllilois 
lndiana 
IO\Va 
KanGa.s 
KenttJ.Cty 
Lotrlsiana 

Maine 
Mal)'IIUId. 
Massacbntetts 
Mic.higall. 
Minnescu 
Missis:sippi 
Mbsouri 
MO'.IIt!I:I:I:I. 
N~ 
Nevada 
New Hampsbirc 
New Jo.rse;y 
NewMe.:dco 
Nc:wYork" 
Nottb Caroli:na 
NOIth DWi::ota 
Ohio 
OldQhoma 
Ore,gon 

.Agg26 

100,662 
35,544 
1~ii42 

56,343 

2.S81.?48 
9$.188 

159,7.46 
~.654 
69,192 

533.801 
33O.3Ol 

8,314 

66.482 
21,780 

642.644­
142.604­

86.140 
63.783 

" 172,193 

228,115 
53.87.3 

1~,12'1 

22IS,030 

502.354 
169,744­
123,828 
2:22,820 

29.130 
38,592 
34,261 
22,9'$1 

275.6"'57 
99.ii6i" 

1,143.962 
267.31D 

13,146 
549.312 
~.201 
78.419 

~ 

52.,076 
28.121 
99,792. 

33.033 
1,S\08,S34 

46.312 
118,0la 

14,013 
S3,7Z7 

246.191 
172.065 

6,823 
7$,679 

3.285 
449,466 
116.962 

62.836 
33,447 

112,670 
121,772 

37,67'3 
108.636 
166,1'79 
308,817 
141,440 

45,009 
139;47$ 

19.561 
"36,187 
23~3si 
14,4!29 

182,193 
78.176 

862.1& 
l(i2..2&a 
' S,227 

319.912 
$8.044­
44,2:35 

Pen::eot 
~ 

-48% 
-21% 
-41ll6 
-41$ 
-26~ 

'-52% 
-26% 
-4.~~ 
-22'n 
-549£ 
-48% 

-la.% 
+141C 
-859& 

-309li 
-18% 
-Zl% 
-48ib 

-35% 
-47"­
-3()% 

-44% 
-26% 
-39$ 
-17% 

-64% 
-37% . 
·:;3% 

-6S 
-.32% 
-37% 
'::34.';{. 

-12~ 

-25% 
-39"% 

-37$ 
-42% 
-40% 
-44% 
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STA"lE 

~lvaoia 
Puerto Rico 
~Q(Ie Jsland 
SOUIh carollil'a. 
SeUIh Dakota 
Tem:u:.ssee 
Te;us 
Utah 
Vermrm.t 

Vn-giD Islaruis 
Y:rrgi.Di.a 
Was.hblgton 
west VirgiIrla 
WisQomU:J 
Wyoming 

U.S. TOTAL 

SDiRY:C.' 
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N~rl998 

AugClfi 

531,059 
151.023 

56.560 
114tZ73 

15.896 
254,818 
649.018 

39.(113 
24,331 

4,89& 
152.845 
'263.927 
. 89,039 
143,888 

11,$98 
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345.952 
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54.125 
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14S.532. 

346,232 
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18.804 
4.365 
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94.995 

34.031 
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CHANGE IN AFDCITANF CASELOADS 


Total AFDC/TANF famDies and recipients 
(in m()tlsands) 

Peralllt 

~ ..JaIa..!i ..laD...2.5: ~ ..Jan.2Z ~ ~ 

Fanill.i¢$ 4,963 5,053 4.963 4,628 4,114 2,904- -41% 

2, ()$9, IJ{)() fower.ft;tlJJiIies 

R:ttipie.tl1S 14.115 14.276 13.;~1 12.,tm 11.423 7,986 -439£ 

~m. ()(J()fewer t«ipWIJs 

Total AmCITANF recipiem:s by State 

Percaat 
STATE ..Jan.23 .~ ...lm1.2:i .1mJ..2f .Jan. S.98 ~ 

135,096 121.837 10&,269 91,723 52,076 ~%AlallEa:na 141.146 

A.laska 34,951 37,SOS 37,2.64 3S.432 :36.18!> 28,121 -20% 


A..rizoDa 194.119 202.3~ 195,08:2- 171,617 151.526 99.m -49% 


.A.tk:aDsM 73.98:l 70,563 65,325 $9,223 S4~g79 33,033 -55% 

Califoade. 2.415.121 2.&~.383 1.692,202 2.<i43.712. 2,476,564 1,908,534- -21% 
Colorado 123.308 118,031 110,742 !)9,739 87,434- 46,312 -62% 

~ 160.102 164.265 17(1,719 161,736 IS5,701 1I8,~ -16% 
~ 27,1iS2. 29.,286 26,314 23.1S3 23.141 14,013 -49% 

Pist.. of Col. 65,860 72,330 72,330 70,082. fil,871 53,727 -18% 

Florida 701,842 689.1:35 6S7.313 S7S.$'3 478.329 246.191 -65% 
Georgia 402,228 3'96,736 388,913 367,656 306,625 172,065 -57% 

Gnam S.~ o,6S1 7,63G 711J4 7,370 6.823 +34-% 
~ 54,511 IiA),CflS 65.2f:1l 6\$,690 65,31Z 75,679 +39% 
Idaho 21,116 23,3-U 24,050 23,547 19.&12. 3,2$5 -84% 
lninois 685,50& 709.969 '71(),03Z 663,212 ~1.8S4 449,M» -34% 

llldiam 2~,382 218,061 197.225 147.083 121.974 116.9& -44% 
Iowa 100..943 110.639 103.108 91.71:7 7S.27S 62.836 ·38~ 

Kansas V.S25 17,433 81.SI)i 70,758 57.528 33.447 ~2% 

KeamcJt::)' ZZ1.m 208.7l.0 193,72.2 176.601 162,73f:J 112.6'76 ~51% 

LoulsW:Ia 26S.338 252.860 258.180' 239,247 206.582 121,772 .$1% 

Maine 67,836, 65,006 60,91$ 56.319 51.178 31,673 -44% 

Maryland 221,338 2i9,863 '}:).7;887 2«7.800 169,723 lOS.636 -51% 
MassaChusettS 332.044 3'11,732 286.175 2A2..S72 ' 2:14.014 166.119 -50% 

Michigan ';86.356 672.760 612.22.4 .535.704 462..291 308,817 ·5S% 
Minr:le:lOOI. l?l,S26 189,615 180.49() 171,!n6 160,167 141,440 -21$% 
M'J,$$issippi 174,093 161,724 146~:319 l.n,029 109,097 45,01» -74% 
M"JSS(Il)ri 259.039 2({)...O73 2S9,S9S 238,052 208.132 139,415 --«i% 
MOll£A:Qa 34.&48 3SAl:S 34.313 32,557 28"138 19,561 '-44% 
Nebmilb 48,055 46,034- 42,OgS 38,653 36,53$ 36.181 -25% 
Nevada 34,~3 37,908 4.1,846 40,491 Z8,m 23,353 -33% 
New Hampshire 2&,972 ~,386· :28,671 24,.519 ZD,6Z7 14,429 -SO% 
New lcrst.:'j ~,9Q2 334,780 ·321,IS1 293,833 256,064 182,193 48% 
New M'cxie» 94.836 101,676 105.114- 10'2,648 89,814 78,176 -18% 
New Yolk 1.179,522 1.241,639 1.266,3S0 1,ZOO.847· 1.074,1&iJ 862,162 -27$ 
North CaroliDa 331.633 334,451 31'7.836 2S2,~ 253,286 162,2:$2 -Sl~ 

North. Dakota 15,714 16,785 14,920 13.<i52'· 11.964 8.1:1.7 *56% 
OhiQ 720,476 691.099 629.719 552,304 518.595 319,912 ·55% 
Oklah()llla 146,454- 13'~1S2 127,336 llO.498 87,312 58,044 -60% 
Ol't..-gon 117.650 116.390 107,610· !iI2.182 , 66.919 44,235 -62'Ji, 
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STATE ..Jan.!n ~ ...Ian..9.S .J.an..96 ...JaD..2Z 
Pen:eut 

~ .N.l::2.8'l 

Pennsylvanla 
PiIenoRico 
Rhodco ISWld 
Somh CaroJ±ca 
SoUth J)akor.a 

T~ 

Texas 
UtlIh 
Vetmom 
V"l.I'gin IslandS 
Virghia 
WasbiDgcoo 
West ViIgiuia 
WisOOllSi:n 
Wyoming 

G04.701 
191.261 

61,116 
151.WJi 

20.254 
320,709 
7&5;1:11 

53,172­
28.961 
3..../63 

194.212 
2&;;258 

1l~,916 

241,098 
lS,Z71 

615,581 

184.626 
62,.737 

143,883 
19.413 

30'2.608 
796.34a 

50.657 
28,095 

3.767 
194,959 
292,608 
115,376 
230.621 

16.740 

611,215 
171.932 

62.407 
133,567 

17.652 
281.982 
765.460 

47,472. 
'rI,716 

4.345 

189,493 
2SIO,940 
107,668 
214.404 

15,4:34 

553,1"6 
156,805 
60.6S4 

121,703 
16.821 

265,320· 
114,529 

41,145 
25,865 

5.07S 
166,012 
'rI6.018 

98.439 
184.209 

13,531 

484.321 
145,749 

$4.809 
98.(lTl 
14,091 

195,891 
626.617 

35.493 
23,570 

4,712 
136,053 
263.192 

98.690 
132.383 

10.322 

345,952 
117,649 

54,125 
52.280 
9,l2G 

148,532 
346,232 

?:1.m 
18,804 
4,36S 

94.431 
184.534­
34,995 
34.031 

1.8'2.1 

-43% 

-38% 

~'1% 
..(i$% 

-55$ 

-54% 
-56% 
-47% 

-35% 

-1-16% 
-51% 
-36% 
·71% 
-86~ 
-90% 

U.S. TOTAL 14.114.992 14.275,$11 13,930,953 12,876,661 11,423.007 7,985.779 -43% 

StlJ<rce: 

V.S. [)qt.. 0/nedlh ~ HlP1I41I Servie.el 
\ 

A~ftJr CltiI4TeTt. 414J. FamilittS 

No'V67Jlbg 1m 
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.. 
July-Sepumber 

Alabama 

Alaska 9,654 9,487 29,217 28,634 28,121 
'37.121 37,280 100,713 100,999 99,792Arizona 

ArKansas 13,059 13,243 32,594 33,157 33,033 
california 675,660 669,237 1,978"'6 1,952,174 1,908,534 

18,511 17,962 50,458 49.006 46,312Colorado 
Connecticut 43,489 42,686 124,63'6 122,129 118,066 
Delaware 7,302 7,146 1&,191 15.027 14,013 
Dist. of Col. 20,083 19.959 54.855 54,386 53.72.7 
Ronda 96,601 96,444- 248,013 247,803 246,191 

Georgia 71.324- 71.1$5 184,912 175.791 172.0$5 
Guam 1,983 2.050 6,719 6,969 6.823 
Hawaii 23.528 23,739 75,763 76,377 75,679 
Idaho 1,674 1,591 3.M2 3,504 3,285 
Illinois 1~,272 Hi4,925 454,146 460,726 449,466 
Indiana 38,201 38,399 116,129 116,545 116.962 
Iowa 23,944 .2.3,871. 65,163 65,216 62,8.:36 

13,094 13,226 . 33,617 :M,06'" 33,447Kansas 
Kentucky 49,408 48,447 1'8,366 115,800 , 12,676 

Louisiana 47.838 46,96$ 124,658 122,562 121,772 
Maine 14,699 14,481 38,703 38,374 37,673 
Maryl:!lOd 43,920 4~;018 114,388 111,572 108,636 
Massaohusetts 62,763 62.227 166,077 t65,687 166,179 
Michigan 114,046 110.643 325.917 315,924 308,817 
Minnesota 47,582 47,979 143,833 145,133 141,440 
Mississippi 19,719 19.657 48,138 47.747 45.009 
Missouri 55,892 56,409 142,31'" 141.273 139,475 
Montana 7,067 6,902 20,S89 20,118 19,661 

Nebraska 12,802 12,152 36.037 35,877 3&,187 
Nevada 9,529 9,526 24,765 24,695 23,353 
New Hampshire 6.056. 5,94$ 14,725 14,460 14,429 
New Jersey 71,165 69,999. 189.435 1B6,066 18,2,193 
Ne.w Mexico 24,050 24,661 75,265 77,623 78,176 
New York 324,075 319,747 885.041 872,130 862,162 
North Carolina 73,090 71,297 170,900 166,129 162,282 
North Oal::oUJ 3,175 3,145 8,661 8/502 8,227 
Ohio 1Z7,792 124,950. 331.678 323,272 319,912 

Oklahoma 22,039 22,012 58,949 &9,045 68.044 
Oregon 18,2'4 17,861 45,516 44,560 44,236 
Pennsylvania 127,6S4 126.6.10 365,797 352.25B 345,952 
Puerto Rico 40.377 39,931 120,685 119,157 117,6"'9 
Rhode 1$land 19,260 19,,416 54,187 54,203 &4,125 
South Carolina :22,220 21,603 66,801 54,699 52,280 
South Dakota 3,742 3,607 9,801 9,448 9.120 
Tennessee 56;690 67,2,3' 146.8,01 148,529 148.532 
Te)(as 129,56$ 127.79:3 354,656 349,560 346,232 

Utah 10,369 10,362 28,011 28,026 27,992 
Vermont 7,176 7,037 19,665 19,219 18,804 
VirgIn Islands 1,237 1,271 4,352 4,396 4,365 
Virginia 40,126 39.745 96,661 95,639 94,431 
Wash!f1.9~On 71,367 70,607 197.207· 194.946 184.584 
West Virginia 12.130 12,703 35.830 37.788 34,995 
Wisconsin 10,870 10.681 36,12~ 35,602 34,031 
Wyoming 9S6 891 2;095' 1,932 1.$21 
U.S. T«als 2,~1J(),129 2,950,721 8.230.775 1J.].J7,230 7.985,779 

Prepared by 

, ' 

http:126.6.10
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Welfare Caseload Analysis 
12/17/98 

. Jan 96 

# of reCipients 
(In.mi.lJlons) 

12.877 

# change 
from p[io..r. 1)'10 

% change 
from priQL[lJQ 

Aug 96 
Oct 96 

12.202 
11.895 

Jan 97 11.36 

Feb 97 11.262 -0.096 -0.9% 

Mar 97 11.156 -0.106 -0.9% 

April 97 10.969 -0.187 -1.7% 

May 97 10.748 -0.221 -2.0% 

June 97 10.494 -0.254 -2.4% 

July 97 10.258 -0.236 -2.2% 

Aug 97 9.995 -0.263 -2.6% 

Sep 97 9.804 -0.191 -1.9% 

Oct 97 9.668 -0.136 -1.4% 

Nov 97 9.447 -0.221 -2.3% 

Dec 97 9.345 -0.102 -1.1% 

Jan 98 9.132 -0.213 -2.3% 

Feb 98 9.026 -0.106 ~1.2% 


Mar 98 8.91 ~0.116 -1.3% 

April 98 8.758 -0.152 -1.7% 

May 98 8.572 -0.186 -2.1% 

June 98 8.38 ~0.192 .:.2.2% 

July 98 8.231 ~0.149 -1.8% 

Aug 98 8.137 -0.094 -1.1% 

Sep 98 7.986 -0.151 -1.9% 


Numbers announced in 1998 SOU were from Sept 97 


1998 avg B.570 

(Jan - Sept) 


I4l 007 

# change % change 
from p(iQ( '1.[ from P[jQ[ YI 

-1.517 -11.8% 


-2.207 -18.1% 

-2.227 -18.7% 

-2.228 -19.6% 
-2.236 -19.9% 
-2.246 -20.1% 
-2.211 -20.2% 
-2.176 -20.2% 
-2.114 -20.1% 
-2.027 -19.8% 
-1.858 -18.6% 
-1.818 -18.5% 



PRESIDENT CLINTON WILL ANNOUNCE RECORD CASELOAD DECLINE 
,r'~ 

AND LANDMARK WELFARE REFORM RULES TO PROMOTE WORK 
, April 10, 1999 

Today, President Clinton will announce that welfare caseloads have fallen by a record 6.5 million people 
since he took office, falling by half or more.in 29 states and nearly half nationwide. The President will 
unveil landmark new welfare regulations which Will promote work and help those who have left the rolls 
succeed in the workforce and stay off welfare. He will call on Congress to do more to help working 
families obtain child care, housing, and transportation and to assist welfare recipients with the greatest 
challenges to employment by reauthorizing the Department of Labor's Welfare-to-Work program. 

Welfare Rolls Decline As More Recipients Go to Work 
President Clinton will announce that welfaf(~ caseloads are at their lowest level since 1969 and that 
welfare rolls have fallen by nearly half since he took office. The number of recipients fell from 14.1 
million in January 1993 to 7.6 million in December 1998 -- 342,000 fewer recipients than 3 months 
earlier and more than 6.5 million since he took office, a drop of46 percent. The rolls have declined by 
4.6 million people, or 38 percent, since he signed the welfare law in August 1996. Since 1993, welfare 
rolls have declined in all states, with 29 states recording declines ofhalf or more. The President will also 
announce today that the federal government has hi~ed neariy 12,000 welfare recipients, exceeding the 
10,000 goal set two years ago this month. Today's announcements add to earlier statistics showing that 
companies in the Welfare to Work Partnership have hired over 410,000 welfare recipients, the percentage 
of welfare recipients working has tripled since 1992, an estimated 1.5 million people who were on 
welfare in 1997 were working in 1998, and all states met the first overall work participation rates required' 
under the welfare reform law. 

Final Welfare Regulations Promote Work and State Innovation 
Six years after he began his efforts to end welfare as we know it, and two and a half years after signing 
into law historic welfare reform legislation, today the President will announce landmark regulations' 

. enforcing the law's strict work requirements. First, these rules will hold states accountable for 
measurable results in moving families into work while providing flexibility for states to create innovative 
programs that build on the successes of welfare reform. Second, to ensure the millions of people who 
have left the welfare rolls succeed. in the workforce -- and to keep others from going on welfare in the 
first place -- these fmal welfare regulations will make it easier for states to use T ANF fwlds to provide 
supports for working families such as child care, transportation, and job retention services. These 
regUlations mark an important milestone in the transformation ofour welfare system into one that honors 
our values of work, responsibility, and family. 

Call on Congress to Do More to Help Working Families and Help Those Still on Rolls , 
The President will call upon Congress to do more to ensure those still on the welfare rolls go to work by 
urging Congress to reauthorize the Department of Labor's Welfare-to-Work program to increase the 

. employment of long-term recipients in high poverty areas and help low,.income fathers better support 
their children, and to fully fund his welfare to work transportation and housing vouchers proposals. The 
President will also call on Congress,to take bipartisan action this year to address the critical child care 
needs of America's working families. According to the most recent figures, ten million families are 
eligible for federal subsidies, yet only 1.25 million received support in 1997. In March, the Senate 
vOl(;d by a bipartisan majority of 57 - 40 to set aside $12 .billion over 10 years for child care in its 
budget resolution. ' , 



Welfare-to-Work 

Commitments and Hires through March 22, 1999 


as Reported by the U.S. Office ofPersonnel Management 


375 398 

4180 4188 

1600 2107 

21 26 

55 70 

300 319 

200 134 

325 216 

450 254 

120 153 

220 56 

400 253 
'405 1514 

800 1358 

120 82 

9 

6 8 

125 60 

General Services Administration 121 95 

National Aeronautics & 40 24 

stration 30 

National Credit Union Administration 5 

National Endowment for the Humanities 1 

National Labor Relations Board 1 

Office of Government Ethics 1 

Office of Personnel 25 57 

1 

Commission 10 12 . 

Small Business Administration 120 61 

Social 600 434 

20 . 27 

106% 

100% 

132% 

124% 

127% 

106% 

67% 

66% 

56% 

128% 

25% 

63% . 

374% 

170% 

68% 

133% 

48% 

79%­

60% 

228%: 

120% 

51% 

72% 

135% 



CHANGE IN AFDCIT ANF CASELOADS 


Total AFDCIT ANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Percent 
Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Jan 98 Dec 98 (93-98) 

Families 4,963 5,053 4,963 4,628 4,114 3,305 2,783 -44% 
2,180,000 fewer families 

Recipients 14,115 14,276 13,931 12,877 11,423 9,132 7,613 -46% 
, 6,502,000 fewer recipients 

Total AFDCITANF recipients by State 

Percent 
STATE Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Jan 98 Dec 98 (93-98) 

Alabama 141,746 135,096 121,837 108,269 91,723 61,809 49,461 -65% 
Alaska 34,951 37.505 37.264 35,432 36,189 31.689 25,472' -27% 
Arizona 194; 119 202.350 195,082 171.617 151,526 113,209 96.298 -50% 
Arkansas 73,982 70,563 65.325 59,223 54,879 36,704 30,606 -59% 
California 2,415,121 2,621,383 2,692.202 2,648,772 2.476,564 2,144.495 1,850,898 -23% 
Colorado 123,308 118.081 ' 110.742 99,739 87,434 55,352 41,674 -64% 
Connecticut 160,102 164,265 170.719 161.736 155.701 138.666 97.600 -39% 
Delaware 27.652 29.286 26.314 23.153 23,141 18.504 12.316 -55% 
Dist. of Col. 65,860 72,330 72.330 70.082 67.871 56,128 53.455 , -19% 
Florida 701,842 689.135 657.313 575.553 478,329 320.886 227.156 -68% 
Georgia 402.228 396.736 388.913 367,656 306.625 220,070 154.900 -61% 
Guam 5.087 6.651 7,630 7,634 7.370, 7.461 8.083, ' +59% 
Hawaii 54.511 60,975 65,207 66,690 65.312 75,817 ' 45.452 -17% 
Idaho 21.116 23,342 24.050 23.547 19.812 4,446 3,128 -85% 
Illinois 685.508 709,969 710.032 663,212 601,854 526,851 414.872 -40% 
Indiana 209,882 218,061 197,225 147,083 121,974 95,665 113,680 -46% 
Iowa' , 100,943 110,639 103,108 91.727 78,275 69,504 .59,945 -41% 
Kansas 87,525 87,433 81,504 70,758 57.528 38,462 ,32,436 -63% 
Kentucky 227.879 208.710 193,722 176,601 162,730 132.388 ~04.683 -54% 
Louisiana 263,338 252,860 258,180 239,247 206,582 118,404 128,016 , -51% 
Maine 67,836 65,006 60,973 56,319 51.178' 41.265 ,36.870 -46% 
Maryland 221,338 219,863 227.887 207.800 169.723 130,196 : 99,852 -55% 
Massachusetts 332,044 311.732 286,175 242.572 214,014 ' 181.729 150.641 -55% 
Michigan 686.356 672.760 612.224 535,704 462.291 376,985 279.245 -59% 
Minnesota 191.526 189.615 -180.490 171,916 160,167 141.064 138.030 -28% 
Mississippi 174.093 161,724 146,319 133,029 109,097 66,030 43,499 -75% 
Missouri 259,039 262,073 259,595 ' 238,052 208.132 162.950 ' 137,954 -47% 
Montana 34,848 35.415 34,313 '32,557 28.138 20.137 16.133 -54% 
Nebraska 34,809 -28% 



MORE THAN 6~.:5 if/IILLION FEWER 

PEOPLE ON WIE.tFARE SINCE 1993 
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MORE 'THAN 6.5 MILLION FEWER 

PEOPLE ON WELFARE SINCE 1993 
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Welfare Reform Q&As 

April 10, 1999 


Q: 	 What did the President announce today in his radio address? 

A: 	 The President announced that welfare case loads have fallen by a record 6.5 million 
. people since he took office, falling by half or more in 29 states and nearly half 
nationwide. The President unveiled a landmark new welfare regulation which will help 
turn welfare checks into paychecks, holding states accountable for moving welfare 
recipients to work and making it easier for states to provide services to keep people in the 
workforce and off the welfare rolls. The President announced that the federal· 
government has hired nearly 12,000 individuals from the welfare rolls, surpassing the· 
goals set two years ago. And finally, the President challenged the Congress t~ enact his 
proposals to provide child care, housing and transportation for working families and help 
welfare recipients with the greatest challenges get jobs by extending the Department of 
Labor's Welfare-to-Work program. 

Welfare Regulation 

Q: 	 Why is this new regulation significant? 

. A: This regulation marks an important milestone in the transformation of our welfare system· 
into one that honors our values of work and responsibility . The ne:w regulation holds ' 

. states accountable for strict requirements to move people from the welfare rolls to the 
workplace: At the same time, the new regulation makes it easier for states to' use their 
welfare block grant to pay for child care, transportation, and job retention services to help 
people who have left welfare stay off the rolls -- ,or to help families so they don't have to 
go on welfare in the first place. This regulation says loud and clear: people ought to get 
paychecks, not welfare checks. . 

Q: 	 How exactly does the regulation encourage states to assist working families? 

A: 	 The regulation makes changes in the definition of assistance to encour~ge states to use 
T ANF funds to provide supports for working families such as dlild care, transportation,' 
and job retention services. Under the revised definition, these supports for working . 
families will not coun(as assistance and will not be subject to T ANF work, time limit, 
data reporting and certain other program requirements. This change will make it easier : 
for states to use TANF funds to support working families. The regulation also excludes 
from the definition of assistance emergency payments for rent or other immediate needs, 
to ensure families don't have to go on welfare to get short-:term help. The regulation 
would, of course, consider payments for ongoing, basic needs, such as cash assistance, as 
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( assistance subject to time limits and work requirements. 

Q: 	 The President said today that the. new regulation will make it easier for states to 
divert people from the welfare rolls, by providing them emergency payments or 
other services to keep them frpm go~ng on welfare. Isn't the Administr~tion . 
concerned th~t such diversion programs wiUresult in fewer individuals obtaining 
the Food Stamps and Medicaid to which they are entitled? 

A: 	 During the consideration of welfare reform, the President insisted on maintaining the 
federal Food Stamp and Medicaid guarantees and the Administration continues to work 
to ensure that people moving from welfare to work as well as all other low-income 
families get the nutritional and medical assistance they need. We believe Food Stamps 
and Medicaid are valuable supports for working families. Both USDA and HHS are 
taking aggressive steps to ensure that states and communities do not undermirte the F~od . 
Stamp and Medicaid t.7ntitlement in making implementation decisions on welfare. "De­
linking" of Medicaid and Food Stamps from cash assistance can create opportunities-:­
when families learn that they can receive Medicaid and Food Stamps coverage without 
having to receive welfare, they may be less likely to turn to welfare in the first place. 

Q: 	 Some states say the data reporting requirements are still too burdensome. How do 
you respond? 

A: 	 Data reporting is crucial for the Congress, the Administration and the public to know 
what is happening to families on welfare and to hold states accountable for helping 
parents move from welfare to work. HHS reviewed and refined the number of data 
reporting elements to a reasonable number that provide sufficient information to learn ' 
how families are faring and ensure accountability of states. 

President's Budget Proposals 

Q. '. What did the President refer to about Senate action on child care? 

A. 	 The President lauded the Senate for coming together on a bipartisan basis to approve an 
amendment to the Senate budget resolution that would boost funding for child care " 
subsidies for low-income working families. The amendment, which calls for an increase 
in the Child Care Block Grant of$5 billion over five years and $12.5 billion over 10 
years, would be off-set by a proportionate decrease in any tax cut. These new funds 
could provide child care assistance to. roughly 850,000 more children over five years. 
The President believes that greater investment in child care subsidies is critically 
important ;.- according to the most recent figures, ten million children are eligible for 
federal subsidies, yet only 1.25 million received support in 1997. 
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The President's budget includes significant new funding for child care; central to his 
child care initiative is an expansion of the Child Care Block Grant by $7.5 billion over 
five years. The President's child care initiative also includes: (1) $5.0 billion over five 
years in greater child care tax relief, (2) $3 billion over five years in child care quality 
improvements, (3) a new tax credit for businesses that provide child care services for their 
workers, and (4) new tax relief for parents who chose to stay at home with their young 
children. The President hopes that this is the year that Congress addresses th,e pressing 
child care needs of America's working families .. 

Q: Why is the President proposing more child care and Welfare-to-Work(WtW) 
money if there's $3 billion in unspent T ANF funds? 

A: First, not all states have unspent T ANF funds -- 19 states have obligated all of their FY 
1998 TANF dollars, including large states such as California, Illinois, Ohio and Texas 
and small states such as Connecticut and Delaware. Many states that have T ANF 
reserves are prudently saving funds for a rainy day. Second, an even more intensive 
commitment ofwelfare to work resources will be necessary in the coming years as the 
work requirements increase and those left on the rolls face the most serious barriers to 
employment. Third, there is a great need for child care funds -- the Child Care and 
Development Block Grant serves only 1.25 million of the estimated 10 million children 
eligible for child care assistance under federal iaw and states have many more applicants 
than they can serve. . 

Q: What is the President's proposal to extend the Department of Labor's Welfare-to'­
Work (WtW) program? . 

A: The President's budget proposes to $1 billion to extend the WtW grant program throuW 
FY 2000, which will help about 200,000 more long-term welfare recipients and low 
income fathers get and keep jobs. WtW funds are targeted to those individuals and 
communities who need the most help -- they are focused on the hard-to-employ 
individuals (long-term welfare recipients with low basic skills, substance abuse or a poor 
work history) and are distributed based on concentrations of poverty, welfare 
dependency, and lltlemployment. These funds will not only help the hardest-to~employ 
get their first job, but will help them keep that job or advance into a better job. The funds 
will also ensure that.bothparents contribute to their children's support, by focusing a 
minimum of$150 million on increasing the employment of low-income fathers so they 
can pay more child support. Most WtW funds flow directly tolo'cal communities-­
through business-led workforce boards-wand support innovative public-private 
partnerships in high poverty urban and rural areas. ' 

Q: What are the President's welfare to work tr~nsportation and housing proposals? 
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A: 	 The President's budget provides $430 million for 75,000 ~elfare-to-work housing 
vouchers, including $144 million in new funds for 25,000 additional vouchers, and 
doubles Access to Jobs transportation funding from $75 million to $150 million. 
The welfare to work housing vouchers will help families move closer to ajob, reduce a 
long commute, or secure more stable housing that will help them get .or keep 'a job. The 
Jobs Access grants will provide funds for communities to provide transportation so ' 
welfare recipients and other low income workers can get to work. 

Federal Welfare Hiring 

Q: 	 What did the President announce about the hiring of welfare recipients in the 
federal government? 

A: 	 The President announced that the federal government has hired nearly 12,000 welfare ' 
recipients since launching its effort two years ago. Th'e figures, compiled by the Office of 
Personnel Management, who the federal government has hired 11,958 welfare recipients 
since April 1997 when the federal hiring initiative was launched. This reaches our goal -­
far ahead of schedule -- of over 10,000 hires by the year 2000. As a part of this effort, 
the White House pledged to hire six welfare recipients and has already hired eight. 
NOTE: a chart with agency-by-agency hiring numbers has been faxed to the press office. 

Q: 	 How was the goal of 10,000 hires set? 

A: 	 The Federal government is approximately 1.5 percent of the nation's workforce. To meet 
its portion of the President's challenge to move 2 million people off welfare by the year 
2000 -- which amounts to moving about 700,000 adults into the workforce -- the Federal 
government ought to hire about 10,000 welfare recipients. Each Cabinet agency . 
developed its own goal, the sumofwhich totaled 10,638. 
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Numbers announced in 1998 SOU were from Sept 97 
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(Jan - Sept) 


Absolute Drop- % chang.e 

Change from Jan - Sept 97 -1.556 -14% 

\ Change from Jan -: Sept 98 -1.177. . -13% 
Difference 0.379 0.81% 

Quarterly changes: 

Oct - Dec 97 -0.323 -3.3% 
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CHANGE IN WELFARE CASELOADS SINCE ENACTMENT OF NEW WELFARE LAW 


Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) . 

Percent 
Aug 96 Sep98 (96..98) 

Families 4,415 2.896 -34% 
1,519,000 fewer families 

Recipients 12,241 7,955 -35% 
4,286,000 fewer recipients 

Total TANF recipients by State 

Perc:;ent 
STATE Aug 96 Sep98 (96-98) 

Alabama 100,662 52,076 -48% 
Alaska 35,544 28,121 -21°~ 
Arizona 169,442 99,792 -41% 
Arkansas 56,343 31,412 -44% 
California 2,581,948 1,908,534 -26% 
Colorado 95,788 46,312 -52% 
Connecticut 159,246 118,066 -26% 
Delaware 23,654 14,013 -4.1% 

'Dist. of Col. 69,292 53,727 -22% 
Florida 533,801 246,191 -54% 
Georgia 330,302 172,065 -48% 
Guam 8,314 6,823 -18% 
Hawaii 66,482 46,001 -31% 
Idaho .21,780 3,285 -85% 
Illinois 642,644 449,466 -30% 
Indiana 142.604 117,437 -18% 
Iowa 86,146 62,836 -27%. 
Kansas 63,783 33,447 -48% 
Kentucky 172,193 112.676 -35% 
Louisiana 228,115 121.772 -47% 
Maine 53,873 37,673 ..30% 
Maryland 194,127 108,636 -44% 
Massachusetts 226,030 166,179 -26% 
Michigan 502,354 308,817 -39% 
Minnesota 169,744 141,440 -17% 
Mississippi 123,828 45,009 -64% 
Missouri 222,820 139,475 -37% 
Montana 29,130 19,561 -33% 
Nebraska 38,592 36,187 -6% 
Nevada 34,261 23,353 -32% 
New Hampshire 22,937 14,429 -37% 
New Jersey 275,637 182,193 -34% 
New Mexico 99,661 78,176 -22% 
New York 1,143,962 862,162 -25% 
North CarOlina 267,326 162,282 -39% 
North Dakota 13,146 8,227 -37% 
Ohio 549,312 319,912 -42% 
Oklahoma 96,201 58,044 -40% 
Oregon 78,419 44,235 -44% 



Percent 
STATE Aug 96 Sep98 (96-98) 

Pennsylvania 531,059 345,952 -35% 
Puerto Rico 151,023 117,649 -22% 
Rhode Island 56,560 54,125 -4% 
South Carolina 114,273, 52,280 -54% 

South Dakota 15,896 9,120 -43% 
Tennessee 254,818 148,532 -42% 
Texas 649,018 346,232 -47% 

Utah 39,073 27,992 ~"':.'. -28% 
Vermont 24,331 18.804 -23% 
Virgin Islands 4,898 4,365 -11% 

Virginia 152,845 94,431 -38% 

Washington 268,927 184,584 -31% 

West Virginia 89,039 34,995 -61% 
Wisconsin 148,888 34,031 -77% 
Wyoming 11.398 1.821 -84% 

U.S. TOTAL 12,241,489 7,954,955 -35% 

Source: 

U.S. Dept. ofHealth & Human Services 

Administration for Children and FamiUes 

January 1999 



CHANGE IN AFDCITANF CASELOADS 


Total AFDCITANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

I Percent 
. Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jim 97 Sep98 (93-98) 

F 'T 5,053 4,114 2,896 -42%amlles 4,963 4,963 4,628 

I 
 2,067,000 fewer families 


Recipients 14,115 14,276 13,931 12,877 11,423 7,955 -44% 
6,160,000 fewer recipients 

Total AFDC/TANF recipients by State 

.J . . 
Percent 

STATE Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Sep98 (93-98) 
:1 

Alabama 141,746 135,096 121,837 108,269 91,723 52,076 -63%, 
Alaska 34,951 37,505 37,264 35,432 ( 36,189 28,121 -20% 
A,Inzona 194,119 202,350 195,082 171,617 151,526 99,792 -49% 
Ark~nsas 73,982 70,563 65,325 59/223 54/879 31,412 -58% 

I 
California 2,415,121 2/621,383 2,692,202 2,648,772 2,476,564 1,908,534 -21% 

I 
Colorado 123,308 118,081 110,742 99,739 87,434 46,312 -62%

I 
Co~necticut 160,102 164,265 170,719 161,736 155,701 118,066 -26% 
Delaware 27,652 29,286 26,314 23,153 23,141 14,013 -49% 
Di~t. of Col. 65,860 72,330 72,330 70,082 67,871 53,727 -18% 
Fldrida 701,842 689,135 657,313 575,553 478,329 246,191 -65%

I .
Georgia 402,228 396,736 388,913 367,656 306,625 172,065 -57%

I
Guam 5,087 6,651 7,630 7,634 7,370 6,823 +34% 
Hawaii 54,511 60,975 65,207 66,690 65,312 46,001 -16% 
Id~ho 21,116 23,342 24,050 23,547 19,812 3,285 -84% 
lilihois 685,508 709,969 710,032 663/212 601/854 449,466 -34% 

I 
Indiana 209,882 218,061 197,225 147,083 121,974 117,437 -44% 
10-1a 100,943 .110,639 103,108 91,727 78,275 62,836 -38% 
Kdnsas 87,525 87,433 81,504 70,758 57,528 33,447 -62% 
Kentucky 227,879 208,710 193,722 176,601 162,730 112,676 -51% 
Lduisiana 263,338 252,860 258,180 239,247 206,582 121,772 -54% 
M~ine 67,836 65,006 60,973 56,319 51,178 37,673 -44%I . 
Maryland 221,338 219,863 227,887 207,800 169,723 108,636 -51%

I
Massachusetts 332,044 311,732 286,175 242,572 214,014 166,179 -50% 

d 

fv11chigan 686,356 672,760 612,224 535,704 462,291 308,817 -55% 
Minnesota 191,526 189,615 180,490 171,916 160,167 141,440 -26%, 
Mississippi 174,093 161,724 146,319 133,029 109,097 45,009 -74% 

I . 
Missouri 259,039 262,073 259,595 238,052 208,132 139,475 -46% 

I 

Montana 34,848 35,415 34,313 32,557 28,138 19,561 -44% 
'INebraska 48,055 46,034 42;038 38,653 36,535 36,187 -25% 

Nlevada 34,943 37,908 41,846 40,491 28,973 23,353 -33% 
I 

N,ew Hampshire 28,972 30,386 28,671 24,519 20,627 14,429 -50% 
N,ew Jersey 349,902 334,780 32,1,151 293,833 256,064 182,193 -48% 
New Mexico 94,836 101,676 105,114 102,648 89,814 78,176 -18% 
'I 

New York 1,179,522 1,241,639 1,266,350 1,200,847 1,074,189 862,162 -27% 
North Carolina 331,633 334,451 317,836 282,086 253,286 162,282 -51% 

1 

North Dakota 18,774 16,785 14,920 13,652 11,964 8,227 -56% 
1 

Ohio 720,476 691,099 629,719 552,304 518,595 319,912 -56% 
1 

Oklahoma 146,454 133,152 127,336 110,498 87,312 58,044 -60% 
I 

Oregon 117,656 116,390 107,610 92,182 66,919 44,235 -62% 



Percent 
STATE Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Sep98 (93-981 

I 
Pennsylvania

1 
Puerto Rico 

.1 
Rhod,e Island 

604.701 
191,261 
61,116 

615.581 
184,626 
62.737 

611.215 
171,932 
62,407 

553.148 
156,805 
60,654 

484.321 
145.749 
54.809 

345.952 
117.649 
54,125 

-43% 
-38% 
-11% 

South Carolina 
1 

151,026 143,883 133,567 121,703 98,077 52.280 -65% 
South Dakota 20,254 19,413 17,652 16.821 14.091 9,120 -55% 
Tenn1essee 320,709 302.608 281.982 265,320 195,891 148,532 -54% 
Texa~ 785,271 796.348 765,460 714,523 626,617 346,232 -56% 
utahl 53,172 50,657 47,472 41,145 35,49~3 27,992 -47% 
Vermont 28,961 28,095 27,716 25,865 23,570 18,804 -35% 
Virgil, Islands 3,763 3,767 4,345 5.075 4,712 4,365 +16% 
virgihia

I 
194,212 194,959 189,493 166,012 136,053 94,431 -51% 

Waspington 286,258 292,608 290,940 276,018 263,792 184,584 -36% 
West Virginia 119,916 115,376 107;668 '98,439 98.690 34,995 -71% 
Wisdonsin 

I .
Wyoming 

241,098 
18,271 

230,621 
16,740 

214,404 
15,434 

184.209 
13.531 

132,383 
10,322 

34.031 
1,821 

-86% 
-90% 

U.S. TOTAL 14,114,992 14.275,877 13,930,953 12,876,661 11.423.007 7,954,955 -44% 

Source: 
I 

U.S.Dept. ofHealth & Human Services 
I 

Administration for Children and Families 
I

January 1999 



CHANGE IN AFDCITANF CASELOADS 


To~al AFDCITANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Percent, 
Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Sep96 (93-96) 

Families 4,963 5,053 4,963 4,628 4,114 2,896 -42% 
2,067,000 fewer families 

i 
Recipients 14,115 14,276 13,931 12,877 11,423 7,955 -44% 

6,160,000 fewer recipients 

To~al AFDC/TANF families by State 

Percent 
Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Sep96 (93-96) 

Alabama 51,910 51,181 47,376 43,396 37,972 21,786 -58% 
" 

Alaska 11,626 12,578 12,518 11,979 12,224 9,312 -20% 
Arizona 68,982 72,160 71,110 64,442 56,250 37,082 -47% 

'I
Arkansas 26,897 ' 26,398 24,930 23,140 21,549 12,699 -53% 

1 

California 844,494 902,900 925,585 904,940 839,860 656,608 -22% 
C ,Iolorado 42,445 41,616 39,115 35,661 31,288 17,121 -60%,:
Connecticut 56,759 58,453 60,927 58,124 56,095 41,274 -27% 
Delatvare 11,315 11,739 11,306 10,266 10,104 6,711 -41% 

1 

Dist!IOf Col, 24,628 26,624 26,624 25,717 , 24,752 19,822 -20% 
Florida 256,145 254,032 241,193 215,512 182,075 96,241 -62% 

'1 
Geo~gia 142,040 142,459 141,284 135,274 115,490 69,499 -51% 

GuaT 1,406 1,840 2.124 2,097 2.349 1,981 +41% 
Hawaii 17,869 20,104 21,523 22,075 21,469 16,669 -7% 

1 
Idah.o 7,838 8.677 9,097 9,211 7,922 1,531 -80% 
IIlinciis 229,308 238,967 240,013 225,796 206,316 152,165 -34% 
Indiana 73,115 74,169 68,195 52,254 46,215 38,213 -48%' 
lowal 36,515 39,623 37,298 33,559 28,931 23,167 -37% 
Kansas 29,818 30,247 28,770 25,811 21,732 13,091 -56%

I
Kent\Jcky 83,320 79,437 76,471 72,131 67,679 47,418 -43% 
Loui~iana 89,931 88,168 81,587 72,104 60,226 46,760, -48% 
Main~ 23,903 23,074 22,010 20,472 19,037 14,242 -40% 

1 

Maryland 80,256 79,772 81,115 75,573 61,730 42,134 -48% 
1

Massachusetts 113,571 112,955 104,956 90,107 80,675 62~436 -45% 
I 

Michigan 228,377 225,671 207,089 180,790 156,077 108,286 -53% 
Minn~sota 63,995 63,552 61,373 58,510 54,608 47,037 -26% 

I 

Mississippi 60,520 57,689 53,104 49,185 40,919 18,772 -69% 
11 

Missouri 88,744 91,598 91,378 84,534 75,459 55,074 -38%, 
Montana 11,793 12,080 11,732 11,276 9,644 6,724 -43% 

1
Nebraska 16,637 16,145 14,968 14,136 13,492 12,147 -27% 
Nevab 12,892 14,077 16,039 15,824 11,742 9,122 -29% 

,I 

New: Hampshire 10,805 11,427 11,018 9,648 8,293 5;968 -45;¥o 
NewUersey 126,179 121,361 120,099 113,399 102,378 68,669 -46% 

,I
New. Mexico 31,103 . 33,376 34,789 34,368 29,984 ' 24,833 -20% 

:1 

New:~ork 428,191 449,978 461,006 437,694 393,424 316,035 -26% 
North Carolina 128,946 131,288 127,069 114,449 103,300 69,958 -46% 

1
North Dakota 6,577 6,002 5,374 4,976 4,416 3,060 -53% 
Ohi~1 257,665 251,037 232,574 209,830 192,747 123,902 -52% 
Oklahoma 50,955 47,475 45,936 40,692 32,942 21,644 -58% 

I
Oregpn 42,409 42,695 40,323 ' 35,421 25,874 17,721 -58% 



Percent 
Jan 93 Jan 94 Jan 95 Jan 96 Jan 97 Sep98 {93-98} 

Pennsylvania 204,216 208,260 208,899 192,952 170,831 124.661 -39% 
'I 

Puerto Rico 60,950 59,425 55,902 51,370 48,359 39,378 -35% 
I

Rhode Island 21,900 22,559 21,775 20,112 19,213 -12%, 22,592 
South Carolina 54,599 53,178 50,389 46,772 37,342 20,847 -62% 
South Dakota 7,262 7,027 6,482 6,189 5,324 3,496 -52% 
Tenriessee 112,159 111,946 105,948 100,884 74,820 57,131 -49% 
Tex~s 279,002 285,680 279,911 265,233 228,882 126,607 -55%,

lUtah 18,606 18,063 17,195 15,072 12,86A 10,465 -44%
;1 

verOjlont 10,081 9,917 9,789 9,210 8,451 6,903 -32% 
Virgin Islands 1,073 1,090 1,264 1,437 1,335 1,249 +16% 

, .1,
Vlrg.lr1a 73,446 74,717 73,920 66,244 56,018 39,239 -47% 
Washington 100,568 103,068 103,179 99,395 95,982 66,821 -34% 

'I 
West Virginia 41,525 40,869 39,231 36,674 36,805 12,300 -70% 
Wis~onsin 81,291 78,507 73,962 65,386 45,586 10,247 -87% 
Wi.yornlng 6,493 5,891 5,443 4,975 3,825 854 -87% 

U.S! TOTAL 4,963,050 5,052,854 4,963,071 4,627,941 4,113,775 2,896,325 -42% 

Source: 
i 

U.S.Dept. ofHealth & Human Servfces 
" Administration (or Children and Families 
I

January 1999 
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Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 


Percent of Total U. S. Population, 1960-1998 

Source: HHS Administration for Children and Families 


yea{ recipients U.S. pop. % of pop. 

'I 
196O! 3,005,000 180,671,000 1.7%· 
196~ 3,354,000 183,691,000 1.8%· 
196~ 3,676,000 186,538,000 2.0% ' 
1963'. 3,876,000 189,242,000 2.0% 

I 

1964 4,118,000 191,889,000 2.1% 
I 

4,329,000 194,303,000 2.2%196~ 
4,513,000 196,560,000 2.3%196~ 

~5,014,000 198,712,000 2.5% 
1968 
196~ 

5,705,000 200,706,000 2.8% 
1969 6,706,000 202,677,000 3.3% 
197Q 8,466,000 205,052,000 4.1% 
1971: 10,241,000 207,661,000 4.9% 
1972 10,947,000 209,896,000 5.2% 
197~ 10,949,000 211,909,000 5.2% 
1974 10,864,000 213,854,000 5.1% ' 
1975 11,165,185 215,973,000 5.2% 
1976! 

1 

11,386,371 218,035,000 5.2% 
1977, 11,129,702 220,239,000 5.1% 
1978 10,671,812 222,585,000 4.8% ' 
19791 10,317,902 225,055,000 4.6%. 

,1980 10,597,445 227,726,000 4.7% 
1981; 11,159,847 229,966,000 4.9% . 
198Z 10,430,960 232,188,000 4.5% 
1983: 10,659,365 234,307,000 4.5% 
1984 10,865,604 236,348,000 4.6% 

I 

' 1985: 10,812,625 238,466,000 4.5% 
1986 10,996,505 240,651,000 4.6% ; 
1987 11,065,027 242,804,000 4.6% ' 
1988! 10,919,696 245,021,000 4.5% ; 
1989 1 10,'933,980 247,342,000 4.4% ' 
1990 11,460,382 249,913,000 4.6% . 
199111 

" 

12,592,269 252,650,000 5.0% ' 
1992 13,625,342 255,419,000 5.3% 
1993. 14,142,710 258,137,000 5.5% 
1994, 14,225,591 260,372,000 5.5% 

" 1995i 13,652,232 263,034,000 5.2% , 
1996 12,648,859 265,284,000 4.7% 
1997 10,936,298 267,636,000 4.1% 
September 1998* 7,954,955 270,733,000 2.9% 

:1Note: unless noted, caseload numbers are average monthly 

*moJ recent available 

l 
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III. . PARTICIPANTS 

Briefing Participants: 

Bruce Reed .'.., 
 t 

Cynthia Rice 

Doug Sosnik , . 


,.. ,Paul Begala 
Joe Lockhart 
Broderick Johnson' 
JeffShesol 

. .~ '"'~ ., , .... 

Event Participants: 
: 

Governor Mel Carnahan (D-MO) .. 
, • I • 

,; Robert J. HigginS, President and ChiefOperating Officer, Fleet Financial Group, Inc. 
Carlos Rosas,a 32 year oldfather ~~~.S~. Pli!ul, Minnesota, who.eru;ol1e~ ill ~ fathe~s'

I program employmen~ program m October 1996 'Yhen·he.was not makmg enough 
money to keep up'with his child suppoifobligation for his son, Ricardo, who is , , , 

now 12 years old. At that time, Ric'ard,o's mother'was receiving welfare. ,Since .', 
joining the program operated by the Ramsey County Child S'Ppport office, Carlos 

, 
! has worked hard to earn aGED, payfull c~~d support/for his son, increase his 
I earning power so he will be able to·save money to send Ricardo to college, and 
I improve his own future. Carlos is currently bala~cing a full time job as a head 

;~r'maintenance,worker, where he make $8.50 an hour, witn, finishing his second year 
." " I I" • •! 


j at a two-year Electronics Technology/Comimter Sciences program. I • 

I 
IIV'i PRESS PLAN 

. { 

I : 
I Open Pres$. 

, '---.' 
{ 

v·1 SEQUENCE OF EVENTS 

You will be announced into the room accompanied by Governor Mel Carnahan, 

Robert J. Higgins, and Carlos Rosas. 

Robert J. Higgins, President and COO, Fleet Bank, will make remarks and 

introduce Governor Mel Carnahan. . 

Governor Mel Carnahan will make remarks and introduce Carlos Rosas, father. 

Carlos Rosas will make remarks and introduce you. 

You will make remarks, work a ropeline, and then depart. 


I 

VI. REMARKS 

i 
I . Remarks Provided by Speechwriting. 
I 
I 

i 
! 
I 
I, 
I 
I 
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Caseloads Continue Their Record Declines: New caseload data show the welfare 
. rolls have fallen below 8 million for. the first time since 1969 and have fallen nearly 
2 million since last year's State of the Union. The welfare rolls have declined by 43 
percent since January 1993, when they stood at 14.1 million, and by 35 percent 
since their August 1996. The percentage of the U.S. population on welfare is at its 
lowest in 30 years -- 2.9 percent (in 1968 it was 2.8%). The number of people on 
welfare is at its lowest in29 years (in 1969 there were 6,7 million people on the 
rolls). [Note: we're counting years through 1998 since that's when data is from -­
we could probably add another year if we wanted to count through 1 999 since 
that's when we're releasing the data] 

Number of Decline Decl,ine Decline President's Statements 
people on since since since 
welfare taking signing prior 
(millions) office 

(#) 

(%) 

law 
(#) 

(%) 

SOU 
(#) 

(%) 

, 

Oath of Office 
(1/93) 

14.1 

Welfare Bill 12.2 1.9 "Today, we are taking an 

Signing* (8/96) 14% historic chance to make 
welfare what it was meant to 
be: a second chance, not a 
way of life." 

1997 State of 11.9 2.2 .3 "Now each and everyone of 
Union (10/96 data) 16% 2% us has to fulfill our 

responsibility -­ indeed, our 
moral obligation -­ to· make 
sure that people who now 
must work, can work. Now 
we must act to meet a new 
goal: 2 million more people 
off the welfare rolls by the 
year 2000." 

1998 State of 
Union (9/97 data)

\ 

9.8 4.3 
31 % 

2.4 " 

20% 
2.1 
18% 

"Last year, after a record 
four-year decline in welfare 
rolls, I challenged our nation 
to move 2 million more 
Americans off 
welfare by the year 2000. I'm 
pleased to report we have also 
met 
that goal, two full years ahead 
of schedule." 

1999 State of 
Union (9/98 data) 

8.0** 6.1 
43% 

4.3 
35% 

1.8 
18% 

. 

* These are the actual case load numbers for August 1996, ,which were not yet available when the 
President signed the bill into law. The President's August 1996 statements were based on May 
1996 data. 
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CHANGE IN AFDClTANF CASELOADS 

Total AFDCrrANF families and recipients 
(in thousand$) 

Percent 
:oI:.n93 Jan 94 :'Jln 95 Jan a! :!W97 ~ {9~ID 

Fe.milies 4,963 5,063 4,963 4,628 4.'14 2,896 -42% 
2.01IT,tJfJIJ #ewe families 

. Recipients 14,116 14.276 13.931 12,877 11,423 7,955 -44% 
6,16lJ,DOO tewerl'QCipients 

Total AFDCITANF recipients by state 

Percent 
STATE ~ Jan 94 Janas Jan 96 ~ Sep98 ~ 

Alabama 141,746 135.~6 121,837 108.269 91,723 54076 -6S% 

Alaska 84,951 37,505 37,264 35,432 36.189 28,121 -20% 
Ari2.0na 194,119 2~350 195,0S2 171,617 151,526 99,792 -49% 
Arkansas 73,982 . 70,583 65.325 59,2:23 54,879 31,412 -58% 
California 2,416.121 2,621,383 2,692.202 2,64S,m 2,476.564 1.908,534 -21% 
CQlorado 123,308 118,081 110,742 99,739 87,434 48;312 -62% 
Connecticut 160,102 164,:285 170.719 161,736: 155,701 118.065 -26% 
Delaware 27,662 29,286 26,314 23,153 23,141 14,013 -49% 
Oist of Col. 65,860 72,330 72.330 7Q,082 67,871 53.727 -18% 
Rorida 701,842 689,135 657.313 575,653 478,329 246,191 -65% 

Georgia 402.228 3SS,73S .388,913 367,656 '306,625 172,065 -S7% 
Guam 5,087 6,651 7,630 7,634 7,370 6,823 +34% 
HawaII 54,511 BO,975 65,207 66.690 65,312 46,001 -16% 
Idaho 21,1115 23,342 24.050 23,547 19,812 :3.285 -84% 
Illinois 685,50e 709,$69 710,032 663,212 601,854 449._ ..34% 
Ihdlana 209,882 218,061 1a7,225 147,08* 121.974 117,437 -44% 
Iowa 100,943 110,639 103,108 91.727 79.215 62,836 -38% 
Kansas 87.525 87,433 81,504 70,758 57,528 33,447 -6:2% 
Kentuoky 227,879 208,710 1 Ga,722 1715,601 162,730 112,676 ..01% 
Louisiana 283,338 252.860 258.180 239,247 206.582 121,m -64% 
Maine t?7,S36 $5,006 00.973 ~319 -51,178 37,673 -44% 
Mal)'land 221.338 219,863 227,8$7 207.800 169.723 108.636 -51% 
Massachusetts 332,044 311,732 286.175 242.572 214,014 166,179 -50% 
Miorugan 688.35El 672,760 612,224 536,704 462,291 308,817 ...os% 
Minnesota 191,526 189,615 180,4aO 171,916 160.167 141.440 -26% 
MI$s1s:sippi 174,093 161,724­ 146,319 133,029 109.0S7 45.009 -74% 
Missouri 259,039 252,013 .269,595 238.052 208,132 139,475 -46% 
MOl'ltana 34,£148 35,415 34,313 32,557 28,138 19.561 -44% 
Nebraska 48,055 46,034 42,038 38,653 3e,5~5 36.187 -25% 
NE:\Iacfa 34,94;' 37,908 41,846 40,491 28,973 23.353 ...s3% 
Ne\N Hampshire 28,972 !lO,3SS 28,671 24.519 20,627 14,429 -50% 
New Jersey 349,902 334.780 321.151 29$.S3~ 266.064 182.193 -48% 
NevvMe>.1co 94,836 101,676 105.114 102.648 a9,814­ 78,176 -16% 
NewYol'k 1,''('9.522 1.241,639 1,266,350 1,200,847 1,074,189 862,162 ~27% 

North Carolina 331.633 334.461 817.836 282,086 253.2~ 162,282 -51% 
North Dakota 18,n4 16.786 14,920 13,852 11,964 8,227 -56% 
Ohio 720,476 89',099 629,719 5'52,3Q.4 516,595 319,912 --560/0 
Oklahoma 1~,4S4 133,152 127,336 110,498 67,312 sa,OM -60% 
Oregon 117,656 116,$90 107.610 92,182 66,919 44,:235 -62% 
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STATE ..Jan 93 Jan B:4 ' JanE .Jan 96 Jan 97 Sep98 (93-881 

Pennsylvania 604,701 6'15.581 611.215 553,148 484.321 345,952 -43% 
Puerto Rico 191.261 184,626 171,932 156,805 145,749 117,649 -38% 
Rhode Island 61,116 62,737 62,407 60,654 54,809 54,125 -11% 
South Carolina 151,026 143,883 133,661 121,703 98,077 52,280 ..ss% 
South Dakota 20,254 19.413 17,652 16,821 14,091 9,1;20 ..05% 
Tennessee 320,709 302,608 281,982 265,320 195,891 148,532 -04% 
Texas. 785,271 796,348 765,460 714.523 626.617 346,232 -56% 
utah 53,172 50,66'7' 41,472 41,145 35,493 27,992 -4.7% 
Vermont 28,961 28,095 27.7115 25,885 23.570 18,804 ...$5% 
Virgin [$lands 3,763 3,767 4,345 5,075 4,712 4,~ +160/0 
Virginia 194,212 194,959 189,493 166,012 136,053 94,431 -51% 
Washington 266,258 292,608 290,940 276,018 263,792 184,$84 -36% 
West Virginia 119,916 116,376 107,668 98,439 98,690 24,995 -71% 

Wisoons!n 241,098 280.621 214,404 184~09 132.383 34,031 -BB% 
Wyoming 18,271 16,740 15,434 13,531 10,322 1,821 -90% 

U.s. TOTAL 14,114,992 14,275,877 13,930,953 12.876,661 11,423,007 7.954,955 -44% 

Sourco; 

u.s. Ocpt afHeaIth .& Humrm SeMces 
A~ fbrCItidten andFatri1ies 
JWllniIry 1999 



III. . PARTICIPANTS 

Briefing Participants: 

Bruce Reed 
 .~h 

Cynthia Rice 

Doug Sosnik 

Paul Begala 

Joe Lockhart 

Broderick Johnson .' 

JeffShesol 


~ '''- .,,' . ' ... 
Event Participants: 
Governor Mel Carnahan.(D-MO) 

, . Robert J. Higgins, President and Chief Op'erating Officer, Fleet Financial Group, Inc. . .', . 
Carlos Rosas,a 32 year old father from. S1. P~ul, Minnesota, who-enrolled in a· fathers ,. 

, ',J ) .- t .." .. I • 

program emploYl11en~ program in October 1996 \yhen·he.was' not making enough 
money to keep up'with his child suppoifoOIigation for his son, Ricardo, who is 
now 12 years old. At th~t time, Ricarqo's mother'wa~ r~ceiving welfare..· Since .I " 

joining the program operated by the Ramsey County Child S"llpport office, Carlos 
has worked hard to earn a GED, pay full child support'for his son, increase his 

- . • I, 

earning power so he will be able to save money to send Ricardo t6 college, and 
improve his own future. Carlos is currently bal~cing a full time job as a head 

::'-maintenance,worker, where he make $8.50 an hour, witli.finishing his second year 
• , • -, I ,. ." I , 

at a: two-year Electronics Technology/Computer Sciimces program. J • 

i i 

IV. PRESS PLAN 
.: 

OpenPres$. 

V. SEQUENCE OF EVENTS 

You will be announced into the room accompanied by Governor Mel Carnahan, 

Robert J. Higgins, and Carlos Rosas. 

Robert J. Higgins, President and COO, Fleet Bank, will make remarks and 

introduce Governor Mel Carnahan. 

Governor Mel Carnahan will make remarks and introduce Carlos Rosas, father. 

Carlos Rosas will make remarks and introduce you. 

You will make remarks, work a ropeline, and then depart. 


VI. REMARKS 

. Remarks Provided by Speechwriting. 
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Caseloads Continue Their Record Declines: New caseload data show the welfare 
. rolls have fallen below 8 million for. the first tfme since 1969 and have fallen nearly 
2 million since last year's State of the Union. The welfare rolls have declined by 43 
percent since January 1993, when they stood at 14.1 million, and by 35 percent 
since their August 1996. The percentage of the U.S. population on welfare is at its 
lowest in 30 years -- 2.9 percent (in 1968 it was 2.8%). The number of people on 
welfare is at its lowest in 29 years (in 1969 there were 6.7 million people on the 
rolls). [Note: we're counting yearsthrough 1998 since that's when data is from -­
we could probably add another year if we wanted to count through 1999 since 
that's when we're releasing the data] 

Number of Decline Decline Decline President's Statements 
people on since since since 
welfare taking signing prior 
(millions) office 

(#) 
(%) 

law 
(#) . 

(%) 

SOU 
(#) 
(%) 

, 

Oath of Office 
(1/93) 

14.1 

Welfare Bill 12.2 1.9 "Today, we are taking an 
Signing * (8/96) 14% historic chance to make 

welfare what it was meant to 
be: a second chance, not a 
way of life. U 

1997 State of 11.9 2.2 .3 "Now each and everyone of 
Union (10/96 data) 16% 2% us has to fulfill our 

responsibility indeed, our 
moral obligation -­ to make 
sure that people who now 
must work, can work. Now 
we must act to meet a new 
goal: 2 million more people 
off the welfare rolls by the 
year 2000." 

1998 State of 9.8 4.3 2.4 2.1 "Last year, after a record 
Union (9/~7 data) 31% 20% 18% four-vear decline in welfare 

rolls, I challenged our nation 
to move 2 million more 
Americans off 
welfare by the year 2000. I'm 
pleased to report we have also 
met 
that goal, two full years ahead 
of schedule." 

1999 State of 
Union (9/98 data) 

8.0** 6.1 
43% 

4.3 
35% 

1.8 
18% 

* These are the actual case load numbers for August 1996, which were not yet available when the 
President signed the bill into law. The President's August 1996 statements were based on May 
1996 data. 
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Percent 
STATE Jan 93 Jan Ii:4 Jan 95 Jan 116 JanS? sep9B (93..981 

Penl1$ylvania 604.701 615.581 61',215 553.148 484,321 345.952 -43% 
Puerto Rico 191.261 184,626 171,932 15($,805 145,740 117.649 -38% 
Rhode Island 61.1119 62,737 62,407 60,654 64,809 . 54.126 -11% 
South Cal'ollna 151,026 143.883 133,667 121,703 98,077 52.280 ..659.4 
SOl.lth Dakota 20,254 19,413 17,652 16,821 14,091 9,120 -65% 
Tennessee a20.709 302,608 281,982 265,320 195,891 148.532 -04% 
Ta::as 785,271 796.348 765,460 714,523 626.617 346,232 -56% 
utah 53.172 50,667 41,472 41,145 35,493 27,992 -47% 
Vermont 26,961 28,095 27.716 2S,S65 23,570 18,804 -35% 
Virgin Islands 3,763 3,767 4,345 5,075 4,712 4,365 +160/0 
Virginia 194,212 194,959 189,493 166,012 136,053 94,431 -51% 
Washington 286.25S 29:2,608 290.940 276,018 263.792 184,584 -36% 
West Virginis 119,916 116.376 107,668 98,439 98,690 34,995 -71% 
Wisconsln 241,098 280,621 214,404 184,2M 132.383 34,031 -86% 
Wyoming 18,271 16,740 15,434 13,531 10,322 1,821 -90% 

U.R TOTAL 14,114,992 14,275,877 13.930,953 12.876~661 11.423.007 7.954.955 -44% 

Sourco: 
U.S. Ocpt ofHeeIth" Human $C'/'IIfc:;es 

A~n fo,Chidnm andFamilies 
JvltRUy 1999 
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Percent 
STATE ..J.an.2'l ...Iaa!!4 ~ ~ ..J.an..2Z --lwL28 ~ 

Pe:nnsylvama . 604.701 615,581 611,215 553.148 484.321 360,667 -40% 

Puerto Rico 191.261 184.626 171.932 156,805 145.749 122,310 -36% 

Rhode Island 61.116 62.737 62,407 60,654­ 54,809 53.712 -12% 

South Carolina 151.026 143.883 133,567 121.703 98,077 59,955 -60% 
South Dakota 20,254 19.413 17.652 16,821 14,091 9.791 -52% 

'T~ 320.709 302,608 281,982 265,320 195,891 147.171 -54% 
Texas 785,271 796,348 765.460 714.523 626.617 363,809 -54% 

Utah 53.172 50,657 47,472 41,145 35,493 28,320 -47% 
Vermont 28,961 28,095 1:7.716 25,865 23.570 19,620 -32% 

Virgin Islands 3,763 3,707 4,345 5.075 4.712 4.078 +8% 
Virginia 194,212 194,959 189.493 166.012 136.053 98,409 ...49% 
Wsshingi:on 286,258 292.608 290.940 276.018 263,792 207,647 -27% 

W cst Virgil:lia 119,916 115.376 107.668 98.439 98.690 36,958 -69% 

Wisconsin 241.098 230,621 214.404 184,209 132.383 42.671 -82% 

Wyoming 18.271 . 16.740 15.434 13.531 10,322 2,946 -84% 

u.s. TOTAL 14,114.992 14,275,877 13,930,953 12.876,661 11.423,007 8,380.449 -41% 

SOlITa:: 

US. Dspr. bfHealih & Hl.I1'IIlZ1l Sl:rvic~ 

AdminfsEraricmfor OJiuuen IZ1IIi Families. 
Augtl$l 1998 
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CHANGE IN AFDC/TANF CASELOADS 

Total AFDC/TANF families and recipients 
(in. Ih()1J,SO,l1d:s) 

Percent 

.Jan..23 ~ ..J.aD..15 ..J.an.26 ..Jaa.21 ..lwL.28 .oo:m 
Families 4.963 5.053 4,963 4,628 4,114 3.031 -39% 

1,932 000fewer families1 

RecipientS 14,115 . 14,276 13,931 12,877 11,423 8,380 -41% 

5,135,000fewer recipients 

Total AFDC/T ANF families by State 

Percent 
.~.liw...Zl ~ ~ ~ .lwL2.S ~ 

Alabama 51,910 51,181 47.376. 43,396 37.972 .22,662 -56% 

Alaska 11.626 12,578 12518 11,979 12,224 10,089 -13% 
Arizom 68.982 72.160 71.110 64.442 56,250 37,008 ..46% 

Arli:ansas 26.&97 26.398 24.930 23.140 21,549 12.905 -52% 

Califo.roi.a 844,494 902,900 925.585 904.940 839.860 689.4<W -18% 

Colocado 42,445 41.616 39,115 35,661 31.288 19,&Z4 -53% 

CQXlDecticUl 56,759 58,453 6O,m 58,124- 56,095 40,990 -28% 

Delaware 11,315 11.739 11.:306 10.266 10.104 6.747 -40% 

Dis!. of Col. 24,628 26.624 26,624 25.717 24.752 20,454 ·17% 
Florida 256,145 254,032 241,193 215.:512 182,075 98,671 -61% 

Georgia 142.040 142.459 141.234 135.274 115,490 69.TT7 -51% 
Guam 1,406 . 1,840 2.124 2,rH/ 2,349 1,947 +38% 

Hawaii 17,869 20,104 21,523 22,075 21,469 23,570 +32% 

Idaho 7.838 8.677 9.097 9,211 7Sfl2 1.832 -77% 

Illi.D.ois 229,308 . ..238,967 240,013 '12S.796 206.316 164.177 ·28% 

Jodiam 73,115 74,169 68,195 52,254 46,215 38,540 47% 

Iowa 36.515 39.623 37.298 33,559 28.931 24.219 -34% 

Kansas 29,&18 30,247 213.11.0 25,811 21.732 12,984- .56% 

Ke:oruck:y 83,320 79,437 76,471 72;131 67,679 49,630 -40% 
Louisiana 89.931 88,-168 81.587 72.104 60,226 48.441 -46% 

Maine 23.903 23,074 22.010 20.472 19.037 15.226 -36% 
Maryland 80.256 79.772 81.115 7SS13 61.730 45.985 -43% 

Massachusells 113,571 112,955 104,956 90.107 80.675 63,501 -44% 

Michl,gan 228.377 225.671 207.089 180.790 1S6.077 115.410 ..49% 

Minnesota 63.995 63.552 61.373 58.510 54.608 48.6&4 -24% 

Mississippi 60,520 57,689 53,104 49,185 40.919 20.778 -66% 

Missoori 88,744 91,598 91.378 84,534 75,459 57,028 -36% 

Montana 11.793 12.080 11.732 11.276 9.644- 7.369 -38% 

Nebraska 16.637 16.145 14.968 14.136 13.492 13,266 -20% 

Nevada 12.892 14.077 16.039 15.824 11.742 9,862 -24% 

New Hampshire 10,805 11,427 11,018 9,648 8.2:93 6,123 -43% 
New Jersey 126,179 121,361 120,099 113.399 102.378 76,789 ·39% 
Nev.' Mexico 31,103 33,376 34,789 34.368 29.984 22,709 -27% 

New York 428,191 449,978 461,006 437,694- 393,424 324,828 -24%. 

North Carol.i:.oa. 128,946 131,288 127.069 114,449 103,300 68,020 -47% 

North Dakota 6,577 6.002 5.374 4.976 4,4.16 3,191 -51% 

Ohio 257.665 251,037 232,574 209,830 192,747 131,350 -49% 
Oklahoma 50,955 47.475. 45.936 40,692 32.942 22.269 -56% 

Oregon 42,409 42,695 40,323 35.421 25,&74 18.382 ·57% 

http:Carol.i:.oa
http:12,984-.56
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Perce.ol 

....J.aIL2l ...IaD...M ..J;m..25 ..Jao...26 .Jan..2Z ...hw...2.S ~ 

Pc.mnsylvania 204.216 208,260 208,899 192,952 170.831 129,383 ·37% 
Pueno Rico 60,950 59.425 55.90'2 51.370 48,3:59 40.883 -33% 

Rhode IslaIld ::n.900 22,:592 22.559 21.775 20.112 18,992 -13% 

South carolina 54.599 53.178 50,389 46.772 37.34.2 23,253 -57% 

South Dakoca 7.262 7,OZ7 6.482 6,189 5,324- 3.734- 49% 

Tennessee 112.159 111,946 105.948 100,884 74.820 57,059 \ -49% 

Texas 279,002 285.680 279,911 265,233 228.882 132,549 -52% 

Utah 18.606 18,063 
\, 

17,195 15,072 12,864 10.488 -44% 

VCIDlont 10,081 9.917 9.789 9,210 8.451 7,155 -29% 
Virgin Islallds 1,073 1.090 1.2M 1.437 1;335 1.174 +9% 

Virginia 73.446 74.717 73.920 66,244 56,018 40.791 -44% 
Washington 100 • .568 103,068 103,179 99,395 95,1>82 74,969 -25% 

West Virginia 41.525 40,869 39.231 36,674 36;805 . 13,374 -68% 

Wiscomin 81,291 78.5C7 73,962 65.386 45.586 11,276 -86% 

Wyoming 6,493 5.891 5.443 4.975 3,825 1.282 -80% 

U.S. TOTAL 4,963,050 5.052,854 4,963.071 4,627,941 4.113.775 3,031.039. -39% 

Scuru: 

U.S. Depr. ofHeaiJ/I. &: HI'D'IfI.lTI Services 


AdmillisrroJ.it:m JOf OtiMr~ tmd F'amilies 


AuglJ.S1 1998 
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CHANGE IN WELFARE CASELOADS SINCE ENACTMENT OF NEW WELFARE LAW 

Total TANF families and recipients 
(in thousands) 

Aug 96 

Families 4.415 3.031 -31 % 
1,384,000 fewu fo.milie:s 

RecipientS 12.241 8,380 -32% 
3,861,000fewer 11!cipienls ' 

Total TANF recipients by State 

Percent 
STATE ~ .1wL2S ~ 

Alabama 100,662 54.751 -46% 

Alaska 35,544 30~660 -14% 
Arizona 169.442 100,425 -41% 

Arkansas 56,343 32.073 -43% 
Califofl.1.ia 2,581,948 2,019.702 -22% 
Colorado "95,788 :54.605 -43% 
Connecticm '159.246 108.377 -32% 
Delaware 23,654 17,191 -Zl% 
Dist, of Col. 69,292 55,722 -20% 
Florida 533,801 254,042 -52% 

Geor,gia 330,302. 180,195 -45% 
Guam 8,314 6.582 -21% 
Hawaii 66.482 75,889 +14% 
Idaho 21,780 4,101 -81% 

Illinois 642.644 482,650 -25% 
Indiana 142.604 117,237 -18% 
Iowa 86,146 65,809 -24% 
Kansas 63,783 33,321 -48% 

Kenl.UCky 172,193 119.199 ·31 % 
Louisiana 228.115 125.805 -45% 

Maine 53,873 40,055 -26% 

Maryland . 194.127 120,806 -38% 
Mas.sachuselIs 226.030 165,062 -Zl% 
Michigan 502,354 334,844- -33% 

Minnesota 169,744 146.529 -14% 
Mississippi 123.828 51,261 -59% 

Missouri 222,820 144,675 -35% 
Montana 29,130 21;550 -26% 

Nebraska 38,592 36,645 -5% 
Nev.lda 34,261 25,515 -26% 

New Hampshire 22,937 14,880 -35% 

New Jersey 275,637 202.691 -26% 
New Mexieo 99.661 72.695 ~27% 

NewYoIk 1.143,962 888,725 -22% 

Nonh Carolim 267,326 162,149 ~39% 

North Dak<Xa 13,146 8,486 -35% 

Ohio 549.312 341.839 ·38% 

Oklahoma 96,201 59,744 -38% 
Oregon 78,419 45,898 -41% 

http:ofl.1.ia
http:AUG-24-9811.54
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STATE 

Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 

Rhode Island 


Somb Carolina 

South Dakota 

Tennessee 
Texas 

Utah 


Vermont 

Virgin Islands 
VirgiDia 

Washington 
West. Virgjnia 

Wisconsin 

Wyoming 

U.S. TOTAL 

$ollTce: 

U.S. Dept. ofHeaI1h .& HII1N1n. Servias 

Adrni:nisrrrzrfonjor OUldren and Families 

Aug~1998 

531,059 
151,023 

56,560 
114.2.J3 

15,896 

254.818 
649,018 

39,073 
24,331 

4,898 

152.&45 . 
268.927 

89,039 

148,888 

11.398 

12,241~489 

10.2022054928 

..JJm..28 

360.667 
122.310 

53.712 

59,955 


9,791 

147,171 


363.809 
28,320 

19,620 


4,078 


98,409 


207.647 

36,958 

42,671 


2.946 

&.380.449 
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PtiUDt 
J26:28l 

-32% 

-19% 


-5% 
.48% 

-38% 

-42% 
-44% 

-28% 
-19% 
-17% 

-36% 
.23% 

-58% 

-71% 


-74% 


-32% 
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April- June 1998 

r;:::;:::i;)', "', ,{{:::;:;: :,:' 2 
Alabama 23,591 23,187 22,662 57,455 56,278 54,751 

32,450 31,832 30,660Alaska 10,593 10,446 10,089 
104,169 101,224 100,425Arizona 38.194 37,262 37,008 

33,439 31,977 32,073Arkansas 13,318 12,854 12,905 
2,087,912 . 2,052,681 2,019,702Califomia 711,028 699,163 689,440 

59,141 56,085 54,60521,354 20,333 19,824Colorado 
44,032 42,611 40,990 117,845 113,579 108,377Connecticut 

7.104 6,954 6,747 18,202 17.747 17.191Delaware 
57,632 56,548 55.72221,067 20,735 20,454DisL of Col. 

272,078 263,318 254,042Florida 104,536 101,571 98,671 
193,275 186.718 180,195Georgia 74,513 72.157 69,777 

6,821 6.561 6,582Guam 1,994 1,953 1,947 
76,397 76,174 75,88923,n2 23,709 23,570Hawaii 
4,614 4,271 4.101Idaho 2.023 1,907 1,832 

i172,711 171,736 164,177 511,507 509,787 482,650Illinois 
39,641 38,915 38,540 120,464- 118,324 117.237Indiana 

70,366 67,833 65,809'25,6S0 24,879 24,219Iowa 
35,380. 34,179 33,321Kansas 13,602 13,231 12,984 

127,210 124,141 119,19952,644 51,579 49,630Kentucky 
125,730 125.622 125,80548,n2 48.585 48,441Louisiana 
41,289 40,691 40,05515,572 15,385 15,226Maine 

127,879 124,825 120,806Maryland 48,218 47,275 45,985 
172,327 168,308 165,062Massachusetts 65,793 64,588 63,501 
357,213 346,459 334.844Michigan 122,879 119,218 115,410 
147,223 145,n3 146,52949,031 48,486 48,684Minnesota 
57,282 54,817 51.26122,720 22,024 20,nSMississippi 

153,196 147,624 144,675Missouri 59.860 58,073 57,028 
23,025 22,326 21.5507,865 7,622 7,369Montana 
38,356 37,536 36,645Nebraska 13,810 13,543 13,266 
26,386 25,991 25.515 .10,000 9,954 9,862Nevada 

i15,772 15,210 14,880New Hampshire 6,367 6,249 6,123 
210,545 207,068 202,69179,120 78,100 76,789New Jersey 
71,536 72,374 72,695New Mexico 22,535 22,740 .22,709 

906,668 898,901 888,725New York 334,476 330,081 324,828 
176,526 169,413 162,14973,030 70,505 68.020North Carolina 

8,769 8,503 8,4863,318 3,219 3,191North Dakota 

366,796 353,764 341,839139,984 135,435 131,350Ohio 
63,618 61,825 59,744Oklahoma 23,712 23,055 22,269 
48,138 46,923 45,898Oregon 19,145 18,748 18.382 

374,415 367,389 360,667133,871 131.514 129,383Pennsylvania 
125,299 123,578 122,31041,801 41,270 40,883Puerto Rico 

53,525 53,692 53,71219,020 19,048 18,992Rhode Island 
25,687 24,205 23,253 67,647 63,002 59,955South Carolina 

10,125· 9,904 9,7913,863 3,807 3,734South Dakota 
151,395 148,461 147,17158,433 57,456 57,059Tennessee 

388,986 374,947 363,809141,011 136,146 132.549Texas 
29,165 26,254 28,32010,791 9,851 10,488Utah 
20,530 20,153 19,6207,423 7,246 7,155Vennont 

4,017 3,879 4.0781,141 1.125 1,174Virgin Islands 
102,625 100,691 98,409Virginia 42,375 41,707 40,791 
216.133 212,412 207.64778,014 76,567 74,969Washington 

42,708 37,730 36,95815,253 13,617 13,374West Virginia 
43,491 43,321 42,67111,475 11,410 11,276Wisconsin 

3,266 3,095 2.9461,392 1,339 ·1,282Wyoming 

8,757,958 8,571,718 8,380,4493,159,154 3,094,375 3,031,039U. S. To.tals 

Prepared by ACFIOPRElDDCA, August 18. 1998 
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WQ: G-~..loJ 
Welfar~ Caseload Analysis r 

# of recipients # change % change # change % change 
(in millions) from prior mo· from prior mo from prior y.r from prior ¥!: 

Jan 96 12.877 
Aug 96 12.202 
Oct 96· 11.895 

"-

Jan 97 11.36 -1.517 -11.8% 
Feb 97 11.262 -0.098 -0.9% 
Mar97 11.156 -0.106' -0.9% 
April 97 10.969 -0.187 -1.7% 
May 97 10.748 -0.221 -2.0% 
June 97 10.494 -0.254 -2.4% 
July 97 10.258 -0.236 -2.2% 
Aug'97 9.995 -0.263 -2.6% -2.207 -18.1 % 
Sep 97 9.804 -0.191 -1.9% 
Oct 97 9.668 -0.136 -1.4% -2.227 ":18.7% 
Nov 97 " 9.447 -0.221 -2.3% 
Dec 97 9.345 -0.102 -1.1% 
Jan 98 9.132 -0.213 -2.3% -2.22,8 -19.6% 
Feb 98 9.026 -0.106 -1.2% -2.236 -19.9% 
Mar98 8.91 -0.116 -1.3% -2.246 -20.1% 
April 98 8.758 -0.152 -1.7% -2.2'11 -20.2% 
May 98 , 8.572 -0.186 -2.1% -2.176 ~20.2% 
June 98 . 8.38 \-0.192 -2.2% --2.114 -20.1% 

Absolute % change 
Drop Marto June 97 -0.662 -5.93% 
Drop Mar to June 98 -0.53 -5.95% . 
Difference -20% 0.24% 
USA Today usep absolute change, which makes no sense when base is falling. 
In fact, rate of change has h~ld steady at nearly 6%, and has actually accelerated 
slightly (by one quarter of a percent). 

\ 

\ 
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CASELOADS DOWN 1.9 MILLION 
SINCE NEW WELFARE LAW ENACTED 

WYOMING 

-57% 

o 
~-..~ 

C> 
HAWAII 

+12% 

Footnote: Nationwide, the number of TANF recipients has fallen 
from 12.2 million to 10.3 million since August 1996, an 
average of 16% percent as of July 1997. 

I_I -26% and greater decrease 

_ -16% to -25% decrease 

o -1% to -15% decrease 

o Increase 
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, Welfar~ caseJoads 
I 

I
0 

, 	 '0 

Baseline ' Recipients Dete Decline Decline Decline 
Recipients (in month 

. i since smcesmc smce 
(Jan. 93) noted) Jan. ~3 I Jan. 93 Aug. 96 Aug. 96 

(per~ent) ! (millions) (percent) , (millions) 

May 96* 14.115 12.499 111 1% 
I L616I 

Aug. 96* 14.115 12.202 V!4%
II I 1.913 
I 

Apr. 97 14.115 10.969 22% i 3.146 10% 1.233
II I , I; I

May 97 14.115 10.748 24% , 3.367 12% 1.4540 

II , 

June 97 "14.115 . 10.494 
II 

~6% i 3.621 14% 1.708 
11: 

July 97 .14.115 10.258 27% 3.857 16%, 1.944 , - !I 

Aug,97 14.115 ' 9.995 
II 
29% 
II 

4.120 18% 2.207 
II 

Sep.97** 14.115 9.804 3, 1'Yo 4.311 20% 2.398 
d- II 

Mar. 98*** 14.115 
[ 

8.9JO 37% 5.205 27% 3.292 
il 
'0 

... Note that when the welfare law was signed in ~llgust 1996, only caseload data through the month of May 
1996 was available, Thus, the public stateme~ts made at that time were based on that May 1996 data. .III. 
Data released 1I27/911 :!,II 

*** 	 Data released 5/27/98. 

! 

Q: Do you know "'bat happened to all ~~ose people who left the rolls? Aren't some 
simply being cut off of welfare? Do irou consider this a success? 

'. ~ , . 
A:' 	 Not enough time has passed for full sc;ale research studies to be completed, but several 

state stUdies show that between 50 an~ 60 percent ofthose wholeave the welfare rolls do 
so for work. (Others leave because ofimarriagc, their youngest ehild turning 18, an 
increase in child suppoit~ receipt of S~I. iricrease in earnings by another family member, 

II 
or sanctions). Welfare refonn is resulJing in more recipients going to work: the most 
recent data from the Census Bureau's t:urrent PopUlation Survey show that work rates . 
among welfare recipients increased b ercent from 1996 to 1997. HHS estimates that 

is means 1.7 million people who we c on welfare in 1996 were working in 1997. Many 
states are using sanctions to enforce ' prk mles, and we think that is entirely appropriate. 
Data from several state studies fmd th t after being sanctioned, about half the people go 
to work and approximately 40 percen~ have an increase in their income. Several states 
also found that one-quarter toone-th~ of those sanctioned return to the rolls, presumably 
after complying with the requirement. . 

-3­
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JAN 27 1998-(i)-' .... 
CI1E SEt:RETARY or lirA!.. Ttoi ANU 'HUMAN l>ER Ii I c;e5 

___ ASOW....OTON. D.c. :r02ll1 
. ... ... 

MEMORANDUM 'FOR THE PRESIDENT 

The pmposcofthis memo is to outline the information we have so 13f an the impBCtS of 
changes in. welfare prognuns.· The in.Knmation is still quite preliminary, but some conclusions 
are emerging. 1hese mclud.e~ 

a 	 The totrJ number of welfiIre racipi6ms has fallen below 10 million for ~~ 
time since 1971. c:aseloads h~vc ikHan by mDIe.th.an 30 pereent airtce their peak 
in 1994. 

o 	 Many lIlare recipialts are now workiDg, and the proportion of fonner :recipients 8.t 

, work after leaving welfare appear.; to be 50IIlewbat bighI=1 than in the past _ 

() 	 States are making v~ serious efforts to move recipi~ into. work, both by , 
mandatingwotk prOgIlW:;lS and ssnctioaiug those who do not comply. and by 
i.Da'ea<;ing the benefits of woddn.g through simpler 8lld higb.er earnings disregards 
and on-going 5QPp01tS such as child em::. 

o 	 As we found Vwith MDe v.-aivers, States are adopting common approaches but 
with many variations in specifics. Several large States are devolving key polley 
dedldom; to the ocnmty level. 

o 	 There has been. DO ~ to the blJtlDrn" in State WElfare benefrt5~ States &'e 
spending mnre ~r recipient than. in 1994 aeross TANF and re1a:ted -programs., and 
State maxi.muw benefit levels are generally unchanged. 

a 	 So far there is littlf! evidence of~tre.rnc hardship among those who leave wcltare 
as a result ofsanr;:Uons, although III.8Il)' do experie:D.ce fairly large declines'in 
income. Ovtmill.~, halfor more off-Omter r~eitts apPf!2T to increase 
their incomes after leaving ~~fan:. 

o 	 Even when recipients move to work and improve their mcom~ they are still 
likely to have totai inoo~$ below the poverty line. 

, This Jnemo looks first at wtJat. thr; S~s are d.oing. in terms ofboth spending' choices and 
broader potic;y ('helices. IL then turns to impBCtlii on r~-cipiet,t.c:, asse.aing both results from 
cvaluati.ofl.$ of State waiverlt similar 10 current Swc policies and the very early results from State 
surveys of recipierrus and former recipients. Finally, the implications of these find.i.n,gs for 
Federal and State policy choices are briefly diSoOussed. 

http:experie:D.ce
http:mDIe.th.an
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Welfare cac;eloads have declined dramatically siIi.ce their pc2lk at 14.4 milliOIl recipients 
in Mareh 1994. Overall, the number ofpeople receiving aid had d.ecli:DM by more than,30 
percent to 9.8 million recipients by September 1997 (I:be most reoem momhly report aVftflable). 
This decline has continued at ao even mOle rapid pace since the ~t ofwclfare refonn in 
AtJgnst 1996. In the fiIst year ofwelfate Morro. Slloru:, almost 2 m.iUion recipients left 1he rolls. 
As Chart 1 (attached) shows, thcscdeolines Me spread acroos almost all oftbe States. 

CbAnge,tin Stam Sl!enc:ting on Wsmre programs. There has been no ~ to \he 
bottom" in State welfare spending. Because there are ll\)Vl fewer recipienl8. total Sblte spending 
on welfare p:rogI'8Ill3 bas ~_e 1994. On. av~ however, Statd are speruiing 
somewhat more per reclpUmt than they did in 1994-reported State spending on welriu-e anc1 
re1uted programs is aboul18 pereent below the lCvcI sr.en in 1994, whik caSeloads have declined 
by more than 30:pucCnt. This increased spending bas not affected direct payments to reeipients. 
'Wbicb, remain very close fD tb.t-. levels seen in both 1994 and 1996 (about $370 per family per 
.DlOD.1h on a'lerage.) Inan. four States have increased mmdmum bene1'lt levels sinc.e the 
cnactmentofTANF. while five States have deueased maximum benefits for at 1~ some 
categgries ofJ:eCipients. ' 

Stale$ are reporting that thq are meeting tbcir Maintenan~ of Effort (MOE) 
requirements under wclf8re reform. Th~' are required to spend 80 petcellt:of previous (generally 
1994) leYCls., or 7S percent iftbey meet the minimum participation requiremenm., and 20 States 
teport exr.ecding that _ some by considerable amountB (see Chart 2), Further, reporoeo 
spending may understate actual amounts SPent. since there are no inceuti.ves fOT States wreport . 
additional sp8tldiug once $sir MOE requirements have beeD. met. There is little in these data to 
9Uggest declines in .spending lcvels--ramer, Stales appear to be u&iftg at wast ROme of their own 
money to provide services :sUch as child care and job trainiDg and placement.and to increase walk 
incentives. . 

Cbangjng S!Jl1.l! POlicieJ. A focus on work is a II1ajor theme in 8~te. welfare policies. 

although there is oonsiderable variation in plan spedfics and in. implemE'4ltation across 1;t:ates. 

The following key points emerge from em overview Qf State policies.; 


1. 31*' are focusing on. encournging and ~ wAd>. 

o 	 4!) StaleS have enacted poHcies to make wmIt pay7 generally by inCtW."ing !.he 
amount ofearnings diSl'egarQ.ed in ceJ.culaiing welfare bencfiQ;. (See Cbarr. 3.) 
Connecticut. [or example. new disregards an emnings up to the poverty level. 
Most Slates haive also sitnpUfit!ld the treatment ofcarnWgs compared tn the AFDe 
treatment. with the resuiL that recipient.c; oan see more dearly how e....en e. low­
wage job will rnnke them better off. 

,.. 2­
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o 	 44 State:J have ~ the level.ofresources and/or the Jl:laXimUm. value ofa 
vehicle allowed tOwe1lare recipients- (Sec Chan 4.) This will make it easier for 
recipients to.get to woric WJd to lU:CumulSIe saviD.gs that might lead to self­
suffiCiency. ' 

o 	 Almost all ofthe Stateshf1Ve maved to "Worle First" models in their welfare 
programs, requiring recipiems to niove quickly into availshlejoba. Virtllally 
fIVerj State has instituted "social cont:ractstt or other perso.nalrespansibiJity 
agreements in which recipients commit to specific steps toward self"lSUfficiency. 
Smtes are enfon=ing these coutraeU, sanetioning people who (ail to sign or live up 
to their agreements. . 

2. FamilY vioJ§lli(e is§l.teS arid d.t9ices .apout exemptions for PAtentS gfvs!y YQtm& 
4lhil~ an: being addlessed by the States. . 

o 	 24 jurisd.U;tio,t\S have elected to &:teen for, pwvide appropriate services; and waive 
requi.ren1cnts where needed to ensJlCC the safety ofvictims ofdomestic violence 
through the Fmuily Violen.ee Option (See Cfm(t S.) Additional States. including 
Califotnia,. are expected to implement this optinn in the corriing montbB. 

o 	 As indicated in Chart G. most 5tams have chosen to exempt parents ofiI:liants 
. under one year ofage from wotk rcquireincuts. 16 Stille! bave choscn shortx::!' 

exet'tlptiOllS (the law allows State~ to lequire parents with children over 12 week:! 
to work.) 

.3. ~ RQJicig aarding Jlme limits are varied and complex. 

o 	 Chart 7 sbow!that eleven StateS have chosen "iutc:nftittcnt" time lim;ts that limit 
the tow months Ol recipiency aUo'WCd within a longer time period (for example.. 
Virginia limits TANF receipt to 24 tnonths in any 60 monih period). Nine S~ 
have chosen lifetime limits of less than fi~e yetl!S. Both ofthese types oftime ' 
limits often Allow exeepti.on~ or exemptions. '}.7 States ha.,.-e chosen the Federal 

. 	limit of60 months. Four States have chosen other opti~ involving, mlpplernM't8 
from State welfme programs fu, those reaching the Federal time limits. 

o 	 Evaluatinn and survey data fiad that recipients are often unclear about the 

specifics oftime limits (ami other reiona policies) that al'ply to them, although. 

they <10 know that the nature of welfare has changed. 


o 	 Few recipients haW! reached State lime limits so far. 
. ) 

I 
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4. State n1aql V8!Y cOD§!dt:@hly ill ~if §McjfiC.5. and in their ~ 

0. 	 A few Stftte:s are making choices that appear to have little to do with worK-. such as 
counting the SST income ofdisabled clilldren 2nd adults in. computing TANF 
benefits without tald.n& into account the added costs Of disability. 

The 8lDount oftime that elapses between 1b.e dett:tm.iDa.tiM of policy choices and 
their actual implementation varies greatly across Sta~ usnally based on wbethM, 
when. and how exteDSively they undertook refort,us throu.gh waivers. Many States 
have not completed the process ofimplementing propQsed pOliey cl:ia.aaes'. 

S. Finally. C.sljfttm\&, Hew M 2nd §e¥e!§loth.cr ~ arc c.W101yipg Gy decjsions to 
g)ygt,ig. . 

. 	 . 

o 	 Other States in the process ofdevolving include Maryland, Ohio, Florida. 
Colorado and NOM Carolina. 

o 	 These States are devolving deWsions about WOlt. activities, post-employmmt 
supportS and, ill $lome oases, sarurtions; Colorado and North Carolina are also 
passing on. dceisiona about other factons including eligibility. Benefit levels will 
still be determiD.ed at the State level, although in SOUle QilSe$ the S1ate '\\IiU 
mandate only Ii floor which the counties can. choose to ~ 

1}npa&ts gf~RefOl'J!l <m &~enti 

Mo~ r~piCll.ts and potential recipiCDts into went. has ~ the focus ofmost State 
J)olicies, and there is some preliminary evidence that employmmit levels are rising as ~oads 
decline. Evidence on the impacts of other aspecu oftM changes on recipie.nts and would·bc,: 
n:cipien~ is somewhat more rnixed.. Are they inc:lecd .better off in econnn;tic terms? What has 
happened to those who haven't gotten jobs'? It is still very earJy to t!ll.S'oVef tho~ questions•.but 
we ba\"e some preliminary data (bat gt\lt.: £I. ftw indications. 

Our preliminary data gcnemlly relate to the situations fo1.md in specifjc st$eS. Thus, this 
report annv!: upon prelim.inary prognun evaluation reports ofWliIive.r-based policies from 
Michigan. Iowa, M:itulesota., Dela....-wre. and Florida, and on surveys ofwtlfare recipients and 
~Qple who have left we~ rolls in Massachusetts. Iowa.. Wi~msin, Indiana. Maryland... South 
Carolina and Tenness~. The Carly stories etnerging from these, stUdies ~ppear to be fairly 
consistent across those statcs. Although we are beginning to have some evaluation c ....idem;e on 
the impacu ofpoliCj' changes as opposed io (be strong economy, it is very difficu1tto sort out the . 
rela.tive impol:tance of policy and r.conomic factors at the National Jevel. 

Sgptioni. States are generaHy working ba.J:\ier to enforce mandatnry work requiremerm, 

and sanctions rose by ru"lout 30 perceni nationally b~llWee'n 1994 and th& end of t996. A1J.ecdotal 

eviUt!Me Utlplir::s that these rates <Ire still l:lcrcasing.' In the studies of ~pccifi, State~r sanction 
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llltes ofas high a..<: SO percent lite seen, with rates in tbe 2.5 J*CCIlt to 30 percent raDge nOt 

unu.~ 8aru::tiODB ruy result in either a c:o.trlPiete or partial loss ofbenefits; Across States .we 

fmd that the majority of sanctions occar because recipil:!lU Wl to showup fOr initial 

appoint:r:ncnts Far fewer families have been sanctioned 1M refusal to comply with work. 

. assipneDts. Sanctioned families n-.ay include many who are already worlCl:ag or who have gOQd 

job opportunities; b1lo\Va. fur epmpI~ families that did not comply with t.bC Stak's Family 

Investment PIan tended to be more job-reaciy than the average. 


EtnpWyment. Perhapi partly bcca.we of~terwork policies as welt as Ole robust 
·eeonomy, more IeCiipients and fmmer rccipieuts arcaow employed_ Evalua;tioDS of specifi~ State , 

" progmrrs snow policy-related increares in ~J.oymmt in the range of8 ~~ to 1"S:perCet'!tage , 1 

- po~ Sl.lJ:WYS ofpeople who bave left welfaze imply tbat SO petecD.t to 69 ~ working ~ 
in the period follOwing 'IlYcl:fare recipiency (with the I'UDulitxder DOt employed). This is 
comparable to or·sligbtly bigher than the 45 perccm to ~ percan ofwe1fa1de exlters who -worked 
after leaving AFDC. Some Qfthis increase in wmk may result from the strong economy as welJ 
as from. poliey changes. 

~. While there do not appear to be dIamalio dIaDges SO far in the aversge iru:omes 
ofwel&re rccipIeu1s and those leaving the welfare rolls:, theSe averages hide a grca~ deal of 
variation. Am0Ili those leaving the program, inromes·in the follow up period are very mi.xed. 
Generally. about halfaf!Ormer recipiems saw me.-eases in their inc:omes, while halfexperienced 
decline::;, 1'bete is some evidence thHt those ~ leave the prognmJ. voluntarily are more likely to 
have increased incomes, although in both SMlth Carolina andlawa about 40 pen:ent of;tbose 
who left bccalJSI!: of smctiODS alsoexpcrienced incame incIeases. 

'l'b.ere is little evidence at this point ofextreme haIdship even am~ng fe.milies losing 
benefits altogether as a result ofsanctiODS or time limits. However, cvc::;nts such a.s bom.elessne~ 
or entry ofe.bildren into foster ome are so~ bard to observe in evaluations and follow up 
sLudies. whioh me usually 'IlIl2tble to t:race some proportion offormcr I'fI'CipientR. In the sholt run, 
many families c;x;pedcncing large income losses appear to ~ly on help iibm friertds and extended 

.. 	 family, It shou1ci be noted also that even families whose mooDlfS rise as a ~u1t ofhigher 

earnings and/or cMnges in Stale policie!i typically still do Dot have abov~po"'erty le,jyel incon;'les 

while on TANF or in the pcriQd immediateJy after laving the program. 


9fher B~. Families who lea'Yc TANF are often eligible to continue receiving 
benefits flam other !II1Xi8l support programs sueb u the Food Stamp Programr Medi~d, 
Supplerncmal Security Income (S81) and ho'Uaing pl'Dgt'8I.tI$. HOWCYel.relatively low take-up 
rates for some oftb.ese benefits suggest that DWJY former recipients maY be unaWiUe of their 
continued eligibility for crtJ1er programs sooh as Medicaid. or tlmt adl1limstnnive barriers may lx;; 
preven1ing some eligible families from participcrting in these programs~ In both South Carolina 
and Indiana, for example. about halfot'tb.c adults who were no longer receivulg eash assi5tmcc 
reported that they did not have any health insurance. . 
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These early results suggest that real progress is being made in foousWg recipients on wwk 
and in moving them into c:mploymem. This is 11 sigpiticant and critical step on the path to 
n:forrnbJe Vt'elfare. 1 believe that. further steps need to be taken to consolidate and build on this 
accomplishment. In particular, we need to ensure that low-iD.oome woddng flUtl.i1ies, wbether 
tbq are former we1faIe reoipicnts or not, CUD eontinuo to work aDd to earn enoup to mise th2ir 
fiuniliDls, ~ t1nemploymcot and other tempOrary ~ without relying on long-.teml 
wel.f'a reCeipt . In J)utSUiDg this goaL we would be building on the Admiui3tration~s many 
aehiewmems for worki!ig milies, including etpansion ofthe'BlTC, inc.reaSiE1& the minimum 

. . 	 wage,.~ health -.me coverage for ehildrt.1t, enacting ~ leave, .mel the i.mr;)ductit'm -;. 
ofttW; year's. pa.thbreakiog chlldcare initiative.: And we ~ also be building OIl the· 
wid~ and inoreasiDg in'tL'rCst oftht St:a1es. which are SWtit\g to grapple with the questioD 
ofwhat ~ afu:r welfare parents take their first jobs. 

Bo1h ~'aad.pmctit!O!I£r8 ~ td.liDg us that when such parents move to 1Notk,. 
most am likely to need cwtinuing support in order to keep theirjobs, suppOrt their tamili~ 
improvo their ~m.es em: time. and avoid goiDg back. onto the welfue rolls. These supports 
can takB numy fonns., front the me or inc:reased eamings disregatd.<: to services such as child 
eare, health cure. tranipOJ.1lUion and m.cntoriug. Curten.tly. States lulw resource, available to 
them through the TANF block gIant and tbeii MaiDtana:nce ofEffort fullds. as well as tlw\tgh 
other State resourc::es that; have been fi:eed up as a result of declining caseloads .. We can make 
progress on.1his ",ends.by challenging States UJ make key invcstmenta, showcasing effeeti \Ie 

~ and enccwaging State innovlttion as well'as by shaping 11 Natio~ agenda to help low­
. w8$e workers and their families. 

A SUc:ceuflll stta.tcgy to tupport Inw-i.noome woxkers and their families would involve 
several components at both the State and Nationalleveb. l'hese could include: 

1. 	 Raising lbe ffi&om,es oflow·wage wQtk,ers. Mnft welfare recipients mOving into their 
first jobs continue to earD. beloW-povert.y level iDoomes. The maJor 1993 expans;on of 
the BITC does a great deal for these fiunilies. and it must be protecled. In addition. we 
could challenge states to !XJI8!ld State ElTCs and m increase catnings disregaro.s and 
other programs for low-wage workers. For example., WISconsin has used T ANF MOE 
fi.u::lI';b to expaDd hath its me und hatW.ng subsidies for low·incomc owners and renters. 
At the NatilJDllllevel, polici~ such as a f'urthea: increii.l)e in the minimum wage 0{ tax 
in.centivCl:l for employers to promote jobs and higher wages for low-skilled workers could 
be explored. 

I 

2: 	 Providing Qther iob~~. We mugt onsure that other critical joh suppOrts, such as 
health care, child care, ttl:tnsportl1tion.. and me.m:oring, ..l"e aVallable for workingfarIlilies 
who need them. The Administration's new ,hiId care initiative is ofcourse critical. to this 
sl:r.atCgy, and me newl.y enacted Child Health IrlSUI'allC'" Program sb<'Hlld goa tong Wily 
Inward ensuring health ear~ covera.ge for the children oflow-wl1go 'WorkcrR.~ We need to 
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continue outzeach effQl1S to mike sure that low-iIJonme worldng f8I:llilies are aware of 
their potential <illgibility for Medicaid- 'I'hc Vice President's work on mcntoring flrQvide.~ 
a valuable example. and States I3lUSt be enc:Quraged tg COlltInue In iD;vCm in these 
prog.r8IlD amd other snpports. 

3. 	 P.muDD8 tMt lob'-~W$>rl;;m ~~ skills m;ld ~$ OYer ~. Many Srates aze 
begin~ ttl grapple with the best way to promote growth in skills and camiDgs ove.r time 
for form=r we1fam redpienb. OvtT the longer u:rrn,. such gro'Wth will be necessary to 
meet both. the needs offamilies and the needs ofthe c:conomy as a whole. We shot1ld be 
ehalleng:ing State!: to put tOgether creative strategies and showcasing those that do. These 

0,,,, 	 strategies can involve 1iakages among ?'Orkfotee development, higher education. and 
welfa:ni: systerruJ, as 1I'lcll as work: with spi:citie 'Private emPloyl'.f'S. Ai tb€ N""a.tiona11evel~ 
st.ra!egi.es to increase educational opPoItumties for low-incOme families are a key to 
increasmg skills and ~ \We!' time. 

4. 	 MainT;jping b safeg; net for:~. Ifa 1amporary setback is Ddt tD result in a rctum 
to welfare dependcney~ thG safety Del fo~ low""lJlage workm must be maintained. At the 
National level. cIuwges could be made in the Unemployment: Insurance prognun to. 
iJJa'ease the Probability that low-wage workerS will earn cove.roee, as is no-w being 
d.i.scuaeed within the .Ad.Dunimation. At the State level, W8 should showcase Stales that 
are implomenf:i.Dg po&toempJoyment se!'Yices And other strategit8 to address thefal.'i tb.at 
tow-income workel's arc likely to e.xperi.enee considerable job tumo~ and BODle perio& 
ofu:o.employmcnt. We should cballqe States to invest in approaches that combine 
reliable short-term assistance with rapid re-em.ploy.ment help. 

In SlllIIJlUlIY. we must build upon and OOlltinue our effol'1:ll on behalfof low ineome 
worke:rs. t look fotWard to further discUSiions with you. regan:Ung ~ import:3D.t issues. Plea.~ 
let me know ifyou would lib a briefing or further information. 

~. 
Panna E. ShaJala 

Attae.imt8Dts 
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Chart 2: EXPENDITURE OF STATE FUNDS IN FY 1997 AS % OF MOE 
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[WelfareCaseloads in the Clinton Administration I 
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1936-1997 
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Temporary Assistance fOr Needy Families (TANF) 
Source: HHS Adminislralion for Children and Families 

YEARLY , YEARL YPERCENT YEARL PERCENT YEARL 
CHANGE IN CHANGE IN CHANGE IN CHANGE IN 

YEAR RECIPIENTS FAMILIES RECIPIENTS FAMILIES RECIPIENTS FAMILIES 
1936 534,000 147,000 
1937 674,000 194,000 140,000 47,000 26.22% 3U17% 
1938 S95,OOO 258,000 221,000 64,000 32.79% 32.99% 
1939 " 1,042,000 305,000 147,000 47,000 16.42% 18.22% 
1940 1,162,000 349,000 140,000 44,000 13.44% 14.43% 
1941 1,319,000 387,000 137,000 38,000 11.59% 10.69% 
1942 1,317,000 387,000 (2,000) a -0.15% 0.00% 
1943 1,050,000 304,000 (267,000) (83,000) -20.27% -21.45% 
1944 910,000 260,000 (140,000) (44,000) -13.33% -14.47% 
1945 907,000 259,000 (3,000) (1,000) -0.33% -03B% 
1948 1,112,000 312,000 205,000 53,000 22,60% 20.46% 
1947 1,394,000 393,000 282,000 Bl,OOO 25.36% 25.96% 
1948 1,595,000 449,000 201,000 56,000 14.42% 14.25% 
1949 l,91B,OOO 541,000 323,000 92,000 20.25% 20.49% 
1960 2,205,000 644,000 287,000 103,000 14.96% 19.04% 
1951 2,134,000 621,000 (71,OOO) (23,000) ·3.22% ·3,57% 
1952 2,022,000 583,000 (112,OOO) (38,000) -5,25% -6.12% 
1953 1,970,000 560,000 (52,000) (23,OOO) ·2.57% -3.95% 
1954 2,076,000 580,000 106,000 20,000 5.38% 3.57% 
1955 2,214,000 612,000 138,000 32.000 6.85% 5.52% 
1956 2,239,000 611,000 25,000 (1,000) 1.13% -0.16% 
1957 2,395,000 645,000 156,000 34,000 6.97% 5,56% 
1958 2,719,000 724,000 324,000 79,000 13.53% 12.25% 
1959 2,920,000 774,000 201,000 SO,OOO 7,39% 6.91% 
1960 3.005,000 787,000 65,000 13,000 2,91% 1.68% 
1961 3,354,000 869,000 349,000 62,000 11.61'", 10.42% 
1962 3,676,000 931,000 322,000 62,000 MO% 713% 
1963 3,876,000 947,000 200,000 16,000 5,44% 1,72% 
1964 4,11B,OOO 992,000 242,000 45,000 6.24% 4.75% 
1965 4,329,000 1,039,000 211,000 47,000 5.12% 4.74% 
1966 4,513,000 1.088,000 164,000 49,000 4.25% 4,72% 
1967 5,014,000 1,217,000 SOl,OOO 129,000 11.10% 11.86% 
1988 5,705,000 1,410,000 691,000 193,000 13,18% 15.86% 
1969 6,706,000 l,69B,OOO 1,001,000 28B,OOO 17.55% 20.43% 
1970 8,466,000 2,206,000 1,760,000 510,000 26.25% 30,04% 
lim 10,241,000 ' 2,762,000 1,775,000 554,000 20.97% 25.09% 
1972 10,947,000 3,04Q,OOO 706,000 287,000 6,69% 10.39% 
1973 10,949,000 3,146,000 2,000 99,000 0,02% 3.25% 
1974 10,654,000 3,230,000 (85,000) 82,000 -0,78% 2,60% 
1975 11,165,185 3,496,000 301,185 268,000 2.77% 8.30% 
1976 11,388,371 3;579,000 221,186 81,000 1,98% 2,32% 
.1977 11,129,702 3.588,000 (256,669) 9,000 ·2.25% 0,25% 
1978 10,671,812 3,522,000 (457,890) (66,OOO) ,-4,11% ·1,64% 
1979 10,317,902 3,509,000 (353,910) (13,OOO) ·3.32% -0.37% 
1980 10,597,445 3.642,380 279,543 133,380 2.71% 3.80'", 
1981 11,159,847 3.870,765 562,402 226,385 5.31% 6.27% 
1982 10,430,960 3,568,781 (728,887) (301,984) ·6,53% -7.80% 
1983 10,659,365 3,6SO,746 228,405 81,965 '2.19% 2.30% 
1984 10,88,5.604 3.724,864 206,239 74,116 1.93% 2,03% 
1985 10;812,625 3.691,610 (52,979) (33,254) -OA9% -0.89% 
1986 10,996,S05 3,747,531 163,880 55,921 1.70% 1.51% 
,1987 11;065;027 3,764,018 68,522 36,487 0.62% 0,97'", 
1988 10,919,696 3,747,948 (145,331) (36,070) ·1.31% -0,95% 
1989 10,933,980 3,770,960 14,264 23,012 0.13% 0.61% 
1990 11,460,382 3,974,322 526.402 203,362 4.81% 5.39% 
1991 12,592,269 4,373,883 1,131.887 399.561 9.S6% 10.05% 
1992 13,625,342 4,768,495 1,033,073 394,612 S,20% 9.02% 
1993 14,142,710 4,981,248 517,368 212,753 3.80% 4.46% 
1994 14,225,591 5,046,263 82,881 65,015. 0,59% 1.31% 
1995 13,652,232 4,876,240 (573,359) (170,023) -4,03% ·3,37% 
1996 12,648,859 4,553,339 (l,003,373) (322,901) ·7.35% -6.62% 

1997 (through 91ll7) 10,671,855 (l,977,O04) ·15,63'. 0.00% 

'\ J\ 
«.-'.~ 

' 

Note: Prior to TANF, Ihe cash assistance program to families was called Aid 10 Dependenl Children (1936·1962) and Aid 10 Families with 

Jan '97 11,360,000 

Feb '97 11,262,000 

Mar'S7 11,156,000 


April '97 10,969,000 

May '97 10,748,000 


June '97 10,494,000 

JUly '97 10,258,000 

Aug '97 9,995,318 

Sept '97 9,604,373 


Aver monthly 10,671,855 


Jan '93 14,115,000 

Jan '94 14,276,000 

Jan '95 13,918,000 

Jan'S6 12,877,000 

Aug '96 12,202,000 

Aug '97 9,995,318 

Sepl'97 9,804,373 


Drop from 81ll6·8/9 (2,206,682) 
% Drop ·18.08% 

Sept '96 12,003,000 
Drop irom 91ll6·9/9 (2,198,627) 
% Drop ·18.32'. 
Drop from 11ll3-8/9 (l,eI3,OOO) 
Drop from 11ll3·9/9 (2,112,OOO) 2,112,000 
Drop from 9196·91S (2,198,627) 2,198,627 
Drop from 11ll3·919 (4,310,627) 
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Welfare Caseloads, 1936-19971 
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Draft: 8:00 aml121/98 

Welfare Caseloads and Welfare. to Work Housing Vouchers 
January 21, 1998 

Internal Questions & Answers 

Welfare Caseloads 

1. Today The New York Times reported that welfare caseloads have fallen below 10 
million--is this story correct? 

Yes, we have more evidence that welfare refonn is working -- the number of Americans 
on welfare has fallen below 10 million people for the first time since February 1971. The new 
numbers, from August 1997, show the' rolls ,declined by 2.2 million in the year following the 
President's signing of welfare refonn into law, for a drop of4.1 million, or 29 percent, since the 
President took office. Since 1993, 49 out of 50 states have lowered their welfare rolls -- 22 
states by 40 percent or more. This is the largest caseload decline in history: in no other 
comparable time period have as many people come offthe welfare rolls. 

[Note: in addition to these August 1997 numbers, we are holding for release at a later time 
September 1997 numbers which were in our weekly memo to the President, which show a 4.3 
million or 30 percent drop since January 1993.] 

2. Even with the good economy, some people are concerned that there won't be enough 
jobs for all the welfare recipients who need work. Is the President concerned about this 
issue? 

Right now, the nation's jobless rate is at its lowest level in a generation. We've created 
more than 14 million jobs since this Administration took office -- 370,000 in December alone -­
more than enough jobs for all the individuals leaving welfare. 

But to make sure there will 'be enoughjobs in every area of the country, the President 
fought for and won a$3 billion welfare-to-work fund in the Balanced Budget Act targeted 
specifically to high unemployment and high poverty areas where jobs may be scarce. He has 
also challenged companies all across the nation to hire welfare recipients -- over 2,500 have 
agreed so far -- and have committed the federal government to hire its fair share of workers from 
the welfare rolls. 

[Note: The economy created 370,000 new jobs in December, about six times the approximately 
60,000 adults who leave welfare each month (each adult leaving w~lfare typically brings two 
children off the rolls, for a monthly decline·ofroughly 180,000 people).] 
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3. The President has said "We know now that welfare reform works." Can you tell us 
why he says so? Although the welfare rolls have gone down, isn't thatdue to the economy 
and harsh new rules like time limits? 

Welfare case10ads are the best measure we have right now of the success of welfare 
reform. The President asked the Council of Economic Advisors to look at the role of the 
economy in reducing the welfare rolls, and they attributed about 40 percent of the decline to the 
strong economic growth, about one-third to the welfare reform waivers we granted, and the rest 
to other factors -- such as our decisions to increase the Earned Income Tax Credit, strengthen 
child support enforcement, and increase funding for child care. 

Not enough time has passed for full scale research studies to be completed to tell us what 
recipients are doing once they leave the rolls; but we do know that almost all have left the rolls 
voluntarily, since very few time limits ofany kind have gone into effect yet. Preliminary studies 
show that most people are leaving welfare for work, and I think even welfare reform critics have 
been pleasantly surprised by the progress so far. 

We are very happy that the new welfare law is off to such a good start, and we will 
continue to work aggressively to move even more people from welfare to work through new 
commitments from the private sector and new child ~are, transportation, and welfare to work 
housing voucher proposals. 

Welfare to Work Housing Vouchers 

1. What are the new housing vouchers the President is proposing? 

The President's budget will provide $283 million for 50,000 new housing vouchers for 
welfare recipients who need housing assistance to get or keep a job. Families could use these 
housing vouchers to move closer to a new job, to reduce a long commute, or to secure more 
stable housing to eliminate emergencies which keep them from getting to work every day on 
time. These targeted vouchers will give people on welfare a new tool to make the transition to a 
job and succeed in the work place. 

2. How are you going to pay for these new vouchers? 

Next month the President will send to Congress the first balanced budget in 30 years. 
This proposal, which costs $283 million in the first year, and an estimated $1.3 billion over five 
years, will be paid for through cuts in other areas ofthe federall?udget. We believe this is a 
sound investment which can be paid for in the context of a.balanced budget. 

, , 

3. Aren't you just replacing one form of welfare with another? 

No. Families will be eligible for these vouchers only if they are working. This is not a 
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free ride--while these vouchers will make housing more affordable, most families will still have 
to spend about 30% of their income for rent. 

4. Given the shortage of affordable housing nationwide, why give welfare ,recipients 
special preference for these new vouchers? Will this create an incentive for people to get on 
welfare in order to get housing? 

We th'ink it makes sense to assist families who are working hard to leave welfare and 
make a better life. These vouchers will only be available to ;those who have are working and for 
whom the voucher is critical to that family getting or keeping a job. Besides, with the tough work 
requirements and life-time limits on welfare, we don't think people will sign up for welfare just 
to get a housing voucher. 

While this proposal focuses on those leaving welfare for work, the President's FY99 
budget proposal will also help Sp'ur private-sector development of more affordable rental housing 
for all low-income Americans through a 40% increase in the value of the Low-Income Housing 
Tax Credit. In addition, the Administnition has a long track record ofworking to make housing 
affordable and accessible, including increasing funding for the HOME program by 50%. 

5. Is there any evidence that people need this help? How do you know, it will make a 
difference? 

This proposal will help address the problem that in many regions, jobs are being created 
far from where many welfare recipients live. Currently, about two-thirds ofnew jobs are being 
creat~d in the suburbs, but three of four welfare recipients live in rural areas or central cities. To 
make this daily commute possible, the President is fighting for a $600 million welfare to work 
transportation initiative as part of the reauthorization ofISTEA. But in some cases it makes 
more sense for someone to move closer to work, andthis new proposal will make that possible. 

Because there is a major shortage of affordable housing, many welfare recipients live in 
crowded conditions or substandard housing -- problems which make it difficult for them to get to 
work on time every day. Overall, about 2 million families with children live in substandard 
housing [check], and less then 15 pe~cent of welfare recipients receive any kind of rental 
assistance -- even fewer receive portable assistance that they can use to rent housing in the 
private market. 

6. Since demand far exceeds the number of new vouchers, isn It this just a drop in the 
bucket? How will you decide who gets them? Will every community in the country get 
vouchers? 

This proposal will increase the'overall supply ofportable housing vouchers for families 
on welfare by over 10 percent -- a meaningful investment. Currently, 1.4 million households 
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Welfare Caseloads and Welfare to Work Housing Vouchers 
January 21, 1998 

Internal Qnestions & Answers 

Welfare Caseloads 

1. Today The New York Times reported that welfare caseloads have faUen below 10 
million--is this story correct? 

Yes, we have more evidence that welfare reform is working -- the number of Americans 
on welfare has fallen below 10 million people for the first time since February 1971. The new 
numbers, from August 1997, show the'rollsdeclined by 2.2 million in the year following the 
President's signing of welfare reform into law, for a drop of 4.1 million, or 29 percent, since the 
President took office. Since 1993, 49 out of 50 states have lowered their welfare rolls -- 22 
states by 40 percent or more. This is the largest caseload decline in history: in no other 
comparable time period have as many people come off the welfare rolls. 

[Note: in addition to these August 1997 numbers, we are .holding for release at a later time 
September 1997 numbers which were in our weekly memo to the President, which show a 4.3 
million or 30 percent drop since January 1993.] 

2. Even with the good economy, some people are concerned that there won't be enough 
jobs for all the welfare recipients who need work. Is the President concerned about this 
issue? 

Right now, the nation's jobless rate is at its lowest level in a generation. We've created 
more than 14 million jobs since this Administration took office -- 370,000 in December alone-­
more than enough jobs for all the individuals leaving welfare. 

But to make sure there will be enough jobs in every area of the country, the President 
fought for and won a $3 billion welfare-to-work fund in the Balanced Budget Act targeted 
specifically to high unemployment and high poverty areas where jobs may be scarce. He has 
also challenged companies all across the nation to hire welfare recipients -- over 2,500 have 
agreed so far -- and have committed the federal government to hire its fair share of workers from 
the welfare rolls. 

[Note: The economy created 370,000 new jobs in December, about six times the approximately 
60,000 adults who leave welfare each month (each adult leaving wt(lfare typically brings two 
children off the rolls, for a monthly decline-of roughly 180,000 people).] 
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3. The Presidenthas said "We know now that welfare reform works." Can you tell us 
why he says so? Although the welfare rolls have gone down, isn't thatdue to the economy 
and harsh new rules like time limits? 

Welfare caseloads are the best measure we have right now of the success of welfare 
reform. The President asked the Council of Economic Advisors to look at the role of the 
economy in reducing the welfare. rolls, and they attributed about 40 percent of the decline to the 
strong economic growth, about one-third to the welfare reform waivers we granted, and the rest 
to other factors -- such as our decisions to increase the Earned Income Tax Credit, strengthen 
child support enforcement, and increase funding for child care. 

Not enough time has passed for full scale research studies to be completed to tell us what 
recipients are doing once they leave the rolls, but we do know that almost all have left the rolls 
voluntarily, since very few time limits of any kind have gone into effect yet. Preliminary studies 
show that most people are leaving welfare for work, and I think even welfare reform critics have 
been pleasantly surprised by the progress so far. 

We are very happy that the new welfare law is off to such a good start, and we will 
continue towork aggressively to move even more people from welfare to work through new 
commitments from the private sector and new child care, transportation, and welfare to work 
housing voucher proposals. 

Welfare to Work Housing Vouchers 

1. What are the new housing vouchers the President is proposing? 

The President's budget will provide $283 million for 50,000 new housing vouchers for 
welfare recipients who need housing assistance to get or keep a job. Families could use these 
housing vouchers to move closer to a new job, to reduce a long commute, or to secure more 
stable housing to eliminate emergencies which keep them from getting to work every day on 
time. These targeted vouchers will give people on welfare a new tool to make the transition to a 
job and succeed in the work place. 

2. How are you going to pay for these new vouchers? 

Next month the President will send to Congress the first balanced budget in 30 years. 
This proposal, which costs $283 million in the first year, and an estimated $1.3 billion over five· 
years, will be paid for through cuts in other areas of the federal budget. We believe this is a 
sound investment which can be paid for in the context of a balanced budget. 

3. Aren't you just replacing one form of welfare with another? 

No. Families will be eligible for these vouchers only ifthey are working. This is not a 
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free ride--while these vouchers will make housIng more affordable, most families will still have 
to spend about 30% of their income for rent. 

4. Given the shortage of affordable housing nationwide, why give welfare recipients 
special preference for these new vouchers? Will this create an incentive for people to get on 
welfare in order to get housing? 

We think it makes sense to assist families who are working hard to leave welfare and 
make a better life. These vouchers will only be available to .those who have are working and for 
whom the voucher is critical to that family getting or keeping a job. Besides, with the tough work 
requirements and life-time limits on welfare, we don't think people will sign up for welfare just 
to get a housing voucher. 

While this proposal focuses on thos~ leaving welfare for work, the President's FY99 
budget proposal will also help spur private-sector development ofmore affordable rental housing 
for all low-income Americans through a 40% increase in the value of the Low-Income Housing 
Tax Credit. In addition, the Administration has a long track record of working to make housing 
affordable and accessible, including increasing funding for the HOME program by 50%. 

5. Is there any evidence that people need this help? How do you know it will make a 
difference? 

This proposal will help address the problem that in many regions, jobs are being created 
far from where many welfare recipients live. Currently, about two-thirds ofnew jobs are being 
created inthe suburbs, but three of four welfare recipients live in rural areas or central cities .. To 
make this daily commute possible, the President is fighting for a $600 million welfare to work 
transportation initiative as part of the reauthorization of ISTEA. But in some cases it makes 
more sense for someone to move closer to work, andthis new proposal will make that possible. 

Because there is a major shortage of affordable housing, many welfare recipients live in 
crowded conditions or substandard housing -- problems which make it difficult for them to get to 
work on time every day. Overall, a~out 2 million families with children live in substandard 
housing [check], and less then 15 percent of welfare recipients receive any kind of rental 
assistance -- even fewer receive portable assistance that they can use to rent housing in the 
private market. 

6. Since demand far exceeds the Dumber of new vouchers, isn't this just a drop in the 
bucket? How will you decide who gets them? Will every community in the country get 
vouchers? 

This proposal will increase the overall supply ofportable housing vouchers for families 
on welfare by over 10 percent -- a meaningful investment. Currently, 1.4 million households 
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receive portable rental assistance, of which 446,000 are families with children whose primary 
source of income is public assistance . 

.The vouchers will be awarded on a competitive basis to the local housing agencies. 
Local applications will be developed in partnership with the state, local or tribal agency 
administering Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (T ANF) and the local entity (generally 
the Private Industry Council) receiving Welfare-to-Work funds allocated on a formula basis by 
the U.S. Department of Labor. HUD, working with HHS and DOL, will review local 
applications and select the most promising' ones based on established criteria. 

The proposal builds in considerable flexibility for local agencies to decide how to best 
target the vouchers among eligible current or former welfare recipients within their community, 
because different approaches will make sense in different places. 

7. Won't this just encourage "Yorking people to move out of public housing, making 
housing projects even worse places to live? 

Some families may use these new vouchers to move out of public housing and into a 
privately-owned apartment if such a move is critical to getting or keeping a job. We believe it is 
important to both increase the number ofworking 'people in public housing andto provide 
opportunities for public housing residents to move to private housing. These vouchers are just 
one part of our broader housing strategy, which includes attracting more working people to 
public housing and helping more housing residents get jobs: 

[Or helping people in public housing go to work (Jobs Plus?), portability, increasing access to 
affordable housing, and increasing home ownership .... PauI/Jose--please help here. Is, this how 
we should talk about our overall strategy? Is the impact on public housing sensitive, i.e. if 
working people move out, public housing is left with the toughest folks and those with least 
income. Also, should we address the more general concern in some quarters that housing may 
see loss of income due to time limits; etc] 

8. How will these new vouchers w«?rk and how is this different from existing housing 
programs? 

These new welfare to work housing vouchers would be available to families eligible for 
or currently receiving welfare, or who received welfare within the past' year, who need the 
voucher to get or keep a job, and who meet the criteria for Section 8. The vouchers would be 
portable and could be used to rent private housing. 

Under existing programs, a family is eligible for Section 8 ifits income is below 50 
percent of the area median income and 30 percent of its income paid toward rent does not exceed 
the fair market rent in the area. Currently, there are about 1.4 million units each of portable 
tenant-based Section 8, project-based Section'8, and public housing. 
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Section 8 tenant-based vouchers are used to rent housing in the private market. Tenants 
pay the landlor:dapproximately 30 percent of their income for rent. The public housing authority 
uses federal funds to pay the landlord the difference between the "fair market rent" and the 
tenant's rental payment. The average fair market rent, which varies widely around the country, is 
$592 a month, the average tenant contribution is $215, and the average HUD subsidy is $377. 

Section 8 project-'based housing subsidies are not portable. They.consist of rental units in 
buildings owned and operated by private owners (for profit and nonprofit). These subsidies 
cover part or all ofthe units in a particular building. Tenants pay 30 percent of their income to 
the project's owner for rent. The remainder is paid by the federal government. These are not 
administered by the local housing authority_ Owners contract directly with HUD or through an 
intermediary state housing finance agency_ 

Public housing consists ofrental units owned and operated by public housing authorities. 
Rents are generally set at 30 percent of tenants' income and are paid to the housing authority to 
help meet operating and maintenance costs. Federal;subsidies also cover operating costs and are 
distributed to housing authorities on a formula basis. 
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Number on Welfare Rolls Dips Below 10 Million 

By ROBERT PEAR 

WASHINGTON, Jan. 20 - The 
, number of people on F.ederal welfare, 
rolls has dropped below 10 million for 
the first time in more than 25 years, ' 
Clinton Admiriistration officials said 
today. ' 

Fewer than 4 percent of Ameri­
,cans, are now on welfare, the small­
est proportion since 1970, the Gov­
ernment reported. . . 

The Presidenrs Council of Eco­
nomic Advisers says that more than 
40 percent of the decline is attributa­
ble to growth of the economy. More 
than 30 percent results from changes 
in Federal and state welfare policies 
and laws, the council said. The re­
mainder is ascribed to other factors, 
including more aggressive collection 
of child support. ' 

, Rahm L Emanuel, a senior adviser 
to President Clinton, said today: 
"For the first time since 1971, the 

number of people on welfare is below 
10 million. This is a milestone that's 
based on the reforms that have al­
tered the welfare system to niflect 
the priority of work and responsibil­
ity." 

Mr. Emanuel, a strong proponent 
of the 1996 welfare I<l.w, said: "The 
children of these families whose par­
ents are now working are connected 
to the mainstream culture, which is 
built around work. That's a qualita­
tive difference in their lives that can 
never be measured." 

The welfare rolls have been declin­
ing for several years. The number of 
people receiving cash assistance has 
dropped 29 percent since ·President 
Clinton took office imd is now far 
below the peak of 14.4 million re­
corded in March 1994. ' 

To the surprise of Federal offiCials 
and members of Congress, the de­
cline has been accelerating. In Janu­

ary 1997, there were 11.4 million peo­
ple on welfare; 2.8 million·fewer than 
in January 1993. In the next seven 
months, from' January to August 
1997, the rolls declined by about 1.4 
million. 

Melissa T. Skolfield, a spokeswom­
an for the Department of Health and 
Human Services, said tonight: "In 
August 1997, the most recent month 
for which we have figures available, 
there were 9,995,000 people on wel­
fare. That's a drop of more than 2.2 
million since the welfare law was 
signed in August 1996. The number is 
at its lowest point since February 
1971, when it was 9,952,000." 

Officials say the decline in welfare 
rolls results in part from Federal 
waivers allowing states to experi­
ment with new welfare policies and 
from the 1996 law; which established 
stringent work requirements. 
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